
2005 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2005

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 307



2004 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2004

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 308



2003 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2003

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

0 Feet 165 330 660
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2002 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2002

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 310



2001 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2001

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1995 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1995

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1995 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1995

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 313



1995 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1995

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 314



1994 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1994

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1993 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1993

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 316



1992 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1992

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 317



1991 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1991

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1990 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1990

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 319



1988 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1988

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 320



1987 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1987

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 321



1986 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1986

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 165 330 660
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1982 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1982

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 323



1980 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1980

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 324



1979 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1979

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 325



1978 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1978

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 6

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 326



1976 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1976

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 327



1970 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1970

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 328



1951 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1951

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 329



1942 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1942

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 330



1926 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1926

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 6A, Sheet 10

Volume 6A, Sheet 13

Volume 6A, Sheet 14

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 331



1905 Certified Sanborn Map

A
8C

9-
40

44
-9

F
E

7

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1905

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 11, Sheet 32

Volume 11, Sheet 34

Volume 11, Sheet 47

Volume 11, Sheet 48

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 332



1893 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1893

9/19/2011 11:20:01 AM
3164235.3

STV Inc.

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn NY 11220

A8C9-4044-9FE7

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume A, Sheet 1

Volume A, Sheet 2

Volume A, Sheet 3

Volume A, Sheet 16

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164235 - 3    page 333



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor

2nd Avenue / 65th Street

Brooklyn, NY 11220

Inquiry Number: 3164235.3

September 19, 2011



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 9/19/11

Site Name:
65th Street Expansion - Cross
2nd Avenue / 65th Street
Brooklyn, NY 11220

Client Name:
STV Inc.
225 Park Ave S
New York, NY 10003

EDR Inquiry # 3164235.3 Contact: Doane E. Cafferty

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by STV Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library search
results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: 65th Street Expansion - Cross Harbor
Address: 2nd Avenue / 65th Street
City, State, Zip: Brooklyn, NY 11220
Cross Street:
P.O. # 4014403
Project: Cross Harbor - 65th Street Exp
Certification # A8C9-4044-9FE7

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # A8C9-4044-9FE7

Maps Provided:

Limited Permission To Make Copies
STV Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an
EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon
compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

3164235 - 3    page 335



Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

3164235 - 3    page 336



Bush Terminal Yard - Cross Harbor Portfolio

1st Avenue and 48th Street
Brooklyn, NY 11232

Inquiry Number: 3040645.4
April 15, 2011

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1928 through 2005.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 100 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2005 Hill-Donnelly Corporation - - - -

2000 Cole Information Services - - - -

1997 NYNEX - - - -

1992 NYNEX Informantion Resource Co. - - - -

1985 NYNEX Information Resources Company - - - -

1980 New York Telephone - - - -

1976 New York Telephone - - - -

1973 New York Telephone - - - -

1970 New York Telephone - - - -

1965 New York Telephone - - - -

1960 New York Telephone - - - -

1949 New York Telephone - - - -

1945 New York Telephone - - - -

1940 New York Telephone - - - -

1934 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1928 New York Telephone - - - -

3040645- 4 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1st Avenue and 48th Street
Brooklyn, NY   11232

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

No Addresses Found

3040645- 4 Page 2



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

No Addresses Found

3040645- 4 Page 3





FORM-BPK-LMH
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440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
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Bush Terminal Yard - Cross Harbor Portfolio
1st Avenue and 48th Street
Brooklyn, NY  11232

Inquiry Number: 3040645.2s
April 15, 2011
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1ST AVENUE AND 48TH STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11232

COORDINATES

40.652900 - 40˚ 39’ 10.4’’Latitude (North): 
74.017700 - 74˚ 1’ 3.7’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
583047.6UTM X (Meters): 
4500479.5UTM Y (Meters): 
4 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

40074-F1 JERSEY CITY, NJTarget Property Map:
1981Most Recent Revision:

40073-F8 BROOKLYN, NYEast Map:
1995Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2006, 2008Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

NYCDEP-BUSH TERMINAL
49TH STREET
BROOKLYN, NY  11232

   N/AFINDS

BUSH TERMINAL LANDFILL PIERS 1-4
47TH TO 52ND STREET AND 1ST AVE TO GOWANUS BAY
BROOKLYN, NY  11232

   N/AERP

BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX
FIRST AVE & 43RD ST
BROOKLYN, NY  

   N/ANY Hist Spills
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BUSH TERMINAL
43RD ST AND 1ST AVE
BROOKLYN, NY  

   N/ANY Spills
Date Closed: 2/9/1998

NY Hist Spills

BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINAL
1 BUSH PLZ & 43RD ST    BROOKLYN  NY  11201
BROOKLYN, NY  11201

   N/AICIS

BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINAL
FOOT OF 43RD ST - PUMP HOUSE
BROOKLYN, NY  11222

NYD981080914RCRA-NonGen
FINDS

BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX
NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP
BROOKLYN, NY  11232

NYP000936211RCRA-NonGen

REAR OF BUSH TERMINAL BUILDING
END OF 47 THRU 52ND STREETS
BROOKLYN, NY  11220

   N/ASHWS
Class Code: Does not present a significant threat to the public health or the environment - action
may be deferred.

FLAT BUSH TERMINAL
FLAT BUSH AV/HANSEN PL
BROOKLYN, NY  

   N/ANY Spills
Date Closed: 7/27/2001

NY Hist Spills

REAR BUSH TERMINAL BUILDING
END OF 47TH THRU 52ND STREET
BROOKLYN, NY  11232

NYD982181059CERC-NFRAP

BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX
NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP
BROOKLYN, NY  11232

   N/AFINDS

BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX
FIRST AVE & 43RD ST
BROOKLYN, NY  

   N/ANY Spills
Date Closed: 9/13/2005

BUSH TERMINAL
FIRST AVE BTWN 40 & 51ST
BROOKLYN, NY  

   N/ANY Spills
NY Hist Spills

BUSH TERMINAL
4302 FIRST AVE
BROOKLYN, NY  

   N/ANY Spills
Date Closed: 10/3/1995

NY Hist Spills
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

VAPOR REOPENED Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
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MOSF UST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
MOSF AST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
MOSF Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Registry of Engineering Controls
INST CONTROL Registry of Institutional Controls
RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Agreements

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWRCY Registered Recycling Facility List
SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
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MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
UIC Underground Injection Control Wells
DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaners
NPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
AIRS Air Emissions Data
E DESIGNATION E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
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sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/28/2010 has revealed that there are
     3 CERC-NFRAP sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUSH TERMINALS, PIER SIX SITE   FIRST AVE. AND 43RD ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A19 47
     SIGNO TRADING KENSTON   1ST AVE BTWN 43RD & 50T  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C28 73
     KENSTON WAREHOUSE   50TH ST & 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C31 79

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-CESQG site  within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CON EDISON   42ND  ST & 1ST AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) F63 196

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: The Emergency Response Notification System records and stores information on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2010 has revealed that there is 1 ERNS
     site  within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     5101 1ST AVE   5101 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E54 171

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the  list.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/12/2011 has revealed that there is 1
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     SWF/LF site  within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NY CROSS HARBOR RAILROAD TERMI   1ST AVE AND 43RD ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B41 107

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/23/2011 has revealed that there are 7
     LTANKS sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NYC DEP. OF SANITATION #7   5100 1ST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) C46 118
Date Closed: 11/10/2006

     UPS/PRESTON COURT   5101 1ST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) C47 120
Date Closed: 1/12/1993

     DEPT OF SANITATION   5100 FIRST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E50 128
Date Closed: 2/8/2006

     DSNY BK DISTRICT 7/10 GARAGE   5100 FIRST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E51 139
Date Closed: 2/24/2005

     140 43RD STREET/BKLYN   140 43RD STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) G69 210
     129 51 STREET   129 51 STREET S 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) E71 215

Date Closed: 3/10/2003

     16-68 42ND STREET   16-68 42ND STREET N 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) I73 222
Date Closed: 11/5/1993

HIST LTANKS: A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the
incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.   In 2002, the Department of Environmental
Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes
fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in
the NY LTANKS database.

     A review of the HIST LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
     are 7 HIST LTANKS sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     4901 FIRST AVENUE   4901 FIRST AVENUE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C29 73
Date Closed: 04/30/98

     UPS/PRESTON COURT   5101 1ST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) C47 120
Date Closed: 01/12/93

     DEPT OF SANITATION   5100 FIRST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E50 128
Date Closed: /  /
Date Closed: /  /

     DSNY BK DISTRICT 7/10 GARAGE   5100 FIRST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E51 139
Date Closed: /  /
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     140 43RD STREET/BKLYN   140 43RD STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) G69 210
Date Closed: /  /

     129 51 STREET   129 51 STREET S 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) E71 215
Date Closed: /  /
Date Closed: /  /

     16-68 42ND STREET   16-68 42ND STREET N 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) I73 222
Date Closed: 11/05/93

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/04/2011 has revealed that there are 6 UST
     sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     1ST AVE RAILROAD   4302 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B26 64
     DSNY BK DISTRICT 7/10 GARAGE   5100 FIRST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E51 139
     UNITED PARCEL SERVICE   5101-5123 FIRST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E56 174
     COMMODORE MANUFACURING CORPORA  140 43RD STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) G68 205
     PS REALTY   125 51ST STREET S 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) E70 212
     129-155 51ST STREET REALTY, LL   135 51ST STREET S 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) H77 240

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/04/2011 has revealed that there are 2 AST
     sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARB   4302 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B16 31
     SUPREME EQUIPMENT & SYSTEMS CO   4901 1ST AVENUE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C34 95

CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database.  Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596.  It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.

     A review of the CBS AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is 1
     CBS AST site  within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     4901 FIRST AVENUE   4901 FIRST AVENUE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C29 73
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CBS: These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities
of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size

     A review of the CBS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/04/2011 has revealed that there is 1 CBS
     site  within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     4901 FIRST AVENUE   4901 FIRST AVENUE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C29 73

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there are 6
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARB   4302 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B16 31
     DSNY BK DISTRICT 7/10 GARAGE   5100 FIRST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E51 139
     UNITED PARCEL SERVICE   5101-5123 FIRST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E56 174
     COMMODORE MANUFACURING CORPORA  140 43RD STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) G68 205
     PS REALTY   125 51ST STREET S 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) E70 212
     129-155 51ST STREET REALTY, LL   135 51ST STREET S 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) H77 240

HIST AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

     A review of the HIST AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there are 2
     HIST AST sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARB   4302 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B16 31
     SUPREME EQUIPMENT & SYSTEMS CO   4901 1ST AVENUE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C34 95

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: The Hazardous Materials Incident Report System contains hazardous material spill incidents
reported to the Department of Transportation. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the HMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2010 has revealed that there is 1
     HMIRS site  within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     5101 FIRST AVENUE   5101 FIRST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E57 186
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NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

     A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/23/2011 has revealed that there are
     22 NY Spills sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CROSS HARBOR RAILROAD   4302 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B15 29
Date Closed: 6/5/1998

     NY CROSS HARBOR RR   4302 FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B17 45
Date Closed: 9/16/1996

     DRUM RUN   4473 FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 21 53
Date Closed: 9/28/2010

     MANHOLE TM2785   4301 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B22 54
Date Closed: 12/14/2001

     BROOKLYN CROSS HARBOR   RAILYARD 4302 1ST AV  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B24 59
Date Closed: 10/9/1996

     4302 1ST AVENUE   4302 FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B25 61
Date Closed: 7/19/1994

     4901 FIRST AVENUE   4901 FIRST AVENUE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C29 73
     REGULATOR OH-7D   43RD STREET AND 1ST AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B37 100

Date Closed: 3/2/2010

     ON ROAD AT 43RD STREET   43RD STREET & 1ST AVENU NE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B39 102
Date Closed: 3/20/1998

     BUSCH TERMINAL   43RD STREET & 1ST AVENU NE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B40 104
Date Closed: 11/28/1995

     43RD ST & 1ST AVE   43RD STREET & 1ST AVENU NE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B42 108
Date Closed: 8/29/1995

     51-46 48TH ST   51-51 48TY ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) D44 116
Date Closed: 3/20/2003

     5100 1ST AVENUE   5100 1ST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E49 124
     DEPT OF SANITATION   5100 FIRST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E50 128

Date Closed: 10/12/2010
Date Closed: 2/24/2005

     AIRBORN EXPRESS   5101 FIRST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E53 168
Date Closed: 5/6/1999

     UPS PRESTON COURT   5101 FIRST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E55 171
Date Closed: 1/12/1993

     UPS/PRESTON COURT   5101 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E58 186
Date Closed: 2/17/1992

     TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 60   42ND ST & 1ST AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) F59 189
Date Closed: 6/23/2004

     VAULT #TM60   42 ST & 1ST AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) F60 190
Date Closed: 11/15/2004

     ON THE STREET   42ND/WEST 1ST AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) F65 198
Date Closed: 11/15/2004

     129 51 STREET   129 51 STREET S 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) E71 215
Date Closed: 3/10/2003

     DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY CO   37TH ST/BET. 2ND & 3RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) F78 245
Date Closed: 9/26/2005



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3040645.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11

NY Hist Spills: This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law,
petroleum and hazardous chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the
spiller (and, in some cases, by anyone who has knowledge of the spills).  In 2002, the Department of
Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates to its original Spills Information Database. This
database includes fields that are no longer available from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current
information may be found in the NY SPILLS database.

     A review of the NY Hist Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
     are 15 NY Hist Spills sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CROSS HARBOR RAILROAD   4302 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B15 29
     NY CROSS HARBOR RR   4302 FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B17 45
     MANHOLE TM2785   4301 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B22 54
     BROOKLYN CROSS HARBOR   RAILYARD 4302 1ST AV  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B24 59
     4302 1ST AVENUE   4302 FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B25 61
     ON ROAD AT 43RD STREET   43RD STREET & 1ST AVENU NE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B39 102
     BUSCH TERMINAL   43RD STREET & 1ST AVENU NE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B40 104
     43RD ST & 1ST AVE   43RD STREET & 1ST AVENU NE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B42 108
     51-46 48TH ST   51-51 48TY ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.035 mi.) D44 116
     5100 1ST AVENUE   5100 1ST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E49 124
     DEPT OF SANITATION   5100 FIRST AVENUE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E50 128
     AIRBORN EXPRESS   5101 FIRST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E53 168
     UPS PRESTON COURT   5101 FIRST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E55 171
     UPS/PRESTON COURT   5101 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E58 186
     DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY CO   37TH ST/BET. 2ND & 3RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.069 mi.) F78 245

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2010 has revealed that there
     are 13 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUSH TERMINALS, PIER SIX SITE   FIRST AVE. AND 43RD ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A19 47
     NEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RWY CORP  4302 FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B20 51
     NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP   4301 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B23 57
     NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAY   1ST AVE & 50TH ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C30 78
     A P S C O SPORTS ENTERPRISES I   50TH ST & FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C32 80
     NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   4901 FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C33 83
     NYC DEPT OF SANITATION   5100 1ST AVE - BK-7 SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E48 122
     NYC DEPT OF SANITATION   5100 FIRST AVE - BROOKL SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E52 167
     UNITED PARCEL SERVICE   5105 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) E66 200
     SEA JET TRUCKING CORP   140 43RD ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) G67 203
     NYC SANITATION   BK-7A 129 51ST ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) H72 221
     UNITED NATIONS   1ST AVE & 42ND ST ROOM NE 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) F76 225
     DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM   44TH ST BETW 1ST AVE & SE 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) G79 248
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ICIS: The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the
national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) program.

     A review of the ICIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/07/2011 has revealed that there is 1 ICIS
     site  within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAY   1ST AVE & 50TH ST    BR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C27 72

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/14/2010 has revealed that there are 20
     FINDS sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOWN RIGHT   4603 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A18 47
     BUSH TERMINALS, PIER SIX SITE   FIRST AVE. AND 43RD ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A19 47
     NEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RWY CORP  4302 FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B20 51
     NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP   4301 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B23 57
     NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAY   1ST AVE & 50TH ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C30 78
     A P S C O SPORTS ENTERPRISES I   50TH ST & FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C32 80
     NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   4901 FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C33 83
     SUPREME EQUIPMENT & SYSCORP   4901 1ST AVENUE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C35 99
     NEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RAILROAD   1ST AVENUE/43RD STREET NE 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B38 102
     F & D ASSOCIATES   57 49TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) 45 118
     NYC DEPT OF SANITATION   5100 1ST AVE - BK-7 SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E48 122
     NYC DEPT OF SANITATION   5100 FIRST AVE - BROOKL SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) E52 167
     CON EDISON   42ND ST & 1ST AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) F61 192
     UNITED PARCEL SERVICE   5105 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) E66 200
     SEA JET TRUCKING CORP   140 43RD ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) G67 203
     NYC SANITATION   BK-7A 129 51ST ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) H72 221
     JANTON INDUSTRIES-13 42ND ST   13 42ND ST #1 N 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) I74 225
     DEAN & SILVA LLC   13 42ND ST #4 N 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) I75 225
     UNITED NATIONS   1ST AVE & 42ND ST ROOM NE 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) F76 225
     DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM   44TH ST BETW 1ST AVE & SE 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) G79 248

MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2010 has revealed that there are
     11 MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.076 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUSH TERMINALS, PIER SIX SITE   FIRST AVE. AND 43RD ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A19 47
     NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP   4301 1ST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B23 57
     A P S C O SPORTS ENTERPRISES I   50TH ST & FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C32 80
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   4901 FIRST AVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C33 83
     NEW YORK CITY DEP SITE   48TH STREET & 1ST AVENU  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D36 99
     CONSOLIDATED EDISON   34 50 AINSLEE ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) C43 110
     CONSOLIDATED EDISON - MH 74510   1ST AVE & 42ND ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) F62 192
     CONSOLIDATED EDISON   42 ST & 1 AVE TM60 NE 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) F64 197
     UNITED PARCEL SERVICE   5105 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) E66 200
     UNITED NATIONS   1ST AVE & 42ND ST ROOM NE 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) F76 225
     DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM   44TH ST BETW 1ST AVE & SE 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) G79 248
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

POSEIDON POOLS OF AMERICA, INC  FTTS,HIST FTTS INSP,FINDS
CONSOLIDATED EDISON  RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
CONSOLIDATED EDISON  RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
CONSOLIDATED EDISON  RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
NYCTA-CPM ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERIN  FINDS,MANIFEST,RCRA-CESQG
NYNEX  RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
CONSOLIDATED EDISON  RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
BELL ATLANTIC-NY  MANIFEST
CONSOLIDATED EDISON  RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
NORTHEAST MARINE TERMINAL CO INC  CORRACTS,FINDS,RCRA-NLR
NYSDOT BIN 1076750  RCRA-LQG
CON ED - MH 62020  FINDS
CON ED - MH5582  FINDS
CON ED - MH 5581  FINDS
CON ED - MH 70942  FINDS
E 29TH ST & KINGS HWY  SPILLS,HIST SPILLS
BETW/AVE X &  SPILLS
BOX 38486  SPILLS,HIST SPILLS
KINGS HIGHWAY MOBIL  SPILLS
205842; KINGS HWY  SPILLS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz35Hqb67Y481cv3C.11F.wAfGnAFQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz38Hqb37Y411cv7C.15F.w2fGn3FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz38Hqb37Y411cv7C.13F.w4fGnAFQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz38Hqb37Y411cv7C.15F.w4fGn2FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz37Hqb97Y421cv1C.17F.w7fGn2FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz38Hqb37Y411cv6C.13F.w8fGn2FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz38Hqb37Y411cv7C.15F.w2fGn5FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.OTYp.2AYy1hz3AHqb17Y471cv5C.16F.w3fGn2FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz38Hqb37Y411cv9C.14F.wAfGn8FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz31Hqb57Y411cv8C.15F.w4fGn7FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy2hz31Hqb87Y491cv8C.17F.w5fGn2FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz36Hqb77Y441cv1C.14F.w8fGn1FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz36Hqb77Y441cv1C.15F.w1fGn2FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz36Hqb77Y441cv1C.19F.w2fGn4FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.O2Yp.1AYy1hz38Hqb27Y431cv5C.18F.w9fGn3FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.OTYp.2AYy1hz33Hqb27Y451cv3C.16F.w3fGn8FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.OTYp.2AYy1hz37Hqb87Y441cv8C.11F.w5fGn6FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.OTYp.2AYy1hz34HqbA7Y441cv9C.15F.w1fGn1FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.OTYp.2AYy1hz38Hqb57Y411cv8C.16F.w9fGn1FQo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2FP.1pFY8z.q2Ypc1.Y.4GzQ2nqY5NYc4Xc32n.12wP51IFG7A.R1mpY5qYI2CzF6mqm2eYp2pcK22PH22F21A.G41p21PYL5mz81wqo7GY95Vcs6X.K08.J3GGSt4QH2qP42DFs1W.OTYp.2AYy1hz3AHqb37Y411cv8C.19F.wAfGn6FQo1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.076      XCERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.076RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.076ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076      XSHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076VAPOR REOPENED

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.076SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    7  NR   NR    NR    NR    7 0.076LTANKS
    7  NR   NR    NR    NR    7 0.076HIST LTANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    6  NR   NR    NR    NR    6 0.076UST

TC3040645.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076CBS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076MOSF UST
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.076AST
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.076CBS AST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076MOSF AST
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.076CBS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076MOSF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076RES DECL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076      XERP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076US CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076US HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    6  NR   NR    NR    NR    6 0.076HIST UST
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.076HIST AST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076LUCIS

TC3040645.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.076HMIRS
   22  NR   NR    NR    NR   22 0.076      XNY Spills
   15  NR   NR    NR    NR   15 0.076      XNY Hist Spills

Other Ascertainable Records

   13  NR   NR    NR    NR   13 0.076      XRCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076DOT OPS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076DOD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076FUDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076SSTS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.076      XICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076RADINFO
   20  NR   NR    NR    NR   20 0.076      XFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076HSWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076UIC
   11  NR   NR    NR    NR   11 0.076MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076E DESIGNATION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076COAL ASH DOE

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.076Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC3040645.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

environmental facility information found across the State.
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110019832216Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 1 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  11232
Target 49TH STREET    N/A
A1 FINDSNYCDEP-BUSH TERMINAL 1007820661

     presenting selected remedy was finalized in March 2004. The City s
     the Remedial Alternatives Report (RAR). The Record of Decision
     support the evaluation of remedial alternatives and are described in
     Additional studies were conducted between March and July 2002 to
     findings of the investigation are described in the SI report.
     conducted between May 1999 and May 2001. The field activities and
     the site bordering Marginal Road. The Site Investigation (SI) was
     Debris piles are present in some areas, especially along the edge of
     area of mature trees (referred to as the existing wooded area ).
     soils, the westernmost fill area between Piers 2 and 3 supports an
     While most of the landfilled areas are covered with grasses or barren
     presence of two ponded areas in the northeastern portion of the site.
     Partial filling between two piers (Piers 3 and 4) has resulted in the
     fill areas. The site is currently fenced to prevent public access.
     dilapidated and extend 600 to 800 feet into the Bay from the existing
     Terminal warehouse complex. The remaining pier structures are
     by landfilling between four piers that were part of the former Bush
     site includes approximately 14 acres of urban land that was created
     within approximately 1,500 to 2,000 feet of the site. The 17.3-acre
     industrial purposes, although residential housing areas are present
     immediately adjacent to the site is used for commercial and
     parallels 1st Avenue), between 45th and 50th Street. The land
     The site borders an access road referred to as Marginal Street (which
     Section of Brooklyn, in the western part of Kings County, New York.
     The site is located along the Upper New York Bay, in the Sunset ParkSite Description:
     JHOCONNEUpdated By:
     11/29/2010 1:36:00 PMRecord Updated:
     10/28/2003 2:00:00 PMRecord Added:
     17.300Acres:
     New York CityTown:
     2Region:
     2401SWIS:
     AClass N:
     ASite Class:
     B00031HW Code:
     ERPProgram:
     57209Site Code:

ERP:

Site 2 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  11232
Target 47TH TO 52ND STREET AND 1ST AVE TO GOWANUS BAY    N/A
A2 ERPBUSH TERMINAL LANDFILL PIERS 1-4 S105589952

TC3040645.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     for exposure.
     access is currently restricted by a fence minimizing the potential
     minimize the potential for exposures to future park users. Site
     soil cover over the site and landfill gas control measures will
     contact expsoure with contaminated surface soil. However, a clean
     contaminated groundwater is unlikely. There is a potential for direct
     The area is served by public water, therefore, exposure toHealth Problem:
     Remedial construction is expected to last approximately two years.
     to minimize potential ecological exposures to contaminated sediments.
     covering of deeper pond area sediments, and shoreline stabilization
     Excavation and covering of shallow pond area sediments, filling and
     Plan (CAMP); Implementation of dust suppression measures; and
     develop in the future; Implementation of a Community Air Monitoring
     landfill gas monitoring to ensure that unsafe conditions do not
     trees; Landfill gas management to control landfill gas migration, and
     be provided to minimize exposures while retaining the existing mature
     except in the existing wooded area where a six-inch soil cover will
     to prevent exposures to surface soils and underlying waste materials,
     in some areas; Placement of a two foot soil cover over the landfill
     August 2009. It includes the following: Removal of contaminated soil
     threat exists to the environment. Remedial Construction commenced in
     environmental impact. It has also been determined that no significant
     Therefore, groundwater is not expected to present a potential
     relatively low concentrations of contaminants in groundwater.
     Gowanus Bay, due to the low rates of groundwater discharge and the
     quality criteria will be exceeded when groundwater discharges to
     the site has been lightly impacted, it is unlikely that surface water
     lesser extent than the SVOCs and metals. While groundwater quality at
     PCBs were also detected at levels exceeding SCGs, but to a much
     (SVOCs) and inorganics (metals). VOCs, the pesticide 4,4-DDT, and
     Standards, Criteria and Guidance are semivolatile organic compounds
     groundwater, soils and sediments) that exceed their respective
     The primary categories of contaminants of concern at the site (inEnv Problem:
     surrounding Sunset Park community and beyond.
     comprising both active and passive recreation for residents of the
     activities under a separate contract with the eventual end use
     of remedial construction NYC parks is scheduled to begin landscaping
     August 2009. It is expected to last approximately 2 years. At the end
     were approved in January 2009. Remedial construction commenced in
     The design, plans and specifications regarding remedial construction
     Corporation has prepared a detailed design for the proposed remedy.
     Remedial Application in January 2006. The NYC Economic Development
     submitted on December 9, 2005. The NYSDEC Commissioner approved
     The Draft Scoping Document for Remedial Design Work Plan was
     Application for Remedial Grant was received in the end of March 2005.

BUSH TERMINAL LANDFILL PIERS 1-4  (Continued) S105589952

                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TIPPLEInvestigator:
                    0102496Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

Site 3 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  
Target FIRST AVE & 43RD ST    N/A
A3 NY Hist SpillsBUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX 1002986558
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

test pit excavation resulted in contaminated soil being found and   lab resultsRemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940928Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    424Times Material Entry In File:
                    SOLVENTSClass Type:
                    SOLVENTSMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    Hazardous MaterialMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    06/06/01Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             06/05/01Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    FIRST AVE & 43RD STSpiller Address:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEXSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    06/05/01 17:35Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    06/05/2001 12:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:

BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX  (Continued) 1002986558

TC3040645.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

recieved today indicate same

BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX  (Continued) 1002986558

               OtherMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               UNKNOWN MATERIALMaterial Name:
               0064AMaterial Code:
               558225Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1047905Operable Unit ID:
               102782Site ID:

Material:

               PROBLABLY CLEAN UP
               FOUND ABANDONED DRUMS NO LEAK NYS ECONOMICAL CORP. OWNER OF SITET WILLRemarks:
               Not reportedDEC Memo:
               107237DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               ABOVEContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               BROOKLYN, ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               43RD ST AND 1ST AVESpiller Address:
               BUSH TERMINALSpiller Company:
               ABOVESpiller Name:
               7/7/2005Spill Record Last Update:
               5/13/1997Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               2/9/1998Spill Closed Dt:
               Corrective action taken.
               release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
               Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or KnownSpill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               DECSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Abandoned DrumsSpill Cause:
               370CID:
               5/13/1997Reported to Dept:
               5/12/1997Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               O’DOWDInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9701894Spill Number:
               9701894Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               102782Site ID:

NY Spills:

Site 4 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  
Target NY Hist Spills43RD ST AND 1ST AVE    N/A
A4 NY SpillsBUSH TERMINAL S102662976

TC3040645.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    02/09/98Spill Closed Dt:
                    Corrective action taken.
                    release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
                    Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or KnownSpill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Abandoned DrumsSpill Cause:
                    BROOKLYNSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    43RD ST AND 1ST AVESpiller Address:
                    ABOVESpiller Contact:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    ABOVESpiller Contact:
                    BUSH TERMINALSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    05/13/97 14:09Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    05/12/1997 12:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    O’DOWDInvestigator:
                    9701894Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:

BUSH TERMINAL  (Continued) S102662976
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

PROBLABLY CLEAN UP
FOUND ABANDONED DRUMS   NO LEAK    NYS ECONOMICAL CORP.   OWNER OF SITET WILLRemark:
LEAKED WAS CLEANEDUP.  DRUM REMOVAL WAS DONE ON 8/13/97.
CONSOLIDATED IN NEW 55 GAL DRUMS OR 1 CUBIC YARD CONTAINERS.  ANY MATERIAL THAT
5 EMPTY DRUMS.  THE DRUMS WERE SAMPLED.  SOME DRUMS WERE REPACKAGED AND
7/9/97 REMOVED 41 GAS CYLINDERS.  ALSO FOUND 21 DRUMS, 10 SMALLER CONTAINERSDEC Remarks:
                    19941109Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    9140Times Material Entry In File:
                    UNKNOWN MATERIALClass Type:
                    UNKNOWN MATERIALMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    Raw SewageMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    03/31/00Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             05/13/97Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:

BUSH TERMINAL  (Continued) S102662976

                         BROOKLYN, New York 11201
                         1 BUSH PLZ & 43RD ST    BROOKLYN  NY  11201Facility Address:
                         BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINALFacility Name:
                         THE CITY OF NEW YORKAction Name:
                         FRS 110007153427Program ID:
                         110007153427FRS ID:
                         02-1993-0073Enforcement Action ID:

                         3EPA Region #:
                         KingsFacility County:
                         CERCLA 106 AO For Resp Action/Imm HazEnforcement Action Type:
                         BROOKLYN, New York 11201
                         1 BUSH PLZ & 43RD ST    BROOKLYN  NY  11201Facility Address:
                         BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINALFacility Name:
                         THE CITY OF NEW YORKAction Name:
                         RCRAINFO NYD981080914Program ID:
                         110007153427FRS ID:
                         02-1993-0073Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

Site 5 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  11201
Target 1 BUSH PLZ & 43RD ST    BROOKLYN  NY  11201    N/A
A5 ICISBUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINAL 1011584448

TC3040645.2s   Page 12
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1 BUSH PLZ & 43RD STAddress:
                         BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINALFacility Name:
                         RCRAINFO NYD981080914Program ID:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1 BUSH PLZ & 43RD STAddress:
                         BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINALFacility Name:
                         FRS 110007153427Program ID:

                         3EPA Region #:
                         KingsFacility County:
                         CERCLA 106 AO For Resp Action/Imm HazEnforcement Action Type:

BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINAL  (Continued) 1011584448

                    Not reportedOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (718) 669-8178Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10007
                    CENTRE ST - ROOM 2436Contact address:
                    TED  NABAVIContact:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10007
                    CENTRE ST - ROOM 2436Mailing address:
                    NYD981080914EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11222
                    FOOT OF 43RD ST - PUMP HOUSEFacility address:
                    BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINALFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

Site 6 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  11222
Target FINDSFOOT OF 43RD ST - PUMP HOUSE NYD981080914
A6 RCRA-NonGenBUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINAL 1000238631

TC3040645.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110007153427Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINALFacility name:
                    06/07/1985Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINALFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:

BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINAL  (Continued) 1000238631

TC3040645.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This

BUSH TERMINAL PORTS & TERMINAL  (Continued) 1000238631

                    05/15/1998Date form received by agency:
Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              UnknownUsed oil transporter:
                              UnknownUsed oil transfer facility:
                              UnknownUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              UnknownUser oil refiner:
                              UnknownUsed oil processor:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              UnknownUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (212) 312-3752Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 100380000
                    110 WILLIAM STContact address:
                    KAY  ZIASContact:
                    NEW YORK, NY 100380000
                    4301 FIRST AVE
                    110 WILLIAM STMailing address:
                    NYP000936211EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 112320000
                    4301 FIRST AVE
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility address:
                    BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEXFacility name:
                    05/16/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

Site 7 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  11232
Target NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP NYP000936211
A7 RCRA-NonGenBUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX 1007205581
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEXFacility name:
                    05/14/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEXFacility name:

BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX  (Continued) 1007205581

        contravention of groundwater standards by 23 organic chemicals and 12
        a much lesser extent than the SVOCs and metals. Sampling has revealed
        4,4-DDT, and PCBs were also detected at levels exceeding SCGs, but to
        compounds (SVOCs) and inorganics (metals). VOCs, the pesticide
        soils and sediments) that exceed their SCGs are semivolatile organic
        The primary contaminants of concern at the site (in groundwater,Env Problem:
        B00031-2.
        under the Environmental Restoration Program (ERP) as site number
        the Remedial Alternatives Report (RAR). This site is being tracked
        support the evaluation of remedial alternatives and are described in
        Additional studies were conducted between March and July 2002 to
        findings of the investigation are described in the SI report.
        conducted between May 1999 and May 2001. The field activities and
        the site bordering Marginal Road. The Site Investigation (SI)was
        Debris piles are present in some areas, especially along the edge of
        area of mature trees (referred to as the existing wooded area).
        soils, the westernmost fill area between Piers 2 and 3 supports an
        While most of the landfilled areas are covered with grasses or barren
        presence of two ponded areas in the northeastern portion of the site.
        filling between two piers (Piers 3 and 4) has resulted in the
        The total landfill area is approximately 14 acres in size. Partial
        fill areas. The site is currently fenced to prevent public access.
        dilapidated and extend 600 to 800 feet into the Bay from the existing
        Terminal warehouse complex. The remaining pier structures are
        by landfilling between four piers that were part of the former Bush
        site includes approximately 14 acres of urban land that was created
        within approximately 1,500 to 2,000 feet of the site. The 17.3-acre
        industrial purposes, although residential housing areas are present
        immediately adjacent to the site is used for commercial and
        parallels 1st Avenue), between 45th and 50th Street. The land
        The site borders an access road referred to as Marginal Street (which
        Section of Brooklyn, in the western part of Kings County, New York.
        The site is located along the Upper New York Bay, in the Sunset ParkSite Description:
JHOCONNEUpdated By:
5/22/2008 9:13:00 AMRecord Upd:
11/18/1999 12:00:00 PMRecord Add:
224011HW Code:
11.000Acres:
2Region:
ENVIRONMENT - ACTION MAY BE DEFERRED.
DOES NOT PRESENT A SIGNIFICANT THREAT TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH OR THEClassification:
58024Site Code:
HWProgram:

SHWS:

Site 8 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  11220
Target END OF 47 THRU 52ND STREETS    N/A
A8 SHWSREAR OF BUSH TERMINAL BUILDING S101008336
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        BATTERY MARITIME BOARD, WHITEHALL STOwner Address:
        NYC DEPT. OF PORTS AND TRADEOwner Company:
        Not reportedOwner Name:
        C01Sub Type:
        OwnerOwn Op:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        ZZOwner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        Not reportedOwner Address:
        United States Coast GuardOwner Company:
        Not reportedOwner Name:
        DSub Type:
        OwnerOwn Op:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        ZZOwner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        Not reportedOwner Address:
        UNKNOWN3Owner Company:
        Not reportedOwner Name:
        NNNSub Type:
        On-Site OperatorOwn Op:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        BATTERY MARITIME BOARD, WHITEHALL STOwner Address:
        UNKNOWNOwner Company:
        PATRICIA ZEDALISOwner Name:
        C01Sub Type:
        OwnerOwn Op:
        JMOCONNEUpdated By:
        12/23/2004 8:50:00 AMRecord Upd:
        11/18/1999 12:00:00 PMRecord Add:
        FalseDell:
        40:39:06:0 / 74:01:12:0Lat/Long:
        1978Disp Term:
        mid 1974Disp Start:
        FalsePond:
        FalseLandfill:
        FalseLagoon:
        FalseStructure:
        TrueDump:
        for exposure.
        access is currently restricted by a fence minimizing the potential
        minimize the potential for exposures to future park users. Site
        soil cover over the site and landfill gas control measures will
        contact expsoure with contaminated surface soil. However, a clean
        contaminated groundwater is unlikely. There is a potential for direct
        The area is served by public water, therefore, exposure toHealth Problem:
        to present a potential environmental impact.
        contaminants in groundwater. Therefore, groundwater is not expected
        of groundwater discharge and the relatively low concentrations of
        exceeded when groundwater discharges to the Bay, due to the low rates
        impacted, it is unlikely that surface water quality criteria will be
        the environment. While groundwater quality at the site has been
        metals. It has been determined that no significant threat exists to

REAR OF BUSH TERMINAL BUILDING  (Continued) S101008336
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        INITIALUpdated By:
        2/24/2005 3:54:00 PMRecord Updated:
        11/18/1999 12:00:00 PMRecord Added Date:
        Senate DistrictCross Ref Type:
        13Cross Ref Type Code:
        023Crossref ID:
        REGTRANSUpdated By:
        5/10/2001 4:31:00 PMRecord Updated:
        11/18/1999 12:00:00 PMRecord Added Date:
        EPA Site IDCross Ref Type:
        05Cross Ref Type Code:
        NYD982181059Crossref ID:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
        PYRENEWaste Type:
        224011HW Code:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
        ARSENICWaste Type:
        224011HW Code:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
        BENZO(A)PYRENEWaste Type:
        224011HW Code:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
        BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENEWaste Type:
        224011HW Code:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
        BENZ(A)ANTHRACENEWaste Type:
        224011HW Code:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
        ANTHRACENEWaste Type:
        224011HW Code:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
        CHROMIUMWaste Type:
        224011HW Code:
        Not reportedWaste Code:
        UNKNOWNWaste Quantity:
        LEADWaste Type:
        224011HW Code:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:
        NEW YORK, NY 10004Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner Addr2:
        BATTERY MARITIME BOARD, WHITEHALL STOwner Address:
        NYC Dept. of Ports and TradeOwner Company:
        PATRICIA ZEDALISOwner Name:
        C01Sub Type:
        OwnerOwn Op:
        United States of AmericaOwner Country:

REAR OF BUSH TERMINAL BUILDING  (Continued) S101008336
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               DieselMaterial Name:
               0008Material Code:
               537497Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               838669Operable Unit ID:
               84595Site ID:

Material:

               tomorrow
               appears to be historic. clean up be complete by schivone construction
               secondary containment failed causing leak into surrounding ground.Remarks:
               "TIPPLE" MTA SUBMITTED CLEANUP DATA
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               77789DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               (718) 558-3081Contact Phone:
               WILLIAM KEENANContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               SECAUCUS, NJSpiller City,St,Zip:
               150 MEADOWLANDS PKWYSpiller Address:
               SCHIAVONE CONSTRUCTIONSpiller Company:
               WILLIAM KEENANSpiller Name:
               7/27/2001Spill Record Last Update:
               5/16/2001Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               7/27/2001Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               382CID:
               5/16/2001Reported to Dept:
               5/16/2001Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               MXTIPPLEInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               0101794Spill Number:
               0101794Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               84595Site ID:

NY Spills:

Site 9 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  
Target NY Hist SpillsFLAT BUSH AV/HANSEN PL    N/A
A9 NY SpillsFLAT BUSH TERMINAL S105057414
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             05/16/01Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    07/27/01Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    SECAUCUS, NJSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    150 MEADOWLANDS PKWYSpiller Address:
                    (718) 558-3081Spiller Phone:
                    WILLIAM KEENANSpiller Contact:
                    (718) 558-3081Spiller Phone:
                    WILLIAM KEENANSpiller Contact:
                    SCHIAVONE CONSTRUCTIONSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    05/16/01 13:26Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    05/16/2001 10:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TIPPLEInvestigator:
                    0101794Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:

FLAT BUSH TERMINAL  (Continued) S105057414
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

be historic. clean up be complete by schivone construction tomorrow
secondary containment failed causing leak into surrounding ground. appears toRemark:
MTA SUBMITTED CLEANUP DATADEC Remarks:
                    19940728Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    10625Times Material Entry In File:
                    DIESELClass Type:
                    DIESELMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    07/27/01Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:

FLAT BUSH TERMINAL  (Continued) S105057414

                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  02/26/1991Date Completed:
                  01/02/1991Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  03/03/1987Date Completed:
                  02/24/1987Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/24/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0202378Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

Site 10 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  11232
Target END OF 47TH THRU 52ND STREET NYD982181059
A10 CERC-NFRAPREAR BUSH TERMINAL BUILDING 1003864120
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/26/1991Date Completed:

REAR BUSH TERMINAL BUILDING  (Continued) 1003864120

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110017244490Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 11 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  11232
Target NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP    N/A
A11 FINDSBUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX 1007252087

               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               9/13/2005Spill Record Last Update:
               6/5/2001Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               9/13/2005Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               322CID:
               6/5/2001Reported to Dept:
               6/5/2001Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               RHFILKINInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               0102496Spill Number:
               0102496Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               298429Site ID:

NY Spills:

Site 12 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  
Target FIRST AVE & 43RD ST    N/A
A12 NY SpillsBUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX S107407966
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               OtherMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               SOLVENTSMaterial Name:
               0059AMaterial Code:
               534612Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               841187Operable Unit ID:
               298429Site ID:

Material:

               results recieved today indicate same
               test pit excavation resulted in contaminated soil being found and labRemarks:
               B00031. Spill closed 9/13/05.
               remediated under Environmental Restoration Project program, site #
               "TIPPLE" Site Transferred to Filkins, June 2005. Site is being
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               241440DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               FIRST AVE & 43RD STSpiller Address:
               BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEXSpiller Company:

BUSH TERMINAL COMPLEX  (Continued) S107407966

               Not reportedReferred To:
               adzhitomInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9701133Spill Number:
               9701133Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               123730Site ID:

NY Spills:

Site 13 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  
Target NY Hist SpillsFIRST AVE BTWN 40 & 51ST    N/A
A13 NY SpillsBUSH TERMINAL S102560626
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               337701Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1043780Operable Unit ID:
               123730Site ID:

Material:

               REMOVED SO FAR.
               FOUND CONTAMINATED SOIL WHEN REMOVING A TANK. 20 YDS OF SOIL HAS BEENRemarks:
               Maisonave to Alex Zhitomirsky, as per V. Brevdo/J. Kolleeny. AZ
               to J. Maisonave. - JAM 11-10-2010 The spill was transferred from J.
               S.Kraszewski. - SK 10/27/06 Spill case transferred from S. Kraszewski
               Ballard’s recommendation asap.- II. 07/31/06: Transferred to
               investigation at the site for both soil and GW in the light of
               Jerry Aliberti, Proj. Mgr. at NYCDDC and advised for resuming further
               so far did nothing physically at this site. However, talked to Mr.
               TAGM 4046 target list of VOCs and SVOCs. In fact, Shaw Envtl. & PMS
               gauging the wells, monitoring for free-phase and sampling for the
               concluded for a site inspection, installation of monitoring wells,
               requested DDC for a copy of SSIP prepared by Ballard Engg. and
               May 25/05 Shaw Envtl. stated the site history from FOIL review,
               reviewed the DDC files under FOIL request in Jan/05. In a letter, dt.
               Subsequently, Shaw Envtl.& PMS Costn. Mgmt. took over the site and
               installing three GW monitoring wells around the tank field as well.
               VOCs, SVOCs and some TCLP metals, and Ballard Engg. recommended for
               borings (mostly within 4’ bgs) exceeded NYSDEC guidance values for
               submitted by Ballard Engg. back in 1998. Soil samples from soil
               TRANSFERRED TO I. ISLAM 6/1/05- SSIP and Addendum to SSIP were
               "ZHITOMIRSKY" Former Valid site. PBS # 2-604841. SPILL CASE
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               107237DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ***Update***, ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               Not reportedSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               11/10/2010Spill Record Last Update:
               4/25/1997Date Entered In Computer:
               1Remediation Phase:
               Not ClosedSpill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               TrueUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Local AgencySpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               366CID:
               4/25/1997Reported to Dept:
               4/18/1997Spill Date:

BUSH TERMINAL  (Continued) S102560626

TC3040645.2s   Page 24



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    04/25/97 11:18Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    04/18/1997 12:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    KRIMGOLDInvestigator:
                    9701133Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:

BUSH TERMINAL  (Continued) S102560626
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

SO FAR.
FOUND CONTAMINATED SOIL WHEN REMOVING A TANK.  20 YDS OF SOIL HAS BEEN REMOVEDRemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    04/28/97Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             04/25/97Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:

BUSH TERMINAL  (Continued) S102560626

               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               TrueCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               270CID:
               10/3/1995Reported to Dept:
               10/3/1995Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               SMMARTINInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9508159Spill Number:
               9508159Facility ID:
               4302 1ST AVEFacility Addr2:
               260882Site ID:

NY Spills:

Site 14 of 16 in cluster A

Actual:
4 ft.

Property BROOKLYN, NY  
Target NY Hist Spills4302 FIRST AVE    N/A
A14 NY SpillsBUSH TERMINAL S103271840
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    MARTINKATInvestigator:
                    9508159Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               5Recovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               5Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Waste Oil/Used OilMaterial Name:
               0022Material Code:
               362620Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1018929Operable Unit ID:
               260882Site ID:

Material:

               TRUCK VALVE MALFUNCTIONEDRemarks:
               WILL BE PUT DOWN - NO ONE IS INJURED - MR. KISSLOFF CALLED ME.
               "MARTINKAT" ON PAVEMENT - DRYSOL PUT DOWN - DRUMMED - ANOTHER LAYER
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               182964DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               SAMEContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               BROOKLYN, ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               4302 1ST AVESpiller Address:
               BUSH TERMINALSpiller Company:
               SAMESpiller Name:
               10/7/1999Spill Record Last Update:
               10/3/1995Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               10/3/1995Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

BUSH TERMINAL  (Continued) S103271840
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TRUCK VALVE MALFUNCTIONEDRemark:
ONE IS INJURED - MR. KISSLOFF CALLED ME.
ON PAVEMENT - DRYSOL PUT DOWN - DRUMMED - ANOTHER  LAYER WILL BE PUT DOWN - NODEC Remarks:
                    19940927Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    9509Times Material Entry In File:
                    WASTE OILClass Type:
                    WASTE OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    5Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    5Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    10/07/99Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             10/03/95Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    10/03/95Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    BROOKLYNSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    4302 1ST AVESpiller Address:
                    SAMESpiller Contact:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    SAMESpiller Contact:
                    BUSH TERMINALSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    10/03/95 12:31Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    10/03/1995 11:15Spill Date/Time:

BUSH TERMINAL  (Continued) S103271840
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               0Quantity:
               OtherMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               PESTICIDESMaterial Name:
               0057AMaterial Code:
               321280Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1060819Operable Unit ID:
               260883Site ID:

Material:

               EXCAVATED (APPROX 120 TONS).
               CONTAMINATION. 5 TOTAL CRUSHED DRUMS WERE LOCATED. SOIL HAS BEEN
               INVESTIGATION DETERMINED THAT BURIED DRUMS OF PESTICIDE CAUSED SOILRemarks:
               dennis wolterding for action - R. Austin
               site investigation report received from TRC - report forwarded to
               "MARTINKAT" REFER TO HAZ WASTE REMEDIATION FOR FOLLOW UP. 2/4/02:
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               182964DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               (860) 298-6233Contact Phone:
               JIM PERONTOContact Name:
               999Spiller Company:
               unknown, ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               unknownSpiller Address:
               UnknownSpiller Company:
               unknownSpiller Name:
               2/4/2002Spill Record Last Update:
               6/5/1998Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               6/5/1998Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               252CID:
               6/5/1998Reported to Dept:
               6/2/1998Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               SMMARTINInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9802957Spill Number:
               9802957Facility ID:
               4302 1ST AVEFacility Addr2:
               260883Site ID:

NY Spills:

Site 1 of 15 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NY Hist Spills4302 1ST AVE    N/A

B15 NY SpillsCROSS HARBOR RAILROAD S103274969
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                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    06/05/98Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    UNKSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    UNKSpiller Address:
                    (860) 298-6233Spiller Phone:
                    JIM PERONTOSpiller Contact:
                    (000) 000-0000Spiller Phone:
                    UNKSpiller Contact:
                    UNKSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    06/05/98 13:11Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    06/02/1998 08:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    MARTINKATInvestigator:
                    9802957Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:

CROSS HARBOR RAILROAD  (Continued) S103274969
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APPROX 120 TONS).
CONTAMINATION. 5 TOTAL CRUSHED DRUMS WERE LOCATED. SOIL HAS  BEEN EXCAVATED
INVESTIGATION DETERMINED THAT BURIED DRUMS OF PESTICIDE CAUSED  SOILRemark:
REFER TO HEIZ WASTE REMEDIATION FOR FOLLOW UPDEC Remarks:
                    19940728Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    236Times Material Entry In File:
                    PESTICIDESClass Type:
                    PESTICIDESMaterial:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    Hazardous MaterialMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    06/08/98Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             06/05/98Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:

CROSS HARBOR RAILROAD  (Continued) S103274969

          greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
          1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks isFacility Status:
          Second OwnerOwner Mark:
          (212) 312-3616Mailing Telephone:
          MR JACK POWERSMailing Contact:
          NEW YORK, NY 10038Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          110 WILLIAM STREETMailing Address:
          NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPMailing Name:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Local GovernmentOwner Type:
          (212) 312-3616Owner Telephone:
          NEW YORK, NY 10038Owner City,St,Zip:
          110 WILLIAM STREETOwner Address:
          CITY OF NEW YORK / ECONOMIC DEVEL. CORP.Owner Name:
          (718) 788-3690Operator Telephone:
          NYCHRROperator:
          (718) 788-3690Emergency Telephone:
          GREGORY C. KISLOFFEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          2-306002PBS Number:

HIST UST:

Site 2 of 15 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 HIST ASTBROOKLYN, NY  11232
AST4302 1ST AVE    N/A

B16 HIST UST1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARBOR RAILROA U000401771
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          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-In PlaceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          002HTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1998Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          7500Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-In PlaceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          001HTank Id:

          2Region:
          01Town or City:
          61County Code:
          NEW YORK CITYTown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          No Missing DataTank Screen:
          Minor Data MissingOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          4000Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          06/22/2004Expiration Date:
          07/28/2000Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspected Date:
          TRUCKING/TRANSPORTATIONFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
          6101SWIS ID:
          4302 1ST AVEFacility Addr2:
          or not at the facility.

1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARBOR RAILROA  (Continued) U000401771
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          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          004ATank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          003ATank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1998Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          7500Capacity (gals):

1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARBOR RAILROA  (Continued) U000401771
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          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          006BTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          005ATank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:

1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARBOR RAILROA  (Continued) U000401771
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          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          008CTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          007BTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:

1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARBOR RAILROA  (Continued) U000401771
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          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          010DTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          009CTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:

1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARBOR RAILROA  (Continued) U000401771
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          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          012DTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          011DTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:

1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARBOR RAILROA  (Continued) U000401771
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          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          014ETank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          013DTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          05/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          016FTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          05/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          015FTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
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          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          019GTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          018GTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          05/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          017FTank Id:
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                         583275.85759000003UTM X:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-306002Facility Id:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:

AST:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          020LTank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          NoneOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:

1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARBOR RAILROA  (Continued) U000401771

TC3040645.2s   Page 41



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         5/9/2006Date Last Modified:
                         DXLIVINGModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 788-3690Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         NYCHRRContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         1ST AVE RAILROADCompany Name:
                         On-Site OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         14006Site Id:

                         6/28/2010Date Last Modified:
                         BVCAMPBEModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (212) 312-2816Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         RORY MELVINContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         CITY OF NEW YORK / C/O NYCEDCCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         14006Site Id:

                         6/28/2010Date Last Modified:
                         BVCAMPBEModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         RMELVIN@NYCEDC.COMEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (212) 312-3816Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10038Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         6TH FLOORAddress2:
                         110 WILLIAM STREETAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         14006Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         2014/06/22Expiration Date:
                         4500831.2569199996UTM Y:
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          Local GovernmentOwner Type:
          (212) 312-3616Owner Tel:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          NEW YORK, NY 10038Owner City,St,Zip:
          110 WILLIAM STREETOwner Address:
          CITY OF NEW YORK / ECONOMIC DEVEL. CORP.Owner Name:
          Not reportedResult of Inspection:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedDate Inspected:
          Not reportedOld PBSNO:
          (718) 788-3690Emergency Tel:
          GREGORY C. KISLOFFEmergency:
          TRUCKING/TRANSPORTATIONFacility Type:
          4302 1ST AVEFacility Addr2:
          (718) 788-3690Facility Phone:
          NYCHRROperator:
          6101SWIS Code:
          2-306002PBS Number:

HIST AST:

                         6/28/2010Last Modified:
                         BVCAMPBEModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         3/1/1999Install Date:
                         BPipe Model:
                         204Tank Model:
                         Temporarily Out of ServiceTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         3Tank Location:
                         56518Tank Id:
                         003Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         6/28/2010Date Last Modified:
                         BVCAMPBEModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (212) 312-3616Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10038Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         110 WILLIAM STREET 6TH FLOORAddress1:
                         KAY ZIASContact Name:
                         VICE PRESIDENTContact Type:
                         CITY OF NEW YORK / C/O NYCEDCCompany Name:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         14006Site Id:
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          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SubmersibleDispenser Method:
          02Overfill Protection:
          14Leak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Tank Containment:
          04Pipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STAINLESS STEEL ALLOYPipe Type:
          Aboveground/Underground CombinationPipe Location:
          01Tank External:
          0Tank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          4000Capacity (Gal):
          19990301Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLETank Location:
          003Tank ID:

          2Region:
          01Town or City Code:
          61County Code:
          NEW YORK CITYTown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          No Missing DataTank Screen:
          Minor Data MissingOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          4000Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenew Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          06/22/2004Expiration:
          07/28/2000Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          or not at the facility.
          greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
          1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks isFacility Status:
          Second OwnerOwner Mark:
          (212) 312-3616Mailing Telephone:
          NEW YORK, NY 10038Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          110 WILLIAM STREETMailing Address:
          NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPMailing Name:
          MR JACK POWERSMailing Contact:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:

1ST AVE RAILROAD/NY CROSS HARBOR RAILROA  (Continued) U000401771
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               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Hydraulic OilMaterial Name:
               0010Material Code:
               346832Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1035671Operable Unit ID:
               221229Site ID:

Material:

               the lift on to the ground.
               containers from chasis on to rail cars.possibly it was leaking from
               merco has trailer on thier premises.there is a lift machine that liftsRemarks:
               Not reportedDEC Memo:
               182964DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               (718) 788-3690Contact Phone:
               SAMEContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               BROOKLYN, NY 11232-Spiller City,St,Zip:
               4302 FIRST AVESpiller Address:
               MERCOSpiller Company:
               SAMESpiller Name:
               5/6/1997Spill Record Last Update:
               9/16/1996Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               9/16/1996Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
               Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               282CID:
               9/16/1996Reported to Dept:
               9/15/1996Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               TOMASELLOInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9607575Spill Number:
               9607575Facility ID:
               4302 1ST AVEFacility Addr2:
               221229Site ID:

NY Spills:

Site 3 of 15 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NY Hist Spills4302 FIRST AVE    N/A

B17 NY SpillsNY CROSS HARBOR RR S102402045
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                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             09/16/96Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    09/16/96Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                    07Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232-Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    4302 FIRST AVESpiller Address:
                    (718) 788-3690Spiller Phone:
                    SAMESpiller Contact:
                    (718) 788-3690Spiller Phone:
                    SAMESpiller Contact:
                    MERCOSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    09/16/96 15:58Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    09/15/1996 12:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TOMASELLOInvestigator:
                    9607575Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:

NY CROSS HARBOR RR  (Continued) S102402045
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to the ground.
containers from chasis on to rail cars.possibly it was leaking from the lift on
merco has trailer on thier premises.there is a lift machine that liftsRemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940728Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    1846Times Material Entry In File:
                    HYDRAULIC OILClass Type:
                    HYDRAULIC OILMaterial:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    05/06/97Update Date:

NY CROSS HARBOR RR  (Continued) S102402045

environmental facility information found across the State.
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110019735205Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 15 of 16 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
9 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
4603 1ST AVE    N/A

A18 FINDSDOWN RIGHT 1007810980

                  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0203763Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

Site 16 of 16 in cluster A
1 ft. MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
6 ft.

< 1/8 FINDSBROOKLYN, NY  11220
RCRA-NonGenFIRST AVE. AND 43RD ST NYD987025137

A19 CERC-NFRAPBUSH TERMINALS, PIER SIX SITE 1000791016
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                    (212) 619-5000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    110 WILLIAM STOwner/operator address:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    WILLIAMS STContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    WILLIAMS STMailing address:
                    NYD987025137EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    BUSH TERMINAL 6
                    FIRST AVE & 43RD & 42ND STFacility address:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/05/2000Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  03/09/1993Date Completed:
                  02/01/1993Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/01/1993Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/01/1993Date Completed:
                  01/30/1992Date Started:
                  REMOVAL NEGOTIATIONSAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/30/1992Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Notice Letters IssuedAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  2000078.00000Person ID:
                  2000388.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

BUSH TERMINALS, PIER SIX SITE  (Continued) 1000791016
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        110008083732Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    02/24/1993Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BUSH TERMINAL #6Site name:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    03/31/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (212) 619-5000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    110 WILLIAM STOwner/operator address:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:

BUSH TERMINALS, PIER SIX SITE  (Continued) 1000791016
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                    930402Part A Recv Date:
                    930309TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930308Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930308Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    JA113Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1392822Document ID:

                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    064Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    38400Quantity:
                    D008 - LEAD  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    GAD096629282TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NJD054126164Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD987025137Generator EPA ID:
                    930322Part B Recv Date:
                    930402Part A Recv Date:
                    930309TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930308Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930308Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    JA113Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1392831Document ID:

                    212-619-5000Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    10038Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    NEW YORKMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    110 WILLIAMS STMailing Address:
                    NORMAN L BERGERMailing Contact:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYD987025137EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

BUSH TERMINALS, PIER SIX SITE  (Continued) 1000791016
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                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    068Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    40800Quantity:
                    D008 - LEAD  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    GAD096629282TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NJD054126164Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD987025137Generator EPA ID:
                    930322Part B Recv Date:
                    930402Part A Recv Date:
                    930309TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    930308Trans1 Recv Date:
                    930308Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    JA113Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1392012Document ID:

                    93Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    063Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    37800Quantity:
                    D008 - LEAD  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    GAD096629282TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NJD054126164Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD987025137Generator EPA ID:
                    930322Part B Recv Date:

BUSH TERMINALS, PIER SIX SITE  (Continued) 1000791016

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (718) 788-3690Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    PO BOX 182Contact address:
                    JOHN  GREANEYContact:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    PO BOX 182Mailing address:
                    NYR000007575EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    4302 FIRST AVEFacility address:
                    NEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RWY CORPFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

Site 4 of 15 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
FINDS4302 FIRST AVE NYR000007575

B20 RCRA-NonGenNEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RWY CORP 1001028525
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FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RWY CORPFacility name:
                    06/29/1995Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RWY CORPFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (718) 788-3690Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    4302 FIRST AVEOwner/operator address:
                    NEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RLWY CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (718) 788-3690Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    4302 FIRST AVEOwner/operator address:
                    NEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RLWY CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:

NEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RWY CORP  (Continued) 1001028525
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004515132Registry ID:

NEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RWY CORP  (Continued) 1001028525

               were notified. This case is closed.
               found during drum run on 9/27/10 at this location. DEP and sanitation
               Cover put on and labeled for drum run. 09/28/10-HRAHMED-No drum was
               found abandoned. the drum is a 40-50 gallon plastic. Not leaking.
               DNDY on scene.- combustible liquid believed to be heating oil. It wasDEC Memo:
               393939DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               (718) 965-8250Contact Phone:
               CAPT MCGEARYContact Name:
               999Spiller Company:
               NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               9/28/2010Spill Record Last Update:
               8/19/2010Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               9/28/2010Spill Closed Dt:
               Corrective action taken.
               release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
               Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or KnownSpill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Private DwellingSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               8/19/2010Reported to Dept:
               8/19/2010Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               HRAHMEDInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               1005621Spill Number:
               1005621Facility ID:
               IN FRONT OFFacility Addr2:
               438944Site ID:

NY Spills:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
8 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
4473 FIRST AVE    N/A

21 NY SpillsDRUM RUN S110488182
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               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               Not reportedRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               8Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               DieselMaterial Name:
               0008Material Code:
               2184548Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1189595Operable Unit ID:
               438944Site ID:

Material:

               IN DRUM ALREADY - IN FRONT OF ADDRESS ABOVE - FD ON SCENERemarks:

DRUM RUN  (Continued) S110488182

               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
               UnknownSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               257CID:
               10/5/2000Reported to Dept:
               10/5/2000Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               JHOCONNEInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               0007907Spill Number:
               0007907Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               108376Site ID:

NY Spills:

Site 5 of 15 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NY Hist Spills4301 1ST AVE    N/A

B22 NY SpillsMANHOLE TM2785 S104790271
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                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    O’CONNELLInvestigator:
                    0007907Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               1Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               UNKNOWN PETROLEUMMaterial Name:
               0066AMaterial Code:
               545428Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               828543Operable Unit ID:
               108376Site ID:

Material:

               cleanup pending test results no sewer or waterway ref #133793Remarks:
               leaking company equipment.
               washing with slix. Liquids removed by tanker, solids by vactor. No
               Sample returned <1ppm PCBs. 10-10-00 Cleanup completed by double
               tested unit and holds pressure. No oil filled equipment in structure.
               100gal water in transformer manhole. PCB sample taken. Pressure
               "O’CONNELL" Con Ed e2mis #133793 Notes: 10-5-00 2oz unknown oil on
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               95249DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               (212) 580-6763Contact Phone:
               ANTHONY NATALEContact Name:
               999Spiller Company:
               NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               12/14/2001Spill Record Last Update:
               10/5/2000Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               12/14/2001Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

MANHOLE TM2785  (Continued) S104790271
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                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    16414Times Material Entry In File:
                    UNKNOWN PETROLEUMClass Type:
                    UNKNOWN PETROLEUMMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    1Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    12/14/01Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             10/05/00Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    12/14/01Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                    12Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    (212) 580-6763Spiller Phone:
                    ANTHONY NATALESpiller Contact:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    UNKNOWNSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    10/05/00 09:52Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    10/05/2000 08:55Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:

MANHOLE TM2785  (Continued) S104790271
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cleanup pending test results no sewer or waterway ref  133793Remark:
tanker, solids by vactor.  No leaking company equipment.
10-10-00 Cleanup completed by double washing with slix.  Liquids removed by
pressure.  No oil filled equipment in structure.    Sample returned <1ppm PCBs.
transformer manhole.  PCB sample taken.  Pressure tested unit and holds
Con Ed e2mis  133793 Notes:    10-5-00 2o  unknown oil on 100gal water inDEC Remarks:

MANHOLE TM2785  (Continued) S104790271

                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    110 WILLIAM STOwner/operator address:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    110 WILLIAM STOwner/operator address:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (212) 312-3752Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    WILLIAM STContact address:
                    JACK  POWERSContact:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    WILLIAM STMailing address:
                    NYR000056531EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 112323303
                    4301 1ST AVEFacility address:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

Site 6 of 15 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 MANIFESTBROOKLYN, NY  11232
FINDS4301 1ST AVE NYR000056531

B23 RCRA-NonGenNYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP 1001224436
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No Manifest Records Available
NY MANIFEST:

                    212-312-3752Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    10038Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    NEW YORKMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    110 WILLIAM STMailing Address:
                    PHILIP FERSTLERMailing Contact:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYP000936211EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002452499Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    06/15/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:

NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP  (Continued) 1001224436
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               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               10Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Waste Oil/Used OilMaterial Name:
               0022Material Code:
               344287Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1039759Operable Unit ID:
               246966Site ID:

Material:

               LOCATION
               A PUMP MALFUNCTION WHILE FILLING UP A RAILROAD CAR AT THE ABOVERemarks:
               "KRIMGOLD"
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               202773DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               MIKEContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               THORNWOOD, NY 06804-Spiller City,St,Zip:
               9 WALNUT PLSpiller Address:
               SAFETY KLEENSpiller Company:
               MARK KNISMANSpiller Name:
               10/18/1996Spill Record Last Update:
               10/9/1996Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               10/9/1996Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
               Railroad CarSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               297CID:
               10/9/1996Reported to Dept:
               10/8/1996Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               JMKRIMGOInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9608550Spill Number:
               9608550Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               246966Site ID:

NY Spills:

Site 7 of 15 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NY Hist SpillsRAILYARD 4302 1ST AV    N/A

B24 NY SpillsBROOKLYN CROSS HARBOR S102402129
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                    10/18/96Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             10/09/96Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    10/09/96Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                    11Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    THORNWOOD, NY 06804-Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    9 WALNUT PLSpiller Address:
                    MIKESpiller Contact:
                    (914) 769-3029Spiller Phone:
                    MARK KNISMANSpiller Contact:
                    SAFETY KLEENSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    10/09/96 11:55Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    10/08/1996 19:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    KRIMGOLDInvestigator:
                    9608550Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:

BROOKLYN CROSS HARBOR  (Continued) S102402129
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A PUMP MALFUNCTION WHILE FILLING UP A RAILROAD CAR AT THE ABOVE LOCATIONRemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940927Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    9509Times Material Entry In File:
                    WASTE OILClass Type:
                    WASTE OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    10Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:

BROOKLYN CROSS HARBOR  (Continued) S102402129

               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               9/30/2004Spill Record Last Update:
               10/14/1994Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               7/19/1994Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               TrueCleanup Meets Std:
               7/19/1994Cleanup Ceased:
               Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               7/19/1994Reported to Dept:
               7/19/1994Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               O’DOWDInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9405323Spill Number:
               9405323Facility ID:
               4302 1ST AVEFacility Addr2:
               131252Site ID:

NY Spills:

Site 8 of 15 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NY Hist Spills4302 FIRST AVE    N/A

B25 NY Spills4302 1ST AVENUE S104495720
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                    4302  1ST AVENUESpiller Address:
                    (718) 788-3690Spiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    NY CROSS HARBOR R.R. YARDSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    07/19/94 12:06Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    07/19/1994 00:35Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    O’DOWDInvestigator:
                    9405323Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               100Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Waste Oil/Used OilMaterial Name:
               0022Material Code:
               381912Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1002532Operable Unit ID:
               131252Site ID:

Material:

               DONE & PUT IN 6 GALLONS DRUMS.
               GASKET ON SPLIT SEAM IN PIPE-SPILL CONTAINED IN PAVEMNET. CLEAN UPRemarks:
               Not reportedDEC Memo:
               182964DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               4302 1ST AVENUESpiller Address:
               NY CROSS HARBOR R.R. YARDSpiller Company:

4302 1ST AVENUE  (Continued) S104495720
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IN 6 GALLONS DRUMS.
GASKET ON SPLIT SEAM IN PIPE-SPILL CONTAINED IN PAVEMNET. CLEAN UP DONE   PUTRemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940927Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    9509Times Material Entry In File:
                    WASTE OILClass Type:
                    WASTE OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    100Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    /  /Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             10/14/94Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    07/19/94Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    07/19/94Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    BROOKLYN, NEW YORKSpiller City,St,Zip:

4302 1ST AVENUE  (Continued) S104495720
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                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         NYCHRRContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         1ST AVE RAILROADCompany Name:
                         On-Site OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         14006Site Id:

                         6/28/2010Date Last Modified:
                         BVCAMPBEModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (212) 312-2816Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         RORY MELVINContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         CITY OF NEW YORK / C/O NYCEDCCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         14006Site Id:

                         6/28/2010Date Last Modified:
                         BVCAMPBEModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         RMELVIN@NYCEDC.COMEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (212) 312-3816Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10038Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         6TH FLOORAddress2:
                         110 WILLIAM STREETAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         14006Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         4500831.2569199996UTM Y:
                         583275.85759000003UTM X:
                         2014/06/22Expiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         2-306002Facility Id:

UST:

Site 9 of 15 in cluster B
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
4302 1ST AVE    N/A

B26 UST1ST AVE RAILROAD U004078111
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                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         52851Tank ID:
                         002HTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1998Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         7500Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         16395Tank ID:
                         001HTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:
Tank Info:

                         6/28/2010Date Last Modified:
                         BVCAMPBEModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (212) 312-3616Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10038Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         110 WILLIAM STREET 6TH FLOORAddress1:
                         KAY ZIASContact Name:
                         VICE PRESIDENTContact Type:
                         CITY OF NEW YORK / C/O NYCEDCCompany Name:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         14006Site Id:

                         5/9/2006Date Last Modified:
                         DXLIVINGModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 788-3690Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:

1ST AVE RAILROAD  (Continued) U004078111
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                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52854Tank ID:
                         005ATank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52853Tank ID:
                         004ATank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52852Tank ID:
                         003ATank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1998Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         7500Capacity Gallons:

1ST AVE RAILROAD  (Continued) U004078111
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                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52857Tank ID:
                         008CTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52856Tank ID:
                         007BTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52855Tank ID:
                         006BTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:

1ST AVE RAILROAD  (Continued) U004078111
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                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52860Tank ID:
                         011DTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52859Tank ID:
                         010DTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52858Tank ID:
                         009CTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:

1ST AVE RAILROAD  (Continued) U004078111
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                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52869Tank ID:
                         014ETank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52862Tank ID:
                         013DTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52861Tank ID:
                         012DTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:

1ST AVE RAILROAD  (Continued) U004078111
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                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52865Tank ID:
                         017FTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         5/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52864Tank ID:
                         016FTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         5/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52863Tank ID:
                         015FTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:

1ST AVE RAILROAD  (Continued) U004078111
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                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52868Tank ID:
                         020LTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52867Tank ID:
                         019GTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         52866Tank ID:
                         018GTank Number:

                         14006Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         5/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:

1ST AVE RAILROAD  (Continued) U004078111
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                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:

1ST AVE RAILROAD  (Continued) U004078111

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1ST AVE & 50TH STAddress:
                         NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAYFacility Name:
                         RCRAINFO NYD980646368Program ID:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1ST AVE & 50TH STAddress:
                         NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAYFacility Name:
                         FRS 110008011944Program ID:

                         3EPA Region #:
                         KingsFacility County:
                         FIFRA 14 AO For Comp And Penalties (Old)Enforcement Action Type:
                         BROOKLYN, New York 11232
                         1ST AVE & 50TH ST    BROOKLYN  NY  11232Facility Address:
                         NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAYFacility Name:
                         POSEIDEN POOLS OF AMERICA INCAction Name:
                         FRS 110008011944Program ID:
                         110008011944FRS ID:
                         02-1989-0312Enforcement Action ID:

                         3EPA Region #:
                         KingsFacility County:
                         FIFRA 14 AO For Comp And Penalties (Old)Enforcement Action Type:
                         BROOKLYN, New York 11232
                         1ST AVE & 50TH ST    BROOKLYN  NY  11232Facility Address:
                         NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAYFacility Name:
                         POSEIDEN POOLS OF AMERICA INCAction Name:
                         RCRAINFO NYD980646368Program ID:
                         110008011944FRS ID:
                         02-1989-0312Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

Site 1 of 12 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
1ST AVE & 50TH ST    BROOKLYN  NY  11232    N/A

C27 ICISNEW YORK DOCK RAILWAY 1011542366
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/05/2000Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/29/1989Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ADMINISTATIVE/VOLUNTARY COST RECOVERYAction:

                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  06/20/1987Date Completed:
                  03/26/1987Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  2000127.00000Person ID:
                  2000448.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0202611Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

Site 2 of 12 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
1ST AVE BTWN 43RD & 50TH ST-BUSH BL# 58 NYD982272692

C28 CERC-NFRAPSIGNO TRADING KENSTON 1004654834

                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TANGInvestigator:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    04/30/98Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Other Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandResource Affectd:
                    Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                    14:30Spill Time:
                    05/10/1995Spill Date:
                    9501716Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

Site 3 of 12 in cluster C
1 ft. CBS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

< 1/8 NY SpillsBROOKLYN, NY  
CBS AST4901 FIRST AVENUE    N/A

C29 HIST LTANKS4901 FIRST AVENUE S101509073
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          STATERegion:
          2-000215CBS Number:

CBS AST:

WAS FOUND.  APPROXIMATELY A BUCKET FULL OF OIL WAS FOUND.
HISTORICAL TANK LEAK. SOME CONTAMINATION WHEN REMOVING TANK. CONTAMINATED SOILSpill Cause:
REASSIGN TO STAFF FOR FOLLOWUP AND ASSIGNMENT TO CURRENT PRIMARY, IF NECESSARY.
09/25/95: NO RECORD OF WHO HANDLED THIS ON HARD COPY - ASSIGNED TO KOON TODEC Remarks:
                    19940728Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    2190Times Material Entry In File:
                    #6 FUEL OILClass Type:
                    #6 FUEL OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    -1Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    05/14/98Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             05/18/95Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    SAMESpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    61SWIS:
                    15:00Reported to Department Time:
                    05/10/95Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:

4901 FIRST AVENUE  (Continued) S101509073
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          Not reportedFederal ID:
          FalsePipe Flag:
          Not reportedLat/Long:
          6101SWIS Code:
          No Missing DataTank Error Status:
          Not reportedDue Date:
          Not reportedLast Test:
          FalseTank Secret:
          1Total Tanks:
          100Haz Percent:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Protection:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneTank Containment:
          NonePipe Containment:
          1Pipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STAINLESS STEEL ALLOYPipe Type:
          AbovegroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingExtrnl Protection:
          NoneIntrnl Protection:
          ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLETank Location:
          Single Hazardous Substance on DEC ListSubstance:
          71556CAS Number:
          11/20/1992Certified Date:
          00/00Install Date:
          Stainless steel alloyTank Type:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Closed:
          1,1,1-TrichloroethaneChemical:
          3000Capacity (Gal):
          02/07/1991Date Entered:
                                    001Tank Id:

          Not reportedOwner Sub Type:
          ACTIVE FACILITYFacility Status:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          (718) 965-0100Mail Phone:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11232Mail Contact City,St,Zip:
          P. VALENTINOMail Contact Contact:
          Not reportedMail Contact Addr2:
          4901 FIRST AVENUEMail Contact Addr:
          SUPREME EQUIP. & SYSTEMS CORPMail Name:
          MANUFACTURINGFacility Type:
          Corporate/CommercialOwner type:
          (718) 965-0100Owner Telephone:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11232Owner City,St,Zip:
          4901 FIRST AVENUEOwner Address:
          SUPREME EQUIP. & SYSTEMS CORPOwner Name:
          02/07/1995Expiration Date:
          (718) 343-4629Emrgncy Phone:
          P. VALENTINOEmrgncy Contact:
          P. VALENTINOOperator:
          NEW YORK CITYFacility Town:
          (718) 965-0100Telephone:
          Not reportedMOSF Number:
          Not reportedPBS Number:
          2-125308ICS Number:

4901 FIRST AVENUE  (Continued) S101509073
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               the unit. I didn’t have a chance to reactivate this case nor
               case is being prepared for transfer due to a case realignment within
               Ketani for further investigation - end 8/18/08 - Raphael Ketani. The
               contacts. Spill transferred back to R-2 3/7/08 - Austin - Assigned to
               TIBBE. 3/24/06 Diaz - Next steps required - review file, track down
               CURRENT PRIMARY, IF NECESSARY. 02/18/04 - TRANSFERED FROM TANG TO
               ASSIGNED TO KOON TO REASSIGN TO STAFF FOR FOLLOWUP AND ASSIGNMENT TO
               TIBBE" 09/25/95: NO RECORD OF WHO HANDLED THIS ON HARD COPY -
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "MDEC Memo:
               100385DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               999Spiller Company:
               NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               SAMESpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               6/30/2009Spill Record Last Update:
               5/18/1995Date Entered In Computer:
               1Remediation Phase:
               Not ClosedSpill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               OtherSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               5/10/1995Reported to Dept:
               5/10/1995Spill Date:
               MOOREReferred To:
               HRAHMEDInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9501716Spill Number:
               9501716Facility ID:
               4907 FIRST AVEFacility Addr2:
               115185Site ID:

NY Spills:

                                    3000Total Capacity of All Active Tanks(gal):
                                    09/01/1998Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed:
                                    TrueRenewal Has Been Printed for Facility:
                                    TrueFiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct:
                                    FalseCertificate Needs to be Printed:
          1Owner Mark:
          02/07/95Date Expired:
          FDeliquent:
          FIs it There:
          11/02/92Renew Date:
          FIs Updated:

4901 FIRST AVENUE  (Continued) S101509073
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               4500470.4138700UTMY:
               582980.53384000UTMX:
               Administratively ClosedFacility Status:
               N/AExpiration Date:
               2Dec Region:
               CBSProgram Type:
               2-000215CBS Number:

CBS:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               -1Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               #6 Fuel OilMaterial Name:
               0003Material Code:
               366789Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1016077Operable Unit ID:
               115185Site ID:

Material:

               FOUND.
               CONTAMINATED SOIL WAS FOUND. APPROXIMATELY A BUCKET FULL OF OIL WAS
               HISTORICAL TANK LEAK. SOME CONTAMINATION WHEN REMOVING TANK.Remarks:
               for soil and groundwater analysis.
               in the excavation. The Nov 1995 contains only partial analytical data
               UST was pulled out and one picture is showing petroleum impacted soil
               of an old report submitted by Law Environmental dated 11/28/1995, one
               Simon of Singer Environmental (718 437 9600). As per some photographs
               Brooklyn, NY Lot Size Approx. 230’ x 200’ 06/30/09-HRAHMED- Spoke to
               addresses: 4901 - 4907 1st Ave, Brooklyn, NY 101 - 135 50th St,
               of the owner of the property is: Boris Motovich Alternative
               that after reviewing the two reports stored in eDocs. The information
               requirements of DEC to close the spill. Ahmed will get back to Erica
               Singer Environmental (718 437 9600) called to discuss about the
               CSL needs to be sent to the owner(s). 06/18/09-HRAHMED-Erica Hogan of
               E-docs should be reviewed. The ownership should be investigated. A
               investigate it before the case realignment. The case file and any

4901 FIRST AVENUE  (Continued) S101509073
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                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (718) 624-3400Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11201
                    FURMAN STContact address:
                    FRANK  DAYTONContact:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11201
                    FURMAN STMailing address:
                    NYD980646368EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    1ST AVE & 50TH STFacility address:
                    NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAYFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

Site 4 of 12 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
FINDS1ST AVE & 50TH ST NYD980646368

C30 RCRA-NonGenNEW YORK DOCK RAILWAY 1000136841
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Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110008011944Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    UnverifiedClassification:
                    NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAYFacility name:
                    11/14/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAYFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:

NEW YORK DOCK RAILWAY  (Continued) 1000136841

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0202393Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

Site 5 of 12 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11201
50TH ST & 1ST AVE NYD982181257

C31 CERC-NFRAPKENSTON WAREHOUSE 1003864132
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                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  05/11/1987Date Completed:
                  05/04/1987Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/11/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/23/1987Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

KENSTON WAREHOUSE  (Continued) 1003864132

                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (718) 965-0470Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    FOOT OF 48TH ST & 1ST AVEOwner/operator address:
                    HARBORSIDE MGMTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (718) 965-0470Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    FOOT OF 48TH ST & 1ST AVEOwner/operator address:
                    HARBORSIDE MGMTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    50TH ST & FIRST AVEContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    NYD054541859EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    BLDG 57 5TH FLOOR
                    50TH ST & FIRST AVEFacility address:
                    A P S C O SPORTS ENTERPRISES INCFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

Site 6 of 12 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 MANIFESTBROOKLYN, NY  11232
FINDS50TH ST & FIRST AVE NYD054541859

C32 RCRA-NonGenA P S C O SPORTS ENTERPRISES INC 1000175764
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                    50TH STREET & 1ST AVEMailing Address:
                    AMADOR RIVERA JRMailing Contact:
                    APSCO ENTERPRISES INCMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYD054541859EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110008003052Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    A P S C O SPORTS ENTERPRISES INCFacility name:
                    11/17/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    A P S C O SPORTS ENTERPRISES INCFacility name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    A P S C O SPORTS ENTERPRISES INCFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:

A P S C O SPORTS ENTERPRISES INC  (Continued) 1000175764
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                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD981182769TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYR000025767Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD054541859Generator EPA ID:
                    970501Part B Recv Date:
                    970513Part A Recv Date:
                    970409TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970409Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970409Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PW6590Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYG0059049Document ID:

                    96Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00110Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD981182769TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYR000025767Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD054541859Generator EPA ID:
                    970109Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    961210TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    961210Trans1 Recv Date:
                    961210Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PW6590Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB8518329Document ID:

                    718-965-9500Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    11232Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    BROOKLYNMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:

A P S C O SPORTS ENTERPRISES INC  (Continued) 1000175764
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                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD981182769TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD981182769Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD054541859Generator EPA ID:
                    950602Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    950518TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950517Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950517Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    XC2643Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB6591708Document ID:

                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00030Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD054541859Generator EPA ID:
                    970612Part B Recv Date:
                    970513Part A Recv Date:
                    970430TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    970430Trans1 Recv Date:
                    970430Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB8433666Document ID:

A P S C O SPORTS ENTERPRISES INC  (Continued) 1000175764

                    SUPREME OFFICE & EQUIPMENT
                    4901 FIRST AVEFacility address:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

Site 7 of 12 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

< 1/8 MANIFESTBROOKLYN, NY  11232
FINDS4901 FIRST AVE NY0001037654

C33 RCRA-NonGenNYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 1000990656
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                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 612-5000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    110 WILLIAM STOwner/operator address:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 612-5000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    110 WILLIAM STOwner/operator address:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    WILLIAM STContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10038
                    WILLIAM STMailing address:
                    NY0001037654EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 112324210
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                    USACountry:
                    NY0001037654EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004324534Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/21/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    01/01/1996Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/07/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/21/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    10/07/1996Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    02/14/1995Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONSite name:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    11/21/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:
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                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    036Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    07219Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950517Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950503TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950503Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950503Generator Ship Date:
                    PP5193Trans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB6881184Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    02150Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NJD054126164Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950517Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950424TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950424Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950424Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    TAB6906Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB6880977Document ID:

                    212-312-3752Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    10038Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    NEW YORKMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    10 WILLIAM STREETMailing Address:
                    LAWRENCE LEVYMailing Contact:
                    NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPMailing Name:
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                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    05300Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NJD002200046TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NJD986607380Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950419Part B Recv Date:
                    950503Part A Recv Date:
                    950403TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950403Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950403Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NJ50059Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NJA1886919Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00157Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    008Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01821Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950517Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950504TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950504Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950504Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PD1011Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB6881382Document ID:

                    95Year:
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                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00064Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00263Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    052Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    03014Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950608Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950510TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950510Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950510Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PD1011Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB6881697Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    03093Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NJD002200046TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NJD986607380Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950425Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    950411TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950411Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950411Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NJA1886920Document ID:
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                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950508Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950508Generator Ship Date:
                    PD1011Trans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB6881391Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00794Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01582Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    007Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    02792Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    028Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    08360Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950517Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950428TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950428Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950428Generator Ship Date:
                    PP5193Trans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB6881175Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
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                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01259Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950608Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950515TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950515Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950515Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PD1011Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB6881922Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00649Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00156Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    005Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00946Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01681Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950608Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950508TSD Site Recv Date:
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                    100Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00010Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    009Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    02868Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950608Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950512TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950512Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950512Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PD1011Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB6881886Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00741Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950608Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950512TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950512Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950512Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PD1011Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB6881868Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
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                    07566Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950517Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950426TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950426Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950426Generator Ship Date:
                    PD1011Trans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB6881112Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01425Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    005Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00995Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    014Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    03056Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950517Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950503TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950503Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950503Generator Ship Date:
                    PP5193Trans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB6881364Document ID:

                    95Year:
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                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950608Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950509TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950509Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950509Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PD1010Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB6881625Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    031Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    06414Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    014Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    06211Quantity:
                    F001 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950517Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950425TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950425Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950425Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PD1010Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB6880851Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    005Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    01802Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    025Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
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                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950608Part B Recv Date:
                    950629Part A Recv Date:
                    950511TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950511Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950511Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    PD1010NYTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYB6881787Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    F001 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NJD002200046TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NJ0000027193Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NY0001037654Generator EPA ID:
                    950712Part B Recv Date:
                    950710Part A Recv Date:
                    950623TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    950623Trans1 Recv Date:
                    950623Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    S5811Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NJA1886921Document ID:

                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00511Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    013Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    04005Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD077444263Trans1 EPA ID:
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                    95Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00147Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    011Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    03711Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:

NYC ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  (Continued) 1000990656

                         4901 FIRST AVEAddress1:
                         P. VALENTINOContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SUPREME EQUIPMENT & SYS CORPCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         58Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 965-7104Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10038Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NYCCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         161 WILLIAM STAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT CORPCompany Name:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         58Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         1998/03/21Expiration Date:
                         4500455.60513UTM Y:
                         582981.56932000001UTM X:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         2-005444Facility Id:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:

AST:

Site 8 of 12 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN NY, NY  11232
HIST AST4901 1ST AVENUE    N/A

C34 ASTSUPREME EQUIPMENT & SYSTEMS CORP. U003393326
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                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         1Tank Location:
                         26814Tank Id:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 965-0100Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         P. VALENTINOContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT CORPCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         58Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 965-0100Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         SUPREME EQUIPMENT & SYSTEMS CORP.Contact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         SUPREME EQUIPMENT & SYSTEMS CORP.Company Name:
                         On-Site OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         58Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 965-0100Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11232Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
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          greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
          1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks isFacility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:
          (718) 965-0100Mailing Telephone:
          BROOKYLN, NY 11232Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          4901 FIRST AVEMailing Address:
          SUPREME EQUIPMENT & SYS CORPMailing Name:
          P. VALENTINOMailing Contact:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Local GovernmentOwner Type:
          (718) 965-7104Owner Tel:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          NYC, NY 10038Owner City,St,Zip:
          161 WILLIAM STOwner Address:
          NYC PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT CORPOwner Name:
          Not reportedResult of Inspection:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedDate Inspected:
          Not reportedOld PBSNO:
          (718) 965-0100Emergency Tel:
          P. VALENTINOEmergency:
          MANUFACTURINGFacility Type:
          4901 1ST AVENUEFacility Addr2:
          (718) 965-0100Facility Phone:
          SUPREME EQUIPMENT&SYSTEMS CORPOperator:
          6101SWIS Code:
          2-005444PBS Number:

HIST AST:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         12000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         1Tank Location:
                         26815Tank Id:
                         002Tank Number:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         12000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
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          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          AbovegroundPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct Stored:
          12000Capacity (Gal):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
          002Tank ID:

          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser Method:
          4Overfill Protection:
          0Leak Detection:
          DikingTank Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          AbovegroundPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct Stored:
          12000Capacity (Gal):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
          001Tank ID:

          2Region:
          01Town or City Code:
          61County Code:
          NEW YORK CITYTown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          Minor Data MissingTank Screen:
          No Missing DataOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          24000Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenew Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          03/21/1998Expiration:
          12/24/1992Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          or not at the facility.

SUPREME EQUIPMENT & SYSTEMS CORP.  (Continued) U003393326
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          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser Method:
          4Overfill Protection:
          0Leak Detection:
          DikingTank Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:

SUPREME EQUIPMENT & SYSTEMS CORP.  (Continued) U003393326

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110012645058Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 9 of 12 in cluster C
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
15 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
4901 1ST AVENUE    N/A

C35 FINDSSUPREME EQUIPMENT & SYSCORP 1006324638

                    Not reportedMailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    11232Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    BROOKLYNMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    48TH STREET & 1ST AVENUE BLDG 56Mailing Address:
                    NEW YORK CITY DEP SITEMailing Contact:
                    NEW YORK CITY DEP SITEMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYP003664497EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
48TH STREET & 1ST AVENUE BLDG 56    N/A

D36 MANIFESTNEW YORK CITY DEP SITE S110047131
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                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    004718994JJKManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    450.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NJD980536593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP003664497Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-11-20TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2009-11-19Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-08-27Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-08-27Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD080631369Trans2 State ID:
                    NYD064748304Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

NEW YORK CITY DEP SITE  (Continued) S110047131

               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
               EAST RIVERWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               3/1/2010Reported to Dept:
               3/1/2010Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               hrpatelInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               0912509Spill Number:
               0912509Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               425399Site ID:

NY Spills:

6 ft. Site 10 of 15 in cluster B
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE 43RD STREET AND 1ST AVE    N/A
B37 NY SpillsREGULATOR OH-7D S110242728
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               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               Not reportedRecovered:
               Not reportedUnits:
               Not reportedQuantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Other - COMBINED SEWER OVERFLOWMaterial Name:
               9999Material Code:
               2175183Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1181121Operable Unit ID:
               425399Site ID:

Material:

               INVESTIGATED
               ALSO TO "THE NARROWS" EAST RIVER-ONGOING SPILL- CURRENTLY BEINGRemarks:
               Not reportedDEC Memo:
               374297DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               DEAN BLAUSTEINContact Name:
               999Spiller Company:
               NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               NYC DEPSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               3/2/2010Spill Record Last Update:
               3/1/2010Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               3/2/2010Spill Closed Dt:
               Not reportedSpill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:

REGULATOR OH-7D  (Continued) S110242728
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environmental facility information found across the State.
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110019028381Registry ID:

FINDS:

6 ft. Site 11 of 15 in cluster B
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
NE 1ST AVENUE/43RD STREET    N/A
B38 FINDSNEW YORK CROSS HARBOR RAILROAD TERMINAL 1007740473

               "TIBBE" SMALL AMOUNT OF MOTOR OR HYDRAUL;IC OIL. SAND APPLIED BY NY
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               128360DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               BROOKLYN, ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               4302 1ST AVENUESpiller Address:
               VENDER FOR NY CROSS HARBOSpiller Company:
               BOB CRAWFORDSpiller Name:
               5/22/1998Spill Record Last Update:
               3/18/1998Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               3/20/1998Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               252CID:
               3/18/1998Reported to Dept:
               3/17/1998Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               MCTIBBEInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9714011Spill Number:
               9714011Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               135076Site ID:

NY Spills:

6 ft. Site 12 of 15 in cluster B
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE NY Hist Spills43RD STREET & 1ST AVENUE    N/A
B39 NY SpillsON ROAD AT 43RD STREET S103273177
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                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    BROOKLYNSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    4302 1ST AVENUESpiller Address:
                    (   )    -Spiller Phone:
                    (718) 788-3690Spiller Phone:
                    BOB CRAWFORDSpiller Contact:
                    VENDER FOR NY CROSS HARBOSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    03/18/98 11:30Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    03/17/1998 15:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TIBBEInvestigator:
                    9714011Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Motor OilMaterial Name:
               0015Material Code:
               324990Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1056882Operable Unit ID:
               135076Site ID:

Material:

               CALLER HE WOULD PUT ABSORBANT DOWN.
               HARBOR-RESPONSIBLE PARTY WAS NOT COOPERATIVE RE CLEAN UP FINALLY TOLD
               AREA WAS ATLEAST 6FT BY 10FT,HOWEVER IS ALSO APPROX 200FT FROM
               MOTOR OIL ON GROUND POSSIBLY FROM A VENDORS VEH. CALLER STATES THERemarks:
               CROSS HARBOR RAIL ROAD.

ON ROAD AT 43RD STREET  (Continued) S103273177
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DOWN.
WAS NOT COOPERATIVE RE CLEAN UP  FINALLY TOLD CALLER HE WOULD PUT ABSORBANT
ATLEAST 6FT BY 10FT,HOWEVER IS ALSO APPROX 200FT  FROM HARBOR-RESPONSIBLE PARTY
MOTOR OIL ON GROUND POSSIBLY FROM A VENDORS VEH. CALLER STATES  THE AREA WASRemark:
ROAD.
SMALL AMOUNT OF MOTOR OR HYDRAUL;IC OIL.  SAND APPLIED BY NY CROSS HARBOR RAILDEC Remarks:
                    19940728Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    508Times Material Entry In File:
                    MOTOR OILClass Type:
                    MOTOR OILMaterial:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    05/22/98Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             03/18/98Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    03/20/98Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:

ON ROAD AT 43RD STREET  (Continued) S103273177

               ERFacility Type:
               9510849Spill Number:
               9510849Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               151031Site ID:

NY Spills:

6 ft. Site 13 of 15 in cluster B
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE NY Hist Spills43RD STREET & 1ST AVENUE    N/A
B40 NY SpillsBUSCH TERMINAL S102238330
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               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               20Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Waste Oil/Used OilMaterial Name:
               0022Material Code:
               358200Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1025253Operable Unit ID:
               151031Site ID:

Material:

               ENROUTE TO SITE FOR CLEAN UP.
               LEAK FROM A COMMERCIAL VEHICLE ONTO GROUND. RESPONSE TEAM FROM TYREERemarks:
               Not reportedDEC Memo:
               128360DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               (718) 369-1300Contact Phone:
               CHRIS HEESCHContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               43RD STREET & 1ST AVENUESpiller Address:
               BUSCH TERMINALSpiller Company:
               CHRIS HEESCHSpiller Name:
               11/30/1995Spill Record Last Update:
               11/28/1995Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               11/28/1995Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Commercial VehicleSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               266CID:
               11/28/1995Reported to Dept:
               11/28/1995Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               O’DOWDInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:

BUSCH TERMINAL  (Continued) S102238330
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                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    11/30/95Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             11/28/95Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    11/28/95Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    07Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    43RD STREET & 1ST AVENUESpiller Address:
                    (718) 369-1300Spiller Phone:
                    CHRIS HEESCHSpiller Contact:
                    (718) 369-1300Spiller Phone:
                    CHRIS HEESCHSpiller Contact:
                    BUSCH TERMINALSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    11/28/95 16:54Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    11/28/1995 16:45Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    O’DOWDInvestigator:
                    9510849Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:

BUSCH TERMINAL  (Continued) S102238330
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TO SITE FOR CLEAN UP.
LEAK FROM A COMMERCIAL VEHICLE ONTO GROUND.  RESPONSE TEAM FROM TYREE ENROUTERemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940927Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    9509Times Material Entry In File:
                    WASTE OILClass Type:
                    WASTE OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    20Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

BUSCH TERMINAL  (Continued) S102238330

      6/30/1997Expiration Date:
      6/23/1992Authorization Date:
      2-6102-00102Authorization #:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      PermitRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedAccuracy Code:
      4500623North Coordinate:
      583033East Coordinate:
      NoActive:
      24T13Activity Number:
      Transfer station - regulatedActivity Desc:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      ROBERT CRAWFORDContact Name:
      Not reportedOwner Phone:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      Not reportedOwner Address:
      Not reportedOwner Type:
      Not reportedOwner Name:
      7187863690Phone Number:
      2Region Code:
      INACTIVEFlag:

SWF/LF:

6 ft. Site 14 of 15 in cluster B
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
NE 1ST AVE AND 43RD ST    N/A
B41 SWF/LFNY CROSS HARBOR RAILROAD TERMINAL CORP. S105841745
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               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               20Recovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               20Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Waste Oil/Used OilMaterial Name:
               0022Material Code:
               364591Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1021398Operable Unit ID:
               327413Site ID:

Material:

               LEAKING VALVE ON TRUCK SPILLED ON CONCRETE ONLY - CLEANED UPRemarks:
               Not reportedDEC Memo:
               128360DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               NEWARK, NJ 07101Spiller City,St,Zip:
               PO BOX 1198Spiller Address:
               SAFETY KLEENSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               12/26/2002Spill Record Last Update:
               9/29/1995Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               8/29/1995Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               TrueCleanup Meets Std:
               8/29/1995Cleanup Ceased:
               Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
               Tank TruckSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               8/29/1995Reported to Dept:
               8/29/1995Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               O’DOWDInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9506628Spill Number:
               9506628Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               327413Site ID:

NY Spills:

6 ft. Site 15 of 15 in cluster B
0.001 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE NY Hist Spills43RD STREET & 1ST AVENUE    N/A
B42 NY Spills43RD ST & 1ST AVE S102150710
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                    Not reportedPBS Number:
Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    /  /Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             09/29/95Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    08/29/95Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    08/29/95Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Affected PersonsSpill Notifier:
                    08Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    NEWARK, NJ 07101Spiller City,St,Zip:
                    PO BOX 1198Spiller Address:
                    (201) 242-3556Spiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    SAFETY KLEENSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    08/29/95 19:36Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    08/29/1995 19:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    O’DOWDInvestigator:
                    9506628Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

43RD ST & 1ST AVE  (Continued) S102150710
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LEAKING VALVE ON TRUCK SPILLED ON CONCRETE ONLY - CLEANED UPRemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940927Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    9509Times Material Entry In File:
                    WASTE OILClass Type:
                    WASTE OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    20Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    20Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:

43RD ST & 1ST AVE  (Continued) S102150710

                    00040Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    10/18/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    10/15/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    10/15/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    69526JRTrans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0638757Document ID:

                    212-460-2808Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    10003Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    NEW YORKMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    4 IRVING PLACE RM 828Mailing Address:
                    FRANKLIN MURRAYMailing Contact:
                    CONSOLIDATED EDISONMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYP004124582EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

116 ft. Site 10 of 12 in cluster C
0.022 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
17 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYB, NY  11201
SE 34 50 AINSLEE ST    N/A
C43 MANIFESTCONSOLIDATED EDISON 1009243114

TC3040645.2s   Page 110



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NYE0631233Document ID:

                    04Year:
                    06.55Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    14545Quantity:
                    B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCBWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    09/29/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/29/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/29/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    46233JMTrans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0631044Document ID:

                    04Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    13691Quantity:
                    B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCBWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    09/30/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/30/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/30/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    46110JMTrans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0640449Document ID:

                    04Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
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                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    09/11/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/11/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/11/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    46109JMTrans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0631836Document ID:

                    04Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    08327Quantity:
                    B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCBWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    10/03/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    10/02/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    10/02/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    AH17585Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0631368Document ID:

                    04Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    05036Quantity:
                    B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCBWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    09/19/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/17/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/17/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    46299JMTrans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
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                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    03809Quantity:
                    B003 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 500 PPM OR > PCBWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    09/21/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/21/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/21/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    46826JMTrans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0463563Document ID:

                    04Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    04541Quantity:
                    B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCBWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    09/24/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/24/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/24/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    AH17585Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0631845Document ID:

                    04Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    04455Quantity:
                    B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCBWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON  (Continued) 1009243114

TC3040645.2s   Page 113



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    008Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    01600Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    09/13/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/11/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/11/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    69526JRTrans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0591453Document ID:

                    04Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    002Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    00350Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    00600Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    09/20/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/18/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/18/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    12446JTTrans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0591444Document ID:

                    04Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
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                    04Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    18291Quantity:
                    B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCBWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    09/11/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/10/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/10/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    AH17585TTTrans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0631575Document ID:

                    04Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    00178Quantity:
                    B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD980593TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004124582Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    09/23/2004TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/22/2004Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/22/2004Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    69526JRTrans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0591471Document ID:

                    04Year:
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               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               #2 Fuel OilMaterial Name:
               0001Material Code:
               294769Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1087443Operable Unit ID:
               68080Site ID:

Material:

               Not reportedRemarks:
               Not reportedDEC Memo:
               64963DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               (718) 365-2364Contact Phone:
               MRS MARTINEZContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               PARAGON FUEL OILSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               3/20/2003Spill Record Last Update:
               2/13/2000Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               3/20/2003Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Missing Code in Old Data - Must be fixedSpill Notifier:
               Missing Code in Old Data - Must be fixedSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Missing Code in Old Data - Must be fixedSpill Cause:
               246CID:
               2/13/2000Reported to Dept:
               2/13/2000Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               SACCACIOInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9912906Spill Number:
               9912906Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               68080Site ID:

NY Spills:

186 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.035 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
SE NY Hist Spills51-51 48TY ST    N/A
D44 NY Spills51-46 48TH ST S104509867
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                    FalseIs Updated:
                    03/08/00Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             02/13/00Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Not reportedSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    Not reportedReported to Dept:
                    Not reportedSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    (718) 365-2364Spiller Phone:
                    MRS MARTINEZSpiller Contact:
                    (718) 252-9000Spiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    PARAGON FUEL OILSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    02/13/00 23:45Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    02/13/2000 14:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    SACCACIOInvestigator:
                    9912906Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

51-46 48TH ST  (Continued) S104509867
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Not reportedRemark:
requested a cleanup letter.
times and they failed to get back to me.  On 3/8/00 Cclled paragon and
At the time of the spill I called Paragon severl times and paged them severalDEC Remarks:
                    19941207Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    24464Times Material Entry In File:
                    #2 FUEL OILClass Type:
                    #2 FUEL OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

51-46 48TH ST  (Continued) S104509867

environmental facility information found across the State.
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110019138743Registry ID:

FINDS:

219 ft.
0.041 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
17 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
SE 57 49TH ST    N/A
45 FINDSF & D ASSOCIATES 1007751480

               11/10/2006Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Tank FailureSpill Cause:
               12/8/2005Spill Date:
               0510578Spill No:
               356582Site ID:

LTANKS:

251 ft. Site 11 of 12 in cluster C
0.048 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11220
SSW 5100 1ST AVENUE    N/A
C46 LTANKSNYC DEP. OF SANITATION #7 S107523115

TC3040645.2s   Page 118



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               Not reportedQuantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               DieselMaterial Name:
               0008Material Code:
               2103950Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1113880Operable Unit ID:
               356582Site ID:

Material:

               THIS LOCATION. THERE IS SOIL CONTAMINATION, SAMPLES WILL BE TAKEN
               THIS TANK WAS PREVIOUSLY ABANDONDED. THERE MAY BE AN OPEN SPILL ON
               PBS No: 2-456128 SOIL WAS FOUND A FOOT ABOVE THE CASING ON THE TANK,Remarks:
               20060DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               (631) 844-1540Spiller Phone:
               JOE DIMAGGIOSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               5100 FIRST AVESpiller Address:
               NYC DEP. OF SANITATION #7Spiller Company:
               JOE DIMAGGIOSpiller Name:
               11/10/2006Spill Record Last Update:
               12/8/2005Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               TrueUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               408CID:
               12/8/2005Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               SFRAHMANInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               5100 FIRST AVENUEFacility Addr2:

NYC DEP. OF SANITATION #7  (Continued) S107523115
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               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               PoundsUnits:
               -1Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               459244Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               918865Operable Unit ID:
               175759Site ID:

Material:

               WILL EXCAVATE AND RETEST.
               (10) MANIFOLDED 550’S FAILED TEST (10 PSI TEST), POSSIBLE PIPE LEAK,Remarks:
               78041DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               UPS/UNITED PARCEL SERVICESpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               10/16/2003Spill Record Last Update:
               8/2/1988Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               TrueUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Not reportedCID:
               7/28/1988Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               MCTIBBEInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               5101 1ST AVENUEFacility Addr2:
               1/12/1993Spill Closed Dt:
               Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release that creates a file or hazard. DEC Response. WillingSpill Class:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
               7/28/1988Spill Date:
               8803709Spill No:
               175759Site ID:

LTANKS:

252 ft. Site 12 of 12 in cluster C
0.048 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY  
SSW HIST LTANKS5101 1ST AVENUE    N/A
C47 LTANKSUPS/PRESTON COURT S106703257
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                    TrueUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    2-356719PBS Number:
                    Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    (718) 251-3179Facility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    UPS/UNITED PARCELS SERVICSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    61SWIS:
                    17:03Reported to Department Time:
                    07/28/88Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TIBBEInvestigator:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    01/12/93Spill Closed Dt:
                    Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates a file or hazard. DEC Response. WillingSpill Class:
                    Other Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    GroundwaterResource Affectd:
                    Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                    16:00Spill Time:
                    07/28/1988Spill Date:
                    8803709Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

               UnknownTest Method:
               10/1/2004Last Modified:
               SpillsModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               0Leak Rate:
               00Test Method:
               0Tank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               1534363Spill Tank Test:
               175759Site ID:

Tank Test:

UPS/PRESTON COURT  (Continued) S106703257
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EXCAVATE AND RETEST.
10) MANIFOLDED 550 S FAILED TEST  10 PSI TEST), POSSIBLE PIPE LEAK,  WILLSpill Cause:
TRANSFERRED FROMSULIVAN TO TIBBE. REFER TO 91-11381.DEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    PoundsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    -1Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    0.00Leak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    0Tank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    07/16/99Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             08/02/88Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:

UPS/PRESTON COURT  (Continued) S106703257

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WOODSIDE, NY 11377
                    58TH ST RM 404Contact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    WOODSIDE, NY 11377
                    ATTN J SCHIAVONE
                    58TH ST RM 404Mailing address:
                    NYD986873370EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 112324304
                    5100 1ST AVE - BK-7Facility address:
                    NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

260 ft. Site 1 of 14 in cluster E
0.049 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
SSW FINDS5100 1ST AVE - BK-7 NYD986873370
E48 RCRA-NonGenNYC DEPT OF SANITATION 1000141022
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        110004437404Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONFacility name:
                    08/09/1988Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONFacility name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF NEW YORKOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF NEW YORKOwner/operator name:

NYC DEPT OF SANITATION  (Continued) 1000141022
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

NYC DEPT OF SANITATION  (Continued) 1000141022

               recommended that all extraction wells with the exception of
               contamination. However, free product persists at MW-8. LiRo
               monitoring data, the MPE system is effectively treating
               groundwater monitoring data. The report stated that based on the site
               referenced site. The report presented remedial system performance and
               "ZHITOMIRSKY" 4-20-2005 Reviewed a Monitoring Report for the above
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               99361DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               (716) 856-5636Contact Phone:
               LINDA COLLARTContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               LONG ISLAND, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               30 THOMPSON AVENUESpiller Address:
               NYC DEPT OF DESIGN/CONSTSpiller Company:
               ANTHONY MORINOSpiller Name:
               6/23/2009Spill Record Last Update:
               12/6/1996Date Entered In Computer:
               1Remediation Phase:
               Not ClosedSpill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Local AgencySpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               OtherSpill Cause:
               204CID:
               12/6/1996Reported to Dept:
               12/6/1996Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               ADZHITOMInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9611002Spill Number:
               9611002Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               113882Site ID:

NY Spills:

260 ft. Site 2 of 14 in cluster E
0.049 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
SSW NY Hist Spills5100 1ST AVENUE    N/A
E49 NY Spills5100 1ST AVENUE S103570150
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               intact. AZ 2-6-2007 An e-mail was sent to Roux/DDC/Greyhawk:"I have
               Gauging could be reduced to quarterly. MPE system should remain
               for SVOCs. The rest of the wells do not have to be tested for SVOCs.
               the groundwater sampling program. MW-07 and MW-08 should be sampled
               Monitoring wells MW-12, MW-08, MW-03 and MW-10 could be removed from
               perform soil sampling. DEC approve the proposed soil sampling plan.
               from monitoring program, reduce gauging frequency to quarterly and
               permanently shut down and decommission the MPE system, remove SVOCs
               2006. Sheen was observed in this well in August 2006. Roux proposed
               time. Free phase product was observed in 7-MW-08 (0.03’) on July 12,
               was detected in MW-8 allowing this well to be sampled for the first
               in the current quarter except for very low in 7-MW-07. No free phase
               detected in 7-MW--08 (431 ppb). SVOCs were not detected in any wells
               was sent to DDC/Roux/Greyhawk: Significant VOC contamination was
               7-MW--08 (431 ppb). Soil contamination is up to 283,700 ppb. E-mail
               of the MPE system. Significant VOC contamination was detected in
               31 2007. On July 14, 2005, the DEC approved the conditional shutdown
               Reviewed Monitoring Data Report by Greyhawk/ROUX received on January
               e-mail with these comments was sent to Wendy Shen (Roux). AZ 6-5-2007
               routinely submitted by other consultants in their work plans. An
               plan will be reviewed again. The information listed above has been
               plan. Upon submission of hard copies with this information, this work
               and status of the tanks at the site should be included in the work
               if any, current contamination levels, performed remedial activities
               be shown on the plan. A brief description of the remediation system,
               description of the site status and groundwater flow direction should
               groundwater plume maps must be included in the Work Plan. A short
               accompany the plan and must be plotted on the site map. Soil and
               since it lacks essential information. Existing soil data must
               was dicussed with Jon K. The plan cannot be approved at this point
               Plan dated July 6, 2006, and received on July 10, 2006. The Work Plan
               testing results and maybe test the tank. AZ 7/31/2006 Reviewed Work
               Depth to gw is 15’-16’. DDC/Greyhawk should check 2,000 gal fuel tank
               is shut down. Free phase should be delineated and addressed (DEC).
               with DDC/Greyhawk/Roux on 5/23/2006 CM informed DEC that the system
               operating this system in December 2005. AZ 6/08/2006 At the meeting
               was detected around MW-8 (0.40’). LiRo discontnued monitoring and
               report states that based on the site monitoring data, free product
               Monitoring Report for this site received on April 17, 2006. The
               category site as per J. Kolleney’s request. AZ 5/9/2006 Reviewed a
               site was transferred from P1 (Priority 1) category to P2(Priority 2)
               satisfactory results within a reasonable time frame. AZ 1/12/2006 The
               on if the proposed alternative remediation method is not producing
               a quarter. The Department reserves the right to have the system back
               approved. The effectiveness of IRM performance should be evaluated in
               MPE system and to conduct more rounds of IRM. This proposal is
               product was detected around MW-8 only. LiRo proposed to shutdown the
               2005. The report states that based on the site monitoring data, free
               Reviewed a Monitoring Report for this site received on November 3,
               modification, other remedial options might be explored.AZ 12/29/2005
               contamination. If no progress is achieved by the remedial system
               pumping well, should be capable of removing the remaining
               proposal. The site has an MPE system which, with the only remaining
               remaining product from MW-8. The Department disagreed with this
               addition, LiRo recommended using a vacuum truck to remove the
               effectiveness on MW-8. The Department concured with this proposal. In
               extraction well EW-11 be turned off in order to increase the
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               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Waste Oil/Used OilMaterial Name:
               0022Material Code:
               343215Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1038915Operable Unit ID:
               113882Site ID:

Material:

               TANK LEAKING - TEST BORINGRemarks:
               spill." AZ
               submit an investigative report with the remedial proposals for this
               site. This spill should be investigated and remediated. Please,
               is a spill record related to a leaking waste oil tank at the above
               e-mail was sent to Brian Morrissey/V. Brevdo/Fatemeh Ashkan: "There
               investigative report with the remedial proposals." AZ 6-22-09 An
               should be investigated and remediated. Please, submit an
               related to a leaking waste oil tank at the above site. This spill
               e-mail was sent to Roux/Greyhawk/DDC/V.B.: "There is a spill record
               7-MW-08 should be sampled for VOCs and SVOCs." AZ 10-29-2008 An
               from SVOCs sampling but should be sampled for VOCs. Monitoring well
               removed from the monitoring program. Well 7-MW-07 could be removed
               NYSDEC. Monitoring wells MW-01, 7-MW--05R, MW-06 and 7-MW-11 could be
               site visit and submit investigation and remediation proposals to
               modification and re-start of the MPE system. Roux should perform a
               remediation options could include hot spot soil excavation or
               groundwater plume around well 7- MW-08 should be addressed. Possible
               installed in proximity to well 7- MW-08. Contaminated soil and
               supported by NYSDEC. Additional groundwater well(s) should be
               this stage of remediation petition for no further action will not be
               groundwater data to support a petition for no further no action. At
               existing MPE system. Roux stated that they will collect the
               Roux’s proposal to shut down permanently and decommission the
               that "soil contamination at the site has been remediated." I reject
               VOCs). Based on these findings, I disagree with the Roux’s statement
               groundwater contamination (concentrations around 315 ppb of total
               samples, which were collected from these borings, indicated
               of 15-17 feet (around 35,000 ppb of total VOCs). Groundwater grab
               monitoring well 7-MW-08. Soil samples were contaminated at the depth
               investigation showed that a plume exists in the vicinity of
               for the intermittent free product detected in well 7- MW-08. The
               three additional soil borings were advanced to determine the cause
               discussed in a conference call with you and Andy Ledins. In July 2007
               reviewed a semi-annual report for the above site. Also, the site was
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                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    10/14/97Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             12/06/96Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    OtherSpill Cause:
                    LONG ISLAND, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    30 THOMPSON AVENUESpiller Address:
                    (716) 856-5636Spiller Phone:
                    LINDA COLLARTSpiller Contact:
                    (718) 391-1062Spiller Phone:
                    ANTHONY MORINOSpiller Contact:
                    NYC DEPT OF DESIGN/CONSTSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    12/06/96 10:16Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    12/06/1996 09:30Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    ZHITOMIRSKYInvestigator:
                    9611002Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
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TANK LEAKING - TEST BORINGRemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940927Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    9509Times Material Entry In File:
                    WASTE OILClass Type:
                    WASTE OILMaterial:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:

5100 1ST AVENUE  (Continued) S103570150

               99361DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               CALLERSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               5100 FIRST AVENUESpiller Address:
               DEPT OF SANITATION..Spiller Company:
               CALLERSpiller Name:
               2/8/2006Spill Record Last Update:
               8/30/2001Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               FalseUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               205CID:
               8/30/2001Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               KSTANGInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               2/8/2006Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
               Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
               8/30/2001Spill Date:
               0105806Spill No:
               148759Site ID:

LTANKS:

260 ft. Site 3 of 14 in cluster E
0.049 mi. NY Hist Spills

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 NY SpillsBROOKLYN, NY  
SSW HIST LTANKS5100 FIRST AVENUE    N/A
E50 LTANKSDEPT OF SANITATION S104073448
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                    61SWIS:
                    08:07Reported to Department Time:
                    03/20/97Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    ZHITOMIRSKYInvestigator:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Other Non Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandResource Affectd:
                    Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                    09:00Spill Time:
                    03/19/1997Spill Date:
                    9614638Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

               Horner EZ Check I or IITest Method:
               10/1/2004Last Modified:
               SpillsModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               0Leak Rate:
               03Test Method:
               10000Tank Size:
               1Tank Number:
               1526568Spill Tank Test:
               148759Site ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               #2 Fuel OilMaterial Name:
               0001Material Code:
               530694Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               842837Operable Unit ID:
               148759Site ID:

Material:

               failed test.Remarks:
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CALLER DOING WORK AROUND TANKS FOUND CONTAMINATED SOIL AROUND TOP OF TANKSSpill Cause:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:
                    19940728Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    10625Times Material Entry In File:
                    DIESELClass Type:
                    DIESELMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    12/20/01Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             03/20/97Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    TrueUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    (718) 492-6447Facility Phone:
                    CARMELOFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    5100 1ST AVESpiller Address:
                    DEPT OF SANITATIONSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    (718) 492-6447Spiller Phone:
                    CARMELOSpiller Contact:
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                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    0.00Leak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Horner EZ CheckTest Method:
                    10000Tank Size:
                    1Tank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    08/31/01Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             08/30/01Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    2-456218PBS Number:
                    Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    (   )    -Facility Phone:
                    CALLERFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    5100 FIRST AVENUESpiller Address:
                    DEPT OF SANITATION..Spiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    (   )    -Spiller Phone:
                    CALLERSpiller Contact:
                    61SWIS:
                    09:45Reported to Department Time:
                    08/30/01Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TIPPLEInvestigator:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Other Non Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandResource Affectd:
                    Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                    09:45Spill Time:
                    08/30/2001Spill Date:
                    0105806Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:
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               a Monitoring Report for this site received on February 23, 2005. The
               remediation by LiRo Engineers. - II (02/24/05). 4/20/2005 AZ reviewed
               spill in consultation with Alex. The site is currently under
               "ZHITOMIRSKY" Spill # 9603371 and 9611806 are consolidated with this
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               99361DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               (718) 492-6447Contact Phone:
               CARMELOContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               5100 1ST AVESpiller Address:
               DEPT OF SANITATIONSpiller Company:
               CARMELOSpiller Name:
               6/22/2009Spill Record Last Update:
               3/20/1997Date Entered In Computer:
               1Remediation Phase:
               Not ClosedSpill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               TrueUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               257CID:
               3/20/1997Reported to Dept:
               3/19/1997Spill Date:
               MONITORING REPORT TO BE SUBMITTEDReferred To:
               ADZHITOMInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9614638Spill Number:
               9614638Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               148761Site ID:

NY Spills:

failed test.Spill Cause:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19941207Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    24464Times Material Entry In File:
                    #2 FUEL OILClass Type:
                    #2 FUEL OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:
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               gauging of all wells and free product recovery in MW-8. AZ 6-5-2007
               extent of free product near MW-8 9(6 borings), perform quarterly
               sampling only of MW-8, conduct a soil boring program to delineate the
               sporadically observed in MW-8. Recommended quarterly gw monitoring,
               Greyhawk/ROUX received in July 2006. Free product has been
               8/7/2006 Reviewed Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Data Report by
               discontnued monitoring and operating this system in December 2005. AZ
               monitoring data, free product was detected around MW-8 (0.40’). LiRo
               received on April 17, 2006. The report states that based on the site
               for this site for the period of November 2005 - December 2005
               product is still present. AZ 5/9/2006 Reviewed a Monitoring Report
               category to Priority 2 Category as per J.Kolleeny request. Free
               reasonable time frame. AZ 1/12/2006 Spill moved from Priority 1
               remediation method is not producing satisfactory results within a
               the right to have the system back on if the proposed alternative
               performance should be evaluated in a quarter. The Department reserves
               of IRM. This proposal is approved. The effectiveness of IRM
               LiRo proposed to shutdown the MPE system and to conduct more rounds
               site monitoring data, free product was detected around MW-8 only.
               received on November 3, 2005. The report states that based on the
               frame.AZ 12/29/2005 Reviewed a Monitoring Report for this site
               method is not producing satisfactory results within a reasonable time
               to have the system back on if the proposed alternative remediation
               should be evaluated in a quarter. The Department reserved the right
               This proposal is approved. The effectiveness of IRM performance
               passive skimmer to remove any remaining residual product from MW-8.
               system and to conduct more rounds of IRM, followed by installing a
               limited area around MW-8 only. NYCDDC proposed to shutdown the MPE
               based on the site monitoring data, free product was detected in a
               Remediation System Shutdown Recommendation. The report stated that
               extraction well. A letter was issued. AZ 7/14/2005 Reviewed a
               to) redevelopment of well MW-8 or conversion of MW-8 into an
               product. Possible modifications could include (but are not limited
               The system should be modified to focus on removing the remaining free
               well, should be capable of addressing the remaining contamination.
               The site has an MPE system which, with the only remaining pumping
               the remediation system. The Department disagreed with this proposal.
               concured with these proposals. Also, LiRo recommended shutting down
               sampling schedule from quarterly to semi-annual. The Department
               discontinue semi-annual soil monitoring, and change the groundwater
               to perform IRM visits twice a month for the next two months,
               that free product persists at well MW-8. In the letter LiRo proposed
               system performance and groundwater monitoring data. The data show
               recommendations dated May 19, 2005. The report presented remedial
               Reviewed a Monitoring Report and a letter with remedial system
               modification, other remedial options might be explored.AZ 6/1/2005
               contamination. If no progress is achieved by the remedial system
               remaining pumping well, should be capable of removing the remaining
               with this proposal. The site has an MPE system which, with the only
               to remove the remaining product from MW-8. The Department disagreed
               with this proposal. In addition, LiRo recommends using a vacuum truck
               order to increase the effectiveness on MW-8. The Department concured
               wells with the exception of extraction well EW-11 be turned off in
               free product persists at MW-8. LiRo recommends that all extraction
               data, the MPE system is effectively treating contamination. However,
               monitoring data. The report states that based on the site monitoring
               report presents remedial system performance and groundwater
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               ppb total dissolved VOC in groundwater - grab sample. Wells requested
               RXSB-02 exhibited 73,900 PPB of total VOCs in soil. RXSB-1 had 315
               in disrepair. On July 30 and 31, 2008, Roux drilled 3 borings.
               Contacted Brian Morrissey and discussed the site. The MPE system is
               semi-annual report for July 2007 - June 2008 dated Aug. 4, 2008.
               7-MW-08 should be sampled for VOCs and SVOCs." AZ 10-29-2008 Reviewed
               from SVOCs sampling but should be sampled for VOCs. Monitoring well
               removed from the monitoring program. Well 7-MW-07 could be removed
               NYSDEC. Monitoring wells MW-01, 7-MW--05R, MW-06 and 7-MW-11 could be
               site visit and submit investigation and remediation proposals to
               modification and re-start of the MPE system. Roux should perform a
               remediation options could include hot spot soil excavation or
               groundwater plume around well 7- MW-08 should be addressed. Possible
               installed in proximity to well 7- MW-08. Contaminated soil and
               supported by NYSDEC. Additional groundwater well(s) should be
               this stage of remediation petition for no further action will not be
               groundwater data to support a petition for no further no action. At
               the existing MPE system. Roux stated that they will collect the
               I reject Roux’s proposal to shut down permanently and decommission
               statement that "soil contamination at the site has been remediated."
               total VOCs). Based on these findings, I disagree with the Roux’s
               indicated groundwater contamination (concentrations around 315 ppb of
               Groundwater grab samples, which were collected from these borings,
               at the depth of 15-17 feet (around 35,000 ppb of total VOCs).
               vicinity of monitoring well 7-MW-08. Soil samples were contaminated
               well 7- MW-08. The investigation showed that a plume exists in the
               to determine the cause for the intermittent free product detected in
               Andy Ledins. In July 2007 three additional soil borings were advanced
               site. Also, the site was discussed in a conference call with you and
               Roux/DDC/Greyhawk:"I have reviewed a semi-annual report for the above
               further discuss the site. AZ 2-6-2008 An e-mail was sent to
               the site or partial hot spot excavation. Roux will get back to me to
               location. I suggested resuming MPE system activities in this part of
               VOC). Also, more groundwater monitoring wells maybe warranted at this
               groundwater contamination (concentrations around 315 ppb of total
               Groundwater grab samples taken from these borings showed some
               the depth of 15-17 feet (around 35,000 ppb of total VOC in soil).
               three wells advanced in July 2007. Soil samples were contaminated at
               spot exists around monitoring well 7-MW-08 which was confirmed by
               intact. AZ 2-4-2008 Discussed the site with Brian Morrissey. A hot
               Gauging could be reduced to quarterly. MPE system should remain
               for SVOCs. The rest of the wells do not have to be tested for SVOCs.
               the groundwater sampling program. MW-07 and MW-08 should be sampled
               Monitoring wells MW-12, MW-08, MW-03 and MW-10 could be removed from
               perform soil sampling. DEC approve the proposed soil sampling plan.
               from monitoring program, reduce gauging frequency to quarterly and
               permanently shut down and decommission the MPE system, remove SVOCs
               2006. Sheen was observed in this well in August 2006. Roux proposed
               time. Free phase product was observed in 7-MW-08 (0.03’) on July 12,
               was detected in MW-8 allowing this well to be sampled for the first
               in the current quarter except for very low in 7-MW-07. No free phase
               detected in 7-MW--08 (431 ppb). SVOCs were not detected in any wells
               was sent to DDC/Roux/Greyhawk: Significant VOC contamination was
               7-MW--08 (431 ppb). Soil contamination is up to 283,700 ppb. E-mail
               of the MPE system. Significant VOC contamination was detected in
               31 2007. On July 14, 2005, the DEC approved the conditional shutdown
               Reviewed Monitoring Data Report by Greyhawk/ROUX received on January
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               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               DieselMaterial Name:
               0008Material Code:
               339740Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1042310Operable Unit ID:
               148761Site ID:
               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               339741Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1042310Operable Unit ID:
               148761Site ID:

Material:

               TANKS
               CALLER DOING WORK AROUND TANKS FOUND CONTAMINATED SOIL AROUND TOP OFRemarks:
               be developed to address free phase and soil contamination." AZ
               reporting should be performed quarterly. A remedial strategy should
               performed on wells containing free product. Well gauging and
               presence of the free phase product. Enhanced Fluid Recovery should be
               implement enhanced Bioremediation injections is rejected due to the
               location of RXSB-01 to monitor free product plume. Proposal to
               tested ASAP. A monitoring well should be installed in the approximate
               the site. Waste oil tank and associated piping should be tightness
               product may be a potential source. Soil is heavily contaminated at
               lubrication oil. A waste oil tank located east of wells with free
               detected in MW-08, MW-09, and EW-11. The product was identified as
               19, 2009 for the above site. Free phase product intermittently
               Brevdo:" I have reviewed semi-annual monitoring report dated March
               6-22-09 An e-mail was sent to B. Morrissey, Fatemeh Ashkan and V.
               the site at this time due to the presence of the free phase. AZ
               free phase product and soil contamination. Bio can not be applied at
               concurred but stated that a dual phase system is needed to address
               heavily contaminated. Brian proposed EFR for the time being. I
               encountered in 3 wells thickness - 05’,0.08’ and 0.2’. Soil is
               11-26-2008 Discussed the site with Brian Morrissey. Free phase was
               product will be submitted by Roux within next four weeks." AZ
               remedial proposals addressing contaminated soil and free phase
               well EW-11 should be redeveloped and sampled, if feasible. Additional
               structures allowing. Its tentative location is near EW-10. Extraction
               of an additional groundwater monitoring well, utilities and
               discussion of the above site, Roux will proceed with the installation
               contamination. E-mail was sent to Roux/Greyhawk/DDC/V.B.: "As per our
               proposal and suggested addressing free phase product and soil
               7-MW-09 (0.08’). Roux recommended Bioremediation. DEC rejected this
               On May 16, 2008, free phase was discovered in 7-MW-08 (0.2’) and
               by DEC were not installed due to the presence of a subsurface slab.
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               poss from leaking pipes over unk period of timeRemarks:
               remediation by LiRo Engineers. -II (02/24/05).
               consolidate with spill # 9614638. The site is currently under
               "ZHITOMIRSKY" The spill is closed in consultation with Alex to
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               99361DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               JOHN NEMERContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               NYC DGSSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               2/24/2005Spill Record Last Update:
               12/30/1996Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               2/24/2005Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               312CID:
               12/30/1996Reported to Dept:
               12/30/1996Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               ADZHITOMInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9611806Spill Number:
               9611806Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               148760Site ID:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
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                    12/30/96 10:08Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    12/30/1996 09:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    ZHITOMIRSKYInvestigator:
                    9611806Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

additional NY_SPILL: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Lube OilMaterial Name:
               0013Material Code:
               340462Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1043149Operable Unit ID:
               148760Site ID:
               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               DieselMaterial Name:
               0008Material Code:
               340460Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1043149Operable Unit ID:
               148760Site ID:

Material:
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                    LUBRICATING OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:
                    19940728Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    10625Times Material Entry In File:
                    DIESELClass Type:
                    DIESELMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    10/14/97Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             12/30/96Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    JOHN NEMERSpiller Contact:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    NYC DGSSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
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poss from leaking pipes over unk period of timeRemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940728Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    295Times Material Entry In File:
                    LUBE OILClass Type:
                    LUBE OILMaterial:
                    Not reportedLast Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    292Times Material Entry In File:
                    LUBRICATING OILClass Type:

DEPT OF SANITATION  (Continued) S104073448

               301056Site ID:
Material:

               RESULTS FROM SOIL TEST SHOW CONTAMINATION - SUSPECTED TANK FAILURERemarks:
               99361DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               NYC DEPT OF GENERAL SERV.Spiller Company:
               ANTHONY FARINOSpiller Name:
               5/9/2006Spill Record Last Update:
               6/11/1996Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               TrueUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               349CID:
               6/11/1996Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               ADZHITOMInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               2/24/2005Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
               Tank FailureSpill Cause:
               6/11/1996Spill Date:
               9603371Spill No:
               301056Site ID:

LTANKS:

260 ft. Site 4 of 14 in cluster E
0.049 mi. HIST UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 USTBROOKLYN, NY  11220
SSW HIST LTANKS5100 FIRST AVENUE    N/A
E51 LTANKSDSNY BK DISTRICT 7/10 GARAGE U000409951
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                    NYC DEPT OF GENERAL SERV.Spiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    61SWIS:
                    10:02Reported to Department Time:
                    06/11/96Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    ZHITOMIRSKYInvestigator:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Other Non Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandResource Affectd:
                    Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                    09:00Spill Time:
                    06/11/1996Spill Date:
                    9603371Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               DieselMaterial Name:
               0008Material Code:
               349637Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1034659Operable Unit ID:
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                         NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONCompany Name:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         20094Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         4500326.8911499996UTM Y:
                         582883.91266000003UTM X:
                         2013/12/06Expiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         2-456128Facility Id:

UST:

RESULTS FROM SOIL TEST SHOW CONTAMINATION - SUSPECTED TANK FAILURESpill Cause:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940728Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    10625Times Material Entry In File:
                    DIESELClass Type:
                    DIESELMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    TrueUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    10/14/97Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             06/11/96Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    TrueUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    (212) 669-8286Facility Phone:
                    ANTHONY FARINOFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
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                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         GARAGE SUPERVISORContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         DSNY BK DISTRICT 7/10 GARAGECompany Name:
                         On-Site OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         20094Site Id:

                         12/10/2010Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (646) 885-4874Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10013Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         ROOM 823BAddress2:
                         125 WORTH STREETAddress1:
                         A/C M. BONACORSAContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         20094Site Id:

                         12/8/2010Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (646) 885-4874Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         BUREAU OF CLEANING & COLLECTIONSContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         20094Site Id:

                         11/29/2010Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (646) 885-4874Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10013Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         125 WORTH ST, RM #823BAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
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                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36518Tank ID:
                         003Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36517Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36516Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:
Tank Info:

                         8/3/2009Date Last Modified:
                         dxlivingModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 439-3700Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
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                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36521Tank ID:
                         006Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         36520Tank ID:
                         005Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36519Tank ID:
                         004Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
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                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36524Tank ID:
                         009Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         36523Tank ID:
                         008Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         11/1/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         1080Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36522Tank ID:
                         007Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         11/1/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         1080Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:

DSNY BK DISTRICT 7/10 GARAGE  (Continued) U000409951

TC3040645.2s   Page 145



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         36527Tank ID:
                         012Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         12/1/2002Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36526Tank ID:
                         011Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         11/1/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         1080Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36525Tank ID:
                         010Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         11/1/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         1080Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
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                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         36530Tank ID:
                         015Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/3/2006Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         12/2/2005Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         00Tightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36529Tank ID:
                         014Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/3/2006Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         12/2/2005Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         00Tightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36528Tank ID:
                         013Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
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                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36533Tank ID:
                         018Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         11/1/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36532Tank ID:
                         017Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         1/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         36531Tank ID:
                         016Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         1/1/1997Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
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                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36536Tank ID:
                         021Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         11/1/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         1080Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36535Tank ID:
                         020Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         11/1/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         1080Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         36534Tank ID:
                         019Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         11/1/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         1080Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
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                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         51609Tank ID:
                         102Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         00Tightness Test Method:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         1/1/1997Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         51608Tank ID:
                         101Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         11/1/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         173487Tank ID:
                         026-ATank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         11/1/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         1080Capacity Gallons:
                         12/1/1984Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
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                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         178616Tank ID:
                         106Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2500Capacity Gallons:
                         1/1/2001Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         178619Tank ID:
                         105Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         00Tightness Test Method:
                         2500Capacity Gallons:
                         1/1/1997Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         51611Tank ID:
                         103Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         00Tightness Test Method:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         1/1/1997Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
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                         104Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         210273Tank ID:
                         72Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         00Tightness Test Method:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         11/1/1996Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         51610Tank ID:
                         71Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2500Capacity Gallons:
                         1/1/2001Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         178615Tank ID:
                         107Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         1/1/2001Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
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                         104Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         64498Tank ID:
                         77Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         3000Capacity Gallons:
                         11/1/2000Install Date:
                         DPipe Model:
                         104Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         64496Tank ID:
                         76Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         3000Capacity Gallons:
                         11/1/2000Install Date:
                         DPipe Model:
                         104Tank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         64497Tank ID:
                         75Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2500Capacity Gallons:
                         1/11/2006Install Date:
                         DPipe Model:
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          6101SWIS ID:
          5100 1ST AVENUEFacility Addr2:
          or not at the facility.
          greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
          1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks isFacility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:
          (212) 788-4077Mailing Telephone:
          CHIEF OF FACILITIES OPERAF LEGMailing Contact:
          NEW YORK, NY 10013Mailing City,St,Zip:
          8TH FLOORMailing Address 2:
          125 WORTH ST RM #823Mailing Address:
          NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONMailing Name:
          The City of New YorkOwner Subtype:
          Local GovernmentOwner Type:
          (212) 788-4054Owner Telephone:
          NEW YORK, NY 10013Owner City,St,Zip:
          125 WORTH ST RM #823Owner Address:
          NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONOwner Name:
          (718) 439-3700Operator Telephone:
          NYC DEPT OF SANITATION,BCCOperator:
          (212) 788-4054Emergency Telephone:
          BUREAU OF CLEANING &COLLECTIONEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          2-456128PBS Number:

HIST UST:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         0Tank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         3/1/2003Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         173486Tank ID:
                         78Tank Number:

                         20094Site ID:

                         11/29/2010Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         11/1/2000Install Date:
                         DPipe Model:
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          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          002Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          001Tank Id:

          2Region:
          01Town or City:
          61County Code:
          NEW YORK CITYTown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          No Missing DataTank Screen:
          Minor Data MissingOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          37690Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          12/06/2003Expiration Date:
          03/23/1999Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspected Date:
          TRUCKING/TRANSPORTATIONFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
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          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          004Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          003Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
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          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNKNOWNProduct Stored:
          1080Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          006Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          KEROSENEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          Closed-In PlaceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          005Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:

DSNY BK DISTRICT 7/10 GARAGE  (Continued) U000409951

TC3040645.2s   Page 157



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          Closed-In PlaceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          008Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNKNOWNProduct Stored:
          1080Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          007Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
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          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNKNOWNProduct Stored:
          1080Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          010Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNKNOWNProduct Stored:
          1080Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          009Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
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          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          Closed-In PlaceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          012Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          12/01/1994Next Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct Stored:
          10000Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          011Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          12/01/1999Next Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          High Level Alarm, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          In-tank SystemLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          OTHERPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          13Tank External:
          OtherTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          014Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          12/01/1999Next Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          High Level Alarm, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          In-tank SystemLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          OTHERPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          13Tank External:
          OtherTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNKNOWNProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          013Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
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          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          017Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          01/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          Closed-In PlaceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          016Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          01/01/1997Date Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          Closed-In PlaceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          015Tank Id:
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          UNKNOWNProduct Stored:
          1080Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          019Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNKNOWNProduct Stored:
          1080Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          018Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          KEROSENEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
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          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNKNOWNProduct Stored:
          1080Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          021Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNKNOWNProduct Stored:
          1080Capacity (gals):
          19841201Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          020Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          Painted/Asphalt CoatingTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
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          NonePipe Internal:
          OTHERPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          FiberglassTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          4000Capacity (gals):
          19970101Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          023Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          01/01/2012Next Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Catch Basin, High Level AlarmOverfill Prot:
          41Leak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          OTHERPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          FiberglassTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          4000Capacity (gals):
          19970101Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          022Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
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          41Leak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          OTHERPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          FiberglassTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          4000Capacity (gals):
          19961101Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          025Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          01/01/2012Next Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          High Level Alarm, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          41Leak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          OTHERPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          FiberglassTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          2500Capacity (gals):
          19970101Install Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          024Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          01/01/2012Next Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          High Level Alarm, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:
          41Leak Detection:
          Vault (w/access)Second Containment:
          NonePipe External:
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          No Missing DataMissing Data for Tank:
          11/01/2011Next Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          High Level Alarm, Catch BasinOverfill Prot:

DSNY BK DISTRICT 7/10 GARAGE  (Continued) U000409951

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NEW YORK CITYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NEW YORK CITYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WOODSIDE, NY 11377
                    58TH STContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    WOODSIDE, NY 11377
                    58TH STMailing address:
                    NYD981483415EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    5100 FIRST AVE - BROOKLYN #10Facility address:
                    NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

260 ft. Site 5 of 14 in cluster E
0.049 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
SSW FINDS5100 FIRST AVE - BROOKLYN #10 NYD981483415
E52 RCRA-NonGenNYC DEPT OF SANITATION 1000140981
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004404403Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONFacility name:
                    04/15/1986Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONFacility name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NYC DEPT OF SANITATIONFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

NYC DEPT OF SANITATION  (Continued) 1000140981

               9906550Spill Number:
               9906550Facility ID:
               5101 1ST AVENUEFacility Addr2:
               84892Site ID:

NY Spills:

261 ft. Site 6 of 14 in cluster E
0.049 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
SSW NY Hist Spills5101 FIRST AVE    N/A
E53 NY SpillsAIRBORN EXPRESS S104194592
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               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               PoundsUnits:
               2Quantity:
               Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
               07439976Case No.:
               MERCURYMaterial Name:
               0031AMaterial Code:
               299275Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1080974Operable Unit ID:
               84892Site ID:

Material:

               building
               for clean up spill contained no soil or water affected spill inside
               spill to concrete enviromental product services is enroute to scene
               package was being unloaded material was found when package was movedRemarks:
               forwarded on to Spills for closure
               first went through Rich Gardineer’s Haz Waste Remediation group then
               clean up the Mercury spill at the Airbore Express facility. Letter
               Massachusetts(978-897-6461) Letter outlines the procedures used to
               Jessica Eshleman of Spill Center Inc. Acton
               "SANGESLAND" 12/22/1999 - DEC received a followup letter from Ms.
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               78041DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               BROOKLYN, NJSpiller City,St,Zip:
               5101 FIRST AVESpiller Address:
               AIRBORN EXPRESSSpiller Company:
               JOHN HANDYSpiller Name:
               5/7/2002Spill Record Last Update:
               9/1/1999Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               5/6/1999Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               233CID:
               9/1/1999Reported to Dept:
               9/1/1999Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               SMSANGESInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:

AIRBORN EXPRESS  (Continued) S104194592
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                    Not reportedPBS Number:
Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    02/09/00Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             09/01/99Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                    BROOKLYN, NJSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    5101 FIRST AVESpiller Address:
                    (206) 298-2178Spiller Phone:
                    JOHN HANDYSpiller Contact:
                    AIRBORN EXPRESSSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    09/01/99 16:22Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    09/01/1999 12:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    SANGESLANDInvestigator:
                    9906550Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

AIRBORN EXPRESS  (Continued) S104194592

TC3040645.2s   Page 170



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

up    spill contained    no soil or water affected     spill inside building
spill to concrete   enviromental product services is enroute to scene for clean
package was being unloaded   material was found when package was movedRemark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    Not reportedLast Date:
                    07439976CAS Number:
                    0Times Material Entry In File:
                    MERCURYClass Type:
                    MERCURYMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    PoundsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    2Quantity Spilled:
                    Nonpetroleum/NonhazardousMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:

AIRBORN EXPRESS  (Continued) S104194592

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

261 ft. Site 7 of 14 in cluster E
0.049 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
SSW 5101 1ST AVE    N/A
E54 ERNS5101 1ST AVE 99641694

               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               TrueCleanup Meets Std:
               1/12/1993Cleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               UnknownSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               2/4/1992Reported to Dept:
               2/3/1992Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               MCTIBBEInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9111381Spill Number:
               9111381Facility ID:
               5101 1ST AVENUEFacility Addr2:
               267894Site ID:

NY Spills:

261 ft. Site 8 of 14 in cluster E
0.049 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
SSW NY Hist Spills5101 FIRST AVE    N/A
E55 NY SpillsUPS PRESTON COURT S102142575
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                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TIBBEInvestigator:
                    9111381Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               PoundsUnits:
               -1Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               UNKNOWN PETROLEUMMaterial Name:
               0066AMaterial Code:
               416416Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               961509Operable Unit ID:
               267894Site ID:

Material:

               Not reportedRemarks:
               "TIBBE" SEE ALSO 88-03709 & 91-11476. SEE FILE.
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               78041DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               UNITED PARCELS SERVICESpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               7/16/1999Spill Record Last Update:
               2/10/1992Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               1/12/1993Spill Closed Dt:
               c4Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:

UPS PRESTON COURT  (Continued) S102142575
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Not reportedRemark:
SEE ALSO 88-03709   91-11476.    SEE FILE.DEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    16414Times Material Entry In File:
                    UNKNOWN PETROLEUMClass Type:
                    UNKNOWN PETROLEUMMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    PoundsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    -1Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    07/16/99Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             02/10/92Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    01/12/93Spill Closed Dt:
                    c4Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    01/12/93Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    12Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    UNITED PARCELS SERVICESpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    02/04/92 14:24Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    02/03/1992 10:30Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:

UPS PRESTON COURT  (Continued) S102142575
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                         EIGHT FLOOR-PLANT ENGINEERINGAddress2:
                         643 WEST 43RD STREETAddress1:
                         DOUGLAS J HOLLANDContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         UNITED PARCEL SERVICECompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         17829Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (212) 560-6368Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         DOUG HOLLANDContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         UNITED PARCEL SERVICECompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         17829Site Id:

                         10/23/2008Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (212) 560-6368Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         UNITED PARCEL SERVICEContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         UNITED PARCEL SERVICECompany Name:
                         On-Site OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         17829Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         4500326.8911499996UTM Y:
                         582883.91266000003UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         UnregulatedSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         2-356719Facility Id:

UST:

261 ft. Site 9 of 14 in cluster E
0.049 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
SSW HIST UST5101-5123 FIRST AVENUE    N/A
E56 USTUNITED PARCEL SERVICE U001839995
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                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None

Equipment Records:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (212) 560-6368Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11378Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         643 WEST 43RD STREETAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         UNITED PARCEL SERVICECompany Name:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         17829Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (212) 560-6368Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         10036Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         NEW YORKCity:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) U001839995
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                         17829Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         8/1/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1968Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         34880Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

                         17829Site ID:
Tank Info:

                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) U001839995
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                         17829Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         8/1/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1968Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         34883Tank ID:
                         004Tank Number:

                         17829Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         8/1/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1968Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         34882Tank ID:
                         003Tank Number:

                         17829Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         8/1/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1968Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         34881Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:
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                         17829Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         8/1/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1968Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         34886Tank ID:
                         007Tank Number:

                         17829Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         8/1/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1968Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         34885Tank ID:
                         006Tank Number:

                         17829Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         8/1/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1968Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         34884Tank ID:
                         005Tank Number:
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                         17829Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         8/1/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1968Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         34889Tank ID:
                         010Tank Number:

                         17829Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         8/1/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1968Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         34888Tank ID:
                         009Tank Number:

                         17829Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         8/1/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         6/1/1968Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         34887Tank ID:
                         008Tank Number:
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          0Tank Screen:
          Minor Data MissingOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          0Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          06/28/1993Expiration Date:
          06/28/1988Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspected Date:
          TRUCKING/TRANSPORTATIONFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
          6101SWIS ID:
          5101 1ST AVENUEFacility Addr2:
          and Subpart 360-14.
          2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)Facility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:
          (212) 560-6368Mailing Telephone:
          DOUGLAS J HOLLANDMailing Contact:
          NEW YORK, NY 10036Mailing City,St,Zip:
          EIGHT FLOOR-PLANT ENGINEERINGMailing Address 2:
          643 WEST 43RD STREETMailing Address:
          UNITED PARCEL SERVICEMailing Name:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
          (212) 560-6368Owner Telephone:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11378Owner City,St,Zip:
          643 WEST 43RD STREETOwner Address:
          UNITED PARCEL SERVICEOwner Name:
          (212) 560-6368Operator Telephone:
          UNITED PARCEL SERVICEOperator:
          (212) 560-6368Emergency Telephone:
          DOUG HOLLANDEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          2-356719PBS Number:

HIST UST:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         12/1/1991Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         5/1/1985Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         34890Tank ID:
                         011Tank Number:
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          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          08/01/1990Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19680601Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          002Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          08/01/1990Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19680601Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          001Tank Id:

          2Region:
          01Town or City:
          61County Code:
          NEW YORK CITYTown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          08/01/1990Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19680601Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          004Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          08/01/1990Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19680601Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          003Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
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          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          007Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          08/01/1990Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19680601Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          006Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          08/01/1990Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19680601Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          005Tank Id:
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          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19680601Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          009Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          08/01/1990Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19680601Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          008Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          08/01/1990Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19680601Install Date:
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          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          4000Capacity (gals):
          19850501Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          011Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          08/01/1990Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          19680601Install Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          010Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          08/01/1990Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          12/01/1991Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Product Level GaugeOverfill Prot:
          Vapor WellLeak Detection:
          DikingSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          GALVANIZED STEELPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) U001839995

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

261 ft. Site 10 of 14 in cluster E
0.049 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
SSW 5101 FIRST AVENUE    N/A
E57 HMIRS5101 FIRST AVENUE 2007439002

               2/10/1992Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               2/17/1992Spill Closed Dt:
               Not reportedSpill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               TrueCleanup Meets Std:
               2/17/1992Cleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               2/6/1992Reported to Dept:
               2/6/1992Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               MCTIBBEInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9111476Spill Number:
               9111476Facility ID:
               SUNSET PARKFacility Addr2:
               267895Site ID:

NY Spills:

261 ft. Site 11 of 14 in cluster E
0.049 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
SSW NY Hist Spills5101 1ST AVE    N/A
E58 NY SpillsUPS/PRESTON COURT S102142583

TC3040645.2s   Page 186

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2o2RoI1kRu8zIK2ikU1Fu84nzq2fKV5Xin43Ug2zF52Fof1bRS7tIq1Qki5Guy2.zk6hKK29im2PU92Yov2kRN1kIr43k41GuM5.zW1.K97liZ5qUr6VFe0o8i3bnutTqi2Uoa2qRz15It3jko1fu51jzU8kKh5miA4iUkAhF61e811anJ3Vqx1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2o2RoI1kRu8zIK2ikU1Fu84nzq2fKV5Xin43Ug2zF52Fof1bRS7tIq1Qki5Guy2.zk6hKK29im2PU92Yov2kRN1kIr43k41GuM5.zW1.K97liZ5qUr6VFe0o8i3bnutTqi2Uoa2qRz15It3jko1fu51jzU8kKh5miA4iUkAhF61e811anJ3Vqx1


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    UPS/UNITED PARCELS SERVICSpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    02/06/92 14:31Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    02/06/1992 13:15Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TIBBEInvestigator:
                    9111476Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               PoundsUnits:
               -1Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               416511Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               961599Operable Unit ID:
               267895Site ID:

Material:

               REFER TO 9111381.Remarks:
               "TIBBE" REFER TO 91-11381.
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               276767DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               UPS/UNITED PARCELS SERVICSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               10/16/2003Spill Record Last Update:
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REFER TO 9111381.Remark:
REFER TO 91-11381.DEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    PoundsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    -1Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    07/16/99Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             02/10/92Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    02/17/92Spill Closed Dt:
                    Not reportedSpill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                    02/17/92Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    OtherSpill Notifier:
                    01Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    GroundwaterReported to Dept:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
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               0065AMaterial Code:
               495751Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               879606Operable Unit ID:
               249612Site ID:

Material:

               Undiaperable sheen (unknown amount) in 100 gallons of water.
               was on 24 hr program however taken off due to lack of resources.Remarks:
               REMOVED EVIROMETAL TAG # 3367. JOB COMPLETE 100%
               BIO GEN 760. REMOVED ALL LIQUIDS AND SOILIDS. NO SUMP IN STRUCTURE.
               04-02353-001 <1.00 PPM LOPORI REPORTS DOUBLE WASHED STRUCTURE WITH
               CLEANUP PENDING PCB RESULTS. UPDATE: LAB RESULTS RETURNED LSN# IS
               A PRESSURE TEST. ENV STOP TAG 33673 PLACED. LIQUID SAMPLE TAKEN.
               AFFECTED. TRANSFORMER NOT LEAKING -- OIL LEVEL IS GOOD AND IT PASSED
               APPEARS TO BE CONTAINED. NO SEWERS OF WATERWAYS APPEAR TO BE
               UNDIAPERABLE SHEEN OF UNKNOWN OIL ON APPROX. 100 GAL WATER. SPILL
               E2MIS 152675 3/26/04 16:05 HRS. W. THORNGREN REPORTS FOUND ANDEC Memo:
               204625DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               (212) 580-8383Contact Phone:
               ERT DESKContact Name:
               999Spiller Company:
               NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               UNKNOWNSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               6/23/2004Spill Record Last Update:
               3/27/2004Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               6/23/2004Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               OtherSpill Notifier:
               UnknownSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               64CID:
               3/27/2004Reported to Dept:
               3/26/2004Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               SKARAKHAInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               0314169Spill Number:
               0314169Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               249612Site ID:

NY Spills:

268 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster F
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE 42ND ST & 1ST AVE    N/A
F59 NY SpillsTRANSFORMER MANHOLE 60 S106384293

TC3040645.2s   Page 189



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               PoundsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               OtherMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               UNKNOWN NON-PETRO/NON-HAZ MATERIALMaterial Name:

TRANSFORMER MANHOLE 60  (Continued) S106384293

               4 IRVING PLACESpiller Address:
               CON EDISONSpiller Company:
               ERT DESKSpiller Name:
               11/15/2004Spill Record Last Update:
               9/15/2004Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               11/15/2004Spill Closed Dt:
               Not reportedSpill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
               71CID:
               9/15/2004Reported to Dept:
               9/15/2004Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               GDBREENInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               0406605Spill Number:
               0406605Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               101538Site ID:

NY Spills:

268 ft. Site 2 of 9 in cluster F
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE 42 ST & 1ST AVE    N/A
F60 NY SpillsVAULT #TM60 S106699300
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               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               1Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               DIELECTRIC FLUIDMaterial Name:
               0541AMaterial Code:
               487777Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               889240Operable Unit ID:
               101538Site ID:

Material:

               WATERWAYS AFFECTED. e2MIS # 155376.
               1 GALLON LEAKING FROM TRANSFORMER INVAULT. CLEAN UP PENDING. NORemarks:
               REMOVED. CLEANUP COMPLETE 100%.
               BIO-GEN 760 & BLUE SOAP. NO SUMP IN STRUCTURE. ENVIR. TAG# 40669
               NETWORKS REMOVED UNIT FROM STRUCTURE. DBL. WASHED STRUCTURE WITH
               16-SEP-2004 17:05 HRS. ENVIR. OPER J.DELAROSA EMP# 19655 REPORTS:
               THE UNIT-CONTAINED WATER DUE TO THE HOLE IN THE UNIT. UPDATE
               GAL’S OVER UNIT CAPACITY WAS REMOVED FROM UNIT. MR.THORNGREN BELIEVES
               LIQUID FROM UNIT. UNIT CAPACITY IS LISTED AS 575 GAL’S THEREFORE 110
               W.THORNGREN EMP# 14916 REPORTS: ASTORIA TANKER REMOVED 685 GAL’S OF
               REMOVAL OF UNIT. UPDATE 16-SEP-2004 09:45 HRS. BQ&E SPLICER
               THE VACTOR, NO SUMPS WERE FOUND, ENV TAG LEFT IN PLACE PENDING
               STRUCTURE WAS DOUBLE WASHED WITH BULLDOG, ALL DEBRIS PICKED UP WITH
               GLODOWSKI REPORTS AN UNDER 50 TANKER REMOVED 500 GAL OF LIQUID, THE
               04-07334-001: TOTAL PCB 20 ppm UPDATE 9/16/04 02:33 HRS ENV OPS A.
               OFF THE 24 HOUR PROGRAM DUE TO TIME CONSTRAINTS. Lab Sequence Number:
               ALSO DUE TO TRANSFORMER BEING REPLACED, THIS INCIDENT WILL BE TAKEN
               AND THE UNIT. TRANSFORMER TO BE REPLACED BEFORE THE FINAL CLEANUP.
               THE CREW ON LOCATION UNTIL THE TANKER ARRIVES TO DRAIN THE STRUCTURE
               THE OIL IN THE STRUCTURE CAME FROM THE TRANSFORMER. ROSADO WILL KEEP
               TRANSFORMER FAILED THE PRESSURE TEST AND IS LEAKING FROM THE BOTTOM .
               DIMINIMIS PROGRAM. CHAIN OF CUSTODY # IS DD18520. Update. THE
               ENVIROMENTAL STOP TAG # 40669. THIS IS ON THE COMPANY’S 24 HOUR
               TO STRUCTURE. TOOK SAMPLE. CLEANUP PENDING RESULTS. PLACED
               SEWERS OR WATERWAYS APPEAR TO BE AFFECTED. IT APPEARS TO BE CONTAINED
               C3. NO FIRE OR SMOKE . NO PRIVATE PROPERTY AFFECTED. NO INJURIES. NO
               WATER IN TM60. FOUND WHILE SHOOTING FAULT ON FEEDER 8B88. ACCOUNT #
               155376 Employee REPORTS FOUND 1 GALLON UNKNOWN OIL ON 150 GALLONSDEC Memo:
               89968DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               (212) 580-8383Contact Phone:
               ERT DESKContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               NEW YORK, NY 10003Spiller City,St,Zip:

VAULT #TM60  (Continued) S106699300

TC3040645.2s   Page 191
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:

VAULT #TM60  (Continued) S106699300

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110039585124Registry ID:

FINDS:

268 ft. Site 3 of 9 in cluster F
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11201
NE 42ND ST & 1ST AVE    N/A
F61 FINDSCON EDISON 1012238189

                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-06-24TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-23Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-23Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    212-460-2808Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    10003Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    NEW YORKMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    4 IRVING PLACE RM 828Mailing Address:
                    FRANKLYN MURRAYMailing Contact:
                    CONSOLIDATED EDISON - MH 74510Mailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYP004174058EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

268 ft. Site 4 of 9 in cluster F
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11201
NE 1ST AVE & 42ND ST    N/A
F62 MANIFESTCONSOLIDATED EDISON - MH 74510 S109825994
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                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    001433350FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    2.0Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    100.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004174058Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-06-22TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-20Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-20Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    001433321FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    45.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004174058Generator EPA ID:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON - MH 74510  (Continued) S109825994
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                    100.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004174058Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-06-22TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-20Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-20Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    001433321FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    45.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004174058Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-06-24TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-23Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-23Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON - MH 74510  (Continued) S109825994
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                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    001433350FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    2.0Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    100.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004174058Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-06-22TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-20Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-20Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    001433350FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    2.0Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON - MH 74510  (Continued) S109825994

TC3040645.2s   Page 195



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    001433321FLEManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    45.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD077444263TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004174058Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-06-24TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-23Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-06-23Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON - MH 74510  (Continued) S109825994

                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (917) 337-5519Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    MICHAEL  BETOContact:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10003
                    4 IRVING PL, RM 828Mailing address:
                    NYP004169934EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11201
                    42ND  ST & 1ST AVEFacility address:
                    CON EDISONFacility name:
                    05/15/2009Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

268 ft. Site 5 of 9 in cluster F
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11201
NE 42ND  ST & 1ST AVE NYP004169934
F63 RCRA-CESQGCON EDISON 1012186155
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              UnknownUsed oil transporter:
                              UnknownUsed oil transfer facility:
                              UnknownUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              UnknownUser oil refiner:
                              UnknownUsed oil processor:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              UnknownUnderground injection activity:
                              UnknownTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar

CON EDISON  (Continued) 1012186155

                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD006982359Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYE0743292Document ID:

                    212-460-2808Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    10003Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    NEW YORKMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    4 IRVING PLACE RM 828Mailing Address:
                    FRANKLIN MURRAYMailing Contact:
                    CONSOLIDATED EDISONMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYP004094546EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

270 ft. Site 6 of 9 in cluster F
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11201
NE 42 ST & 1 AVE TM60    N/A
F64 MANIFESTCONSOLIDATED EDISON 1009241088
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                    02Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    02236Quantity:
                    B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCBWaste Code:
                    20856ADTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD980593636Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYP004094546Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    01/08/2002TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    01/07/2002Trans1 Recv Date:
                    01/07/2002Generator Ship Date:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON  (Continued) 1009241088

               (212) 580-8383Contact Phone:
               ERT DESKContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               42ND/WEST 1ST AVESpiller Address:
               ON THE STREETSpiller Company:
               ERT DESKSpiller Name:
               11/15/2004Spill Record Last Update:
               9/16/2004Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               11/15/2004Spill Closed Dt:
               Not reportedSpill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
               UnknownSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               444CID:
               9/16/2004Reported to Dept:
               9/16/2004Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               GDBREENInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               0406625Spill Number:
               0406625Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               95296Site ID:

NY Spills:

270 ft. Site 7 of 9 in cluster F
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE 42ND/WEST 1ST AVE    N/A
F65 NY SpillsON THE STREET S106699328
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               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               Not reportedUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Hydraulic OilMaterial Name:
               0010Material Code:
               487802Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               889256Operable Unit ID:
               95296Site ID:
               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               PoundsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Transmission FluidMaterial Name:
               0021Material Code:
               487805Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               889256Operable Unit ID:
               95296Site ID:
               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               Not reportedUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Transmission FluidMaterial Name:
               0021Material Code:
               487804Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               889256Operable Unit ID:
               95296Site ID:

Material:

               155397.
               ED, JUST BEING HELPFUL SAW IT AND DECIDED TO TAKE CARE OF IT: e2MIS #
               FROM UNKNOWN VEHICLE, AND UNKNOWN SOURcE HAS NOTHING TO DO WITH CONRemarks:
               "QUICK-DRY" ABSORBANT. CLEANUP COMPLETE AT THIS TIME.
               -- B. BROWN, O/S BROOKLYN ENV OPS, REPORTS SPILL WAS CLEANED WITH
               IS SPREAD OUT DUE TO VEHICLES DRIVING THRough it.) 9/16/04 13:10 HRS.
               SPILL AREA CLEANUP WILL NOT BE COMPLETED WITHIN 2 HRS. ( SPILL AREA
               AFFECTED. OWNER OF SUBSTANCES IS UNKNOWN. ABSORBENT WAS PLACED ON
               OR HAZARD THAT CONTRIBUTED TO THIS SPILL. NO PRIVATE PROPERTY
               RELATED TO THIS INCIDENT. THERE ARE NO INCLEMENT WEATHER CONDITIONS
               IS NO FIRE INVOLVEMENT .NO SMOKE INVOLVEMENT. THERE WERE NO INJURIES
               STREET. NO WATER. NO SEWERS OR WATERWAYS APPEAR TO BE AFFECTED. THERE
               HYDRAULIC FLUID AND TRANSMISSION FLUID ON TO ASPHALT & SOME BRICK IN
               AN UNKNOWN VEHICLE (NOT ON LOCATION ) HAD LEAKED APPROX one PT OF
               155397 Employee REPORTS: WHILE ON LOCATION TO PERFORM CLEANUP FOUNDDEC Memo:
               85240DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:

ON THE STREET  (Continued) S106699328
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               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               PoundsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               Hydraulic OilMaterial Name:
               0010Material Code:
               487803Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               889256Operable Unit ID:
               95296Site ID:

ON THE STREET  (Continued) S106699328

                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED PARCEL SERVICEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MASPETH, NY 11378
                    56TH RDContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    MASPETH, NY 11378
                    56TH RDMailing address:
                    NYD986912186EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 112324303
                    5105 1ST AVEFacility address:
                    UNITED PARCEL SERVICEFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

271 ft. Site 12 of 14 in cluster E
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 MANIFESTBROOKLYN, NY  11232
SSW FINDS5105 1ST AVE NYD986912186
E66 RCRA-NonGenUNITED PARCEL SERVICE 1000446381
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events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004452495Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNITED PARCEL SERVICEFacility name:
                    09/05/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    UNITED PARCEL SERVICEFacility name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    UNITED PARCEL SERVICEFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED PARCEL SERVICEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1000446381
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                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD006801245Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986912186Generator EPA ID:
                    901010Part B Recv Date:
                    901009Part A Recv Date:
                    900919TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    900918Trans1 Recv Date:
                    900918Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    MK8837Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYA8318988Document ID:

                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    008Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    04000Quantity:
                    D008 - LEAD  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986893261Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986912186Generator EPA ID:
                    920928Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    920916TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920916Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920916Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    VU4150Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB2126646Document ID:

                    000-000-0000Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    11378Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    FLUSHINGMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    46-05 56TH RDMailing Address:
                    UNITED PARCEL SERVICEMailing Contact:
                    UNITED PARCEL SERVICEMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYD986912186EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1000446381
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                    92Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    F003 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NYD986893261Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986912186Generator EPA ID:
                    920928Part B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    920916TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    920916Trans1 Recv Date:
                    920916Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    VU4150Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB2126610Document ID:

                    90Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    005Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00275Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE  (Continued) 1000446381

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    43RD STContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    43RD STMailing address:
                    NYD986870251EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 112323308
                    140 43RD STFacility address:
                    SEA JET TRUCKING CORPFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

309 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster G
0.059 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
SE FINDS140 43RD ST NYD986870251
G67 RCRA-NonGenSEA JET TRUCKING CORP 1000550072
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FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SEA JET TRUCKING CORPFacility name:
                    06/17/1991Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SEA JET TRUCKING CORPFacility name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    SEA JET TRUCKING CORPFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    UNKNOWN, NY 99999
                    UNKNOWNOwner/operator address:
                    SEA JET TRUCKING CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    UNKNOWN, NY 99999
                    UNKNOWNOwner/operator address:
                    SEA JET TRUCKING CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

SEA JET TRUCKING CORP  (Continued) 1000550072
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110009476968Registry ID:

SEA JET TRUCKING CORP  (Continued) 1000550072

                         (718) 788-2600Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11232Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         4312 SECOND AVENUEAddress1:
                         MR. ABRAHAM DAMASTContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         COMMODORE MANUFACTURING CORPCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         25510Site Id:

                         7/20/2004Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 788-2600Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11232Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         4312 SECOND AVENUEAddress1:
                         ABRAHAM DAMASTContact Name:
                         PRES.Contact Type:
                         COMMODORE MANUFACTURING CORP.Company Name:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         25510Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         4500773.5877900003UTM Y:
                         583356.21959999995UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         UnregulatedSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         2-603597Facility Id:

UST:

309 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster G
0.059 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
SE HIST UST140 43RD STREET    N/A
G68 USTCOMMODORE MANUFACURING CORPORATION U003397284
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                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         35000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         54907Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

                         25510Site ID:
Tank Info:

                         7/20/2004Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 788-2600Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         HARRY GELBContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         COMMODORE MANUFACTURING CORP.Company Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         25510Site Id:

                         7/20/2004Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 788-2600Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         ABRAHAM DAMASTContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         COMMODORE MANUFACURING CORPORATIONCompany Name:
                         On-Site OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         25510Site Id:

                         7/20/2004Date Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:

COMMODORE MANUFACURING CORPORATION  (Continued) U003397284
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          COMMODORE MANUFACTURING CORPORATIONMailing Name:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
          (718) 788-2600Owner Telephone:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11232Owner City,St,Zip:
          3913 SECOND AVENUEOwner Address:
          ABRAHAM DAMASTOwner Name:
          (718) 788-2600Operator Telephone:
          HARRY GELDOperator:
          (718) 788-2600Emergency Telephone:
          HARRY GELDEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          2-603597PBS Number:

HIST UST:

                         7/20/2004Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/14/1999Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         35000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         54909Tank ID:
                         003Tank Number:

                         25510Site ID:

                         7/20/2004Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         4/14/1999Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         35000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         54908Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         25510Site ID:

                         7/20/2004Last Modified:
                         NRLOMBARModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:

COMMODORE MANUFACURING CORPORATION  (Continued) U003397284
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          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          12/27/1987Next Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Vent WhistleOverfill Prot:
          Not reportedLeak Detection:
          OtherSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct Stored:
          35000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Temporarily Out Of ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          001Tank Id:

          2Region:
          01Town or City:
          61County Code:
          NEW YORK CITYTown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          Minor Data MissingTank Screen:
          No Missing DataOwner Screen:
          Minor Data MissingFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          35000Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          08/04/2003Expiration Date:
          04/30/1999Certification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspected Date:
          Not reportedFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
          6101SWIS ID:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          or not at the facility.
          greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
          1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks isFacility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:
          (718) 788-2600Mailing Telephone:
          MR. ABRAHAM DAMASTMailing Contact:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11232Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          3913 SECOND AVENUEMailing Address:

COMMODORE MANUFACURING CORPORATION  (Continued) U003397284
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1999Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Vent WhistleOverfill Prot:
          Not reportedLeak Detection:
          OtherSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct Stored:
          35000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-In PlaceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          003Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          04/01/1999Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          SuctionDispenser:
          Vent WhistleOverfill Prot:
          Not reportedLeak Detection:
          OtherSecond Containment:
          NonePipe External:
          NonePipe Internal:
          STEEL/IRONPipe Type:
          UndergroundPipe Location:
          NoneTank External:
          NoneTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct Stored:
          35000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-In PlaceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          002Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:

COMMODORE MANUFACURING CORPORATION  (Continued) U003397284
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               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               PoundsUnits:
               -1Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               440149Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               937471Operable Unit ID:
               203368Site ID:

Material:

               Not reported
               (2) 550 GALLON SYSTEM FAILED AIR PRESSURE TEST, NYCFD & OWNER NOTIIFEDRemarks:
               169153DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               SEA JET INCSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               1/4/2007Spill Record Last Update:
               2/7/1990Date Entered In Computer:
               1Remediation Phase:
               TrueUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Not reportedCID:
               2/6/1990Reported to Dept:
               ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION REQUIREDReferred To:
               skcarlsoInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               Not reportedSpill Closed Dt:
               Improbable)
               Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. (HighlySpill Class:
               Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
               Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
               1/29/1990Spill Date:
               8910578Spill No:
               203368Site ID:

LTANKS:

310 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster G
0.059 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
13 ft.

< 1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY  
SE HIST LTANKS140 43RD STREET    N/A
G69 LTANKS140 43RD STREET/BKLYN S106703419
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                    TrueUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    (718) 788-2700Facility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    SEA JET INCSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    61SWIS:
                    09:56Reported to Department Time:
                    02/06/90Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    SULLIVANInvestigator:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Improbable)
                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. (HighlySpill Class:
                    Other Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    GroundwaterResource Affectd:
                    Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                    09:00Spill Time:
                    01/29/1990Spill Date:
                    8910578Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

               UnknownTest Method:
               10/1/2004Last Modified:
               SpillsModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               0Leak Rate:
               00Test Method:
               0Tank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               1536749Spill Tank Test:
               203368Site ID:

Tank Test:

140 43RD STREET/BKLYN  (Continued) S106703419
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2) 550 GALLON SYSTEM FAILED AIR PRESSURE TEST, NYCFD OWNER NOTIIFEDSpill Cause:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    Not reportedUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    -1Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    0.00Leak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    0Tank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    /  /Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             02/07/90Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:

140 43RD STREET/BKLYN  (Continued) S106703419

                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         MR. REICHBERGContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         PS REALTYCompany Name:
                         On-Site OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         19252Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         4500290.5762099996UTM Y:
                         582933.89864000003UTM X:
                         2008/07/29Expiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         2-402168Facility Id:

UST:

310 ft. Site 13 of 14 in cluster E
0.059 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
South HIST UST125 51ST STREET    N/A
E70 USTPS REALTY U000404997

TC3040645.2s   Page 212



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 492-8949Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         MR. REICHBERGContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         PASKEZ CANDY CO.Company Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         19252Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 832-2400Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11232Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         4473 FIRST AVEAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         PASKEZ CANDY CO.Company Name:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         19252Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 832-2400Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11232Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         4473 FIRST AVENUEAddress1:
                         MR. PASKEZContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         PASKEZ CANDY CO.Company Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         19252Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 492-8949Phone:

PS REALTY  (Continued) U000404997
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          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspected Date:
          OTHERFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
          6101SWIS ID:
          125 51ST STREETFacility Addr2:
          or not at the facility.
          greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
          1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks isFacility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:
          (718) 439-6222Mailing Telephone:
          CHARLES PASKESZMailing Contact:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11232Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          4473 FIRST AVENUEMailing Address:
          P&S REALTYMailing Name:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
          (718) 832-2400Owner Telephone:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11232Owner City,St,Zip:
          125 51ST STOwner Address:
          P&S REALTYOwner Name:
          (718) 832-2400Operator Telephone:
          PASKESZ CANDY CO INCOperator:
          (718) 258-5613Emergency Telephone:
          CHARLES PASKESZEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          2-402168PBS Number:

HIST UST:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/27/1987Next Test Date:
                         00Tightness Test Method:
                         1500Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         21892Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

                         19252Site ID:
Tank Info:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:

PS REALTY  (Continued) U000404997
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          FalseUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          Not reportedDate Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          GravityDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          NoneLeak Detection:
          NoneSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          Not reportedPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct Stored:
          1500Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          In ServiceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUND, VAULTED, WITH ACCESSTank Location:
          001Tank Id:

          2Region:
          01Town or City:
          61County Code:
          NEW YORK CITYTown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          Minor Data MissingTank Screen:
          Minor Data MissingOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          1500Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          10/06/2002Expiration Date:
          09/16/1997Certification Date:

PS REALTY  (Continued) U000404997

               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               3/10/2003Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
               Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
               8/5/1993Spill Date:
               9305613Spill No:
               130820Site ID:

LTANKS:

329 ft. Site 14 of 14 in cluster E
0.062 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

< 1/8 NY SpillsBROOKLYN, NY  
South HIST LTANKS129 51 STREET    N/A
E71 LTANKS129 51 STREET S102618889
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               UnknownTest Method:
               10/1/2004Last Modified:
               SpillsModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               0Leak Rate:
               00Test Method:
               0Tank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               1541849Spill Tank Test:
               130820Site ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               PoundsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               #2 Fuel OilMaterial Name:
               0001Material Code:
               395526Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               987134Operable Unit ID:
               130820Site ID:

Material:

               OF ANY RECENT INFO-DOES NOT MEET ANY CLEANUP REQUIREMENTS.
               IMCOMPLET TEST. WILL DO FURTHER TESTING - NO CALL. CLOSED DUE TO LACKRemarks:
               112727DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               ***Update***, ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               Not reportedSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               3/10/2003Spill Record Last Update:
               8/9/1993Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               FalseUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Not reportedCID:
               8/5/1993Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               ADMIN. CLOSEDInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:

129 51 STREET  (Continued) S102618889
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                    0.00Leak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    0Tank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    01/14/97Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             08/11/93Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    61SWIS:
                    09:32Reported to Department Time:
                    08/06/93Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TANGInvestigator:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Other Non Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    GroundwaterResource Affectd:
                    Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                    16:00Spill Time:
                    08/06/1993Spill Date:
                    9305660Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:
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                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    Not reportedSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    61SWIS:
                    16:36Reported to Department Time:
                    08/05/93Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    TANGInvestigator:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Other Non Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    GroundwaterResource Affectd:
                    Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                    16:00Spill Time:
                    08/05/1993Spill Date:
                    9305613Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NO CALL.
TANK WOULD NOT HOLD OIL - WILL TRY TO FIND SOURCE OF LEAK - NO OTHER AGENCIES -Spill Cause:
translation of the old spill file: TTF.
10/10/95:  This is additional information about material spilled from theDEC Remarks:
                    19941207Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    24464Times Material Entry In File:
                    #2 FUEL OILClass Type:
                    #2 FUEL OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    PoundsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
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               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
               Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               OtherSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               8/6/1993Reported to Dept:
               8/6/1993Spill Date:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               ADMIN. CLOSEDInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9305660Spill Number:
               9305660Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               130821Site ID:

NY Spills:

IMCOMPLET TEST. WILL DO FURTHER TESTING - NO CALL.Spill Cause:
translation of the old spill file: TTF.
10/10/95:  This is additional information about material spilled from theDEC Remarks:
                    19941207Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    24464Times Material Entry In File:
                    #2 FUEL OILClass Type:
                    #2 FUEL OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    Not reportedUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    0Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    0.00Leak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    0Tank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    /  /Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             08/09/93Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
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               UnknownTest Method:
               10/1/2004Last Modified:
               SpillsModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               0Leak Rate:
               00Test Method:
               0Tank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               1541853Spill Tank Test:
               130821Site ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               PoundsUnits:
               0Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               #2 Fuel OilMaterial Name:
               0001Material Code:
               395571Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               987184Operable Unit ID:
               130821Site ID:

Material:

               MEET ANY CLEANUP REQUIREMENTS.
               AGENCIES - NO CALL. CLOSED DUE TO LACK OF ANY RECENT INFO-DOES NOT
               TANK WOULD NOT HOLD OIL - WILL TRY TO FIND SOURCE OF LEAK - NO OTHERRemarks:
               Not reported
               Ttf.03/10/2003- Closed Due To The Nature / Extent Of The Spill Report.
               Material Spilled From The Translation Of The Old Spill File:
               "ADMIN.CLOSED" 10/10/95: This Is Additional Information About
               Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
               112727DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               001Spiller Company:
               ***Update***, ZZSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               Not reportedSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               3/10/2003Spill Record Last Update:
               8/11/1993Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               3/10/2003Spill Closed Dt:
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                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (718) 633-7000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11218
                    57 CATON PLOwner/operator address:
                    DATSUN INVESTORES CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (718) 633-7000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11218
                    57 CATON PLOwner/operator address:
                    DATSUN INVESTORES CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WOODSIDE, NY 11377
                    58TH ST RM 404Contact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    WOODSIDE, NY 11377
                    58TH ST RM 404Mailing address:
                    NYD987009107EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11219
                    BK-7A 129 51ST STFacility address:
                    NYC SANITATIONFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

341 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.065 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
21 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11219
SSE FINDSBK-7A 129 51ST ST NYD987009107
H72 RCRA-NonGenNYC SANITATION 1000789449
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110004492807Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NYC SANITATIONFacility name:
                    07/20/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NYC SANITATIONFacility name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    NYC SANITATIONFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:

NYC SANITATION  (Continued) 1000789449

               Not reportedWater Affected:
               Not reportedCID:
               2/18/1988Reported to Dept:
               Not reportedReferred To:
               BATTISTAInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
               11/5/1993Cleanup Ceased:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               11/5/1993Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
               Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
               2/18/1988Spill Date:
               8709771Spill No:
               91891Site ID:

LTANKS:

343 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster I
0.065 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
9 ft.

< 1/8 , NY  
North HIST LTANKS16-68 42ND STREET    N/A
I73 LTANKS16-68 42ND STREET S100144995
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                    GroundwaterResource Affectd:
                    Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                    16:45Spill Time:
                    02/18/1988Spill Date:
                    8709771Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

HIST LTANKS:

               UnknownTest Method:
               10/1/2004Last Modified:
               SpillsModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:
               0Leak Rate:
               00Test Method:
               0Tank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               1533269Spill Tank Test:
               91891Site ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               -1Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               #2 Fuel OilMaterial Name:
               0001Material Code:
               461566Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               915201Operable Unit ID:
               91891Site ID:

Material:

               -.0.135GPH.
               TESTED AGAIN AND FAILED ON 2/29/88 AT 16:35 WITH A LEAK RATE OF
               -0.308 GPH LEAK RATE TANK SIZE UNKNOWN. ISOLATE-RETEST, 10K TANKRemarks:
               82555DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedSpiller Extention:
               Not reportedSpiller Phone:
               Not reportedSpiller Contact:
               001Spiller County:
               BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               16-68 42ND STREETSpiller Address:
               HOLY SPIRIT RC CHURCHSpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               2/18/2003Spill Record Last Update:
               2/23/1988Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               FalseUST Involvement:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
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                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    -1Quantity Spilled:
                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:

Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    0.00Leak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    0Tank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    05/12/94Spill Record Last Update:
                                             Not reportedTime Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             02/23/88Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Investigation Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    2-257907PBS Number:
                    Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                    Not reportedFacility Extention:
                    (718) 436-5566Facility Phone:
                    Not reportedFacility Contact:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Date:
                    BROOKLYN, NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    16-68 42ND STREETSpiller Address:
                    HOLY SPIRIT RC CHURCHSpiller Name:
                    Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    61SWIS:
                    09:36Reported to Department Time:
                    02/18/88Reported to Department Date:
                    Not reportedNotifier Extension:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Extension:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    BATTISTAInvestigator:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Standard:
                    11/05/93Cleanup Ceased:
                    11/05/93Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    Other Non Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
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AND FAILED ON 2/29/88 AT 16:35 WITH A LEAK RATE OF -.0.135GPH.
-0.308 GPH LEAK RATE TANK SIZE UNKNOWN. ISOLATE-RETEST, 10K TANK TESTED AGAINSpill Cause:
WITH A LEAK RATEOF -0.135GPH.  RETESTED AND PASSED 8/23/93.
RATEOF -0.135GPH. 11/05/93: 10K TANK TESTED AGAIN AND FAILED ON 2/29/88  16:35)
02/29/88: 10K TANK TESTED AGAIN AND FAILED ON 2/29/88  16:35) WITH A LEAKDEC Remarks:
                    19941207Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    24464Times Material Entry In File:
                    #2 FUEL OILClass Type:
                    #2 FUEL OILMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:

16-68 42ND STREET  (Continued) S100144995

environmental facility information found across the State.
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110019747979Registry ID:

FINDS:

346 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster I
0.066 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
9 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
North 13 42ND ST #1    N/A
I74 FINDSJANTON INDUSTRIES-13 42ND ST 1007812255

environmental facility information found across the State.
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110037213075Registry ID:

FINDS:

346 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster I
0.066 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
9 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
North 13 42ND ST #4    N/A
I75 FINDSDEAN & SILVA LLC 1011903842

                    NEW YORK, NY 10017
                    1ST AVE & 42ND ST ROOM 3B4Facility address:
                    UNITED NATIONSFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

346 ft. Site 8 of 9 in cluster F
0.066 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

< 1/8 MANIFESTNEW YORK, NY  10017
NE FINDS1ST AVE & 42ND ST ROOM 3B4 NYD001709294
F76 RCRA-NonGenUNITED NATIONS 1000889834
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                    UNITED NATIONSFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 963-7248Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10017
                    1ST AVE & 42ND STOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED NATIONSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (212) 963-7248Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10017
                    1ST AVE & 42ND STOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED NATIONSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10017
                    1ST AVE & 42ND ST ROOM 3BContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10017
                    1ST AVE & 42ND ST ROOM 3BMailing address:
                    NYD001709294EPA ID:

UNITED NATIONS  (Continued) 1000889834
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                    11/05/2003Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD071629976Trans2 State ID:
                    NYR000115337Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NJA4110536Document ID:

                    212-963-7259Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    10017Mailing Zip:
                    NYMailing State:
                    NEW YORKMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    42ND & 1ST AVEMailing Address:
                    A CALDROPOLIMailing Contact:
                    UNITED NATIONSMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYD001709294EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110001576571Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNITED NATIONSFacility name:
                    06/08/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    UNITED NATIONSFacility name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

UNITED NATIONS  (Continued) 1000889834
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                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    000264121GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    6.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    330.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-12-14TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-12-07Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-12-07Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD986974376Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    03Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00055Quantity:
                    D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTESWaste Code:
                    Not reportedTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NJD002200046Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    11/05/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                    11/05/2003Trans2 Recv Date:
                    11/05/2003Trans1 Recv Date:

UNITED NATIONS  (Continued) 1000889834
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                    000492967GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    6.0Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    330.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-10-21TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-10-19Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-10-19Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD986974376Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H132Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    YDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005908149JJKManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    150.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-09-09TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2009-09-08Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-08-28Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-08-28Generator Ship Date:
                    PAD146714878Trans2 State ID:
                    NYD986938645Trans1 State ID:

UNITED NATIONS  (Continued) 1000889834
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                    2009-08-07TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-07-31Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-07-31Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD986974376Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    000264121GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    54.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    100.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-12-14TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-12-07Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-12-07Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD986974376Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
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                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    000492951GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    13.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    50.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-08-07TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-07-31Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-07-31Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD986974376Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    000492951GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    3.0Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    165.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
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                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    000264137GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    10Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    8.0Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    440.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2010-03-05TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2010-03-01Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2010-03-01Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD986974376Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    03Year:
                    01.00Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    003Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    00165Quantity:
                    F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLVWaste Code:
                    Not reportedTSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    NJD002200046Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    09/25/2003TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    09/25/2003Trans1 Recv Date:
                    09/25/2003Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NJD071629976Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    NYG2849031Document ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
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                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-08-07TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-07-31Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-07-31Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD986974376Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    000264137GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    10Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    61.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    120.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2010-03-05TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2010-03-01Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2010-03-01Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD986974376Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
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                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    000492951GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    13.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    50.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-08-07TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-07-31Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-07-31Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD986974376Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    000492951GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    L Landfill.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    3.0Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    165.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
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                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    35.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD080469935TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2010-07-21TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2010-07-13Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2010-07-13Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    CTD021816889Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H132Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    YDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    005908149JJKManifest Tracking Num:
                    09Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    150.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD049836679TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2009-09-09TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2009-09-08Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2009-08-28Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2009-08-28Generator Ship Date:
                    PAD146714878Trans2 State ID:
                    NYD986938645Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
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                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    007321786JJKManifest Tracking Num:
                    2010Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    4.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    PAD085690592TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2010-08-31TSD Site Recv Date:
                    2010-08-26Trans2 Recv Date:
                    2010-08-25Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2010-08-25Generator Ship Date:
                    NJD054126164Trans2 State ID:
                    NYR000134957Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H040Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    000201551UISManifest Tracking Num:
                    2010Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
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                    000264151GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    2010Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    5.0Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    275.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2010-05-07TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2010-05-03Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2010-05-03Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD98674376Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    000264137GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    2010Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    8.0Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    440.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2010-03-05TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2010-03-01Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2010-03-01Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD986974376Trans1 State ID:
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                    2010-04-26TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2010-04-08Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2010-04-08Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NJD054126164Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H111Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    006325843JJKManifest Tracking Num:
                    2010Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    2.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    200.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    MID980991566TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2010-04-26TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2010-04-08Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2010-04-08Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NJD054126164Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
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                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    000264172GBFManifest Tracking Num:
                    2010Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    6.0Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    330.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    NYD082785429TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                    2010-12-02TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    2010-12-01Trans1 Recv Date:
                    2010-12-01Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    NYD986974376Trans1 State ID:
                    Not reportedManifest Status:
                    Not reportedDocument ID:

                    H111Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    NDiscr Residue Ind:
                    NDiscr Type Ind:
                    NDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    NExport Ind:
                    NImport Ind:
                    006325843JJKManifest Tracking Num:
                    2010Year:
                    1.0Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    1.0Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    150.0Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    MID980991566TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD001709294Generator EPA ID:
                    Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                    Not reportedPart A Recv Date:

UNITED NATIONS  (Continued) 1000889834

TC3040645.2s   Page 239



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

19 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    H141Mgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    NDiscr Full Reject Ind:
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                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 748-7575Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         ALDO J. FRUSTACCIContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         129-155 51ST STREET REALTY, LLCCompany Name:
                         On-Site OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         28387Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 748-7575Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         ALDO J. FRUSTACCIContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         129-155 51ST STREET REALTY, LLCCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         28387Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         4500276.3600000003UTM Y:
                         582952.26283999998UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         UnregulatedSite Status:
                         2DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         2-606528Facility Id:

UST:

359 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.068 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
22 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  11232
South HIST UST135 51ST STREET    N/A
H77 UST129-155 51ST STREET REALTY, LLC U003800422
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                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         7/1/2001Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         61556Tank ID:
                         01Tank Number:

                         28387Site ID:
Tank Info:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 748-7575Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11232Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         135 51ST STREETAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         129-155 51ST STREET REALTY, LLCCompany Name:
                         OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         28387Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedPhone Ext:
                         (718) 748-7575Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         11232Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         BROOKLYNCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         135 51ST STREETAddress1:
                         ALDO J. FRUSTACCIContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         129-155 51ST STREET REALTY, LLCCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         28387Site Id:

                         3/4/2004Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
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                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         7/1/2001Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         61559Tank ID:
                         04Tank Number:

                         28387Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         7/1/2001Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         61558Tank ID:
                         03Tank Number:

                         28387Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         5Tank Location:
                         7/1/2001Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedTank Model:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         61557Tank ID:
                         02Tank Number:

                         28387Site ID:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
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          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OILProduct Stored:
          10000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          01Tank Id:

          2Region:
          01Town or City:
          61County Code:
          NEW YORK CITYTown or City:
          Not reportedCBS Number:
          FalseDead Letter:
          0Tank Screen:
          No Missing DataOwner Screen:
          No Missing DataFacility Screen:
          TrueFAMT:
          0Total Capacity:
          Not reportedRenewal Date:
          FalseRenew Flag:
          07/26/2006Expiration Date:
          Not reportedCertification Date:
          FalseCertification Flag:
          Not reportedFederal ID:
          Not reportedInspection Result:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspected Date:
          OTHERFacility Type:
          Not reportedOld PBS Number:
          6101SWIS ID:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          and Subpart 360-14.
          2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)Facility Status:
          First OwnerOwner Mark:
          (718) 748-7575Mailing Telephone:
          ALDO J. FRUSTACCIMailing Contact:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11232Mailing City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          135 51ST STREETMailing Address:
          129-155 51ST STREET REALTY, LLCMailing Name:
          Not reportedOwner Subtype:
          Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
          (718) 748-7575Owner Telephone:
          BROOKLYN, NY 11232Owner City,St,Zip:
          135 51ST STREETOwner Address:
          129-155 51ST STREET REALTY, LLCOwner Name:
          (718) 748-7575Operator Telephone:
          ALDO J. FRUSTACCIOperator:
          (718) 748-6682Emergency Telephone:
          ALDO J. FRUSTACCIEmergency Contact:
          Not reportedSPDES Number:
          2-606528PBS Number:

HIST UST:

                         3/4/2004Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
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          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-In PlaceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          03Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          07/01/2001Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          Not reportedDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          Not reportedLeak Detection:
          Not reportedSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          Not reportedPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          DIESELProduct Stored:
          2000Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-In PlaceTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          02Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          07/01/2001Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          Not reportedDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          Not reportedLeak Detection:
          Not reportedSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          Not reportedPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:

129-155 51ST STREET REALTY, LLC  (Continued) U003800422
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          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          07/01/2001Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          Not reportedDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          Not reportedLeak Detection:
          Not reportedSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          Not reportedPipe Type:
          Not reportedPipe Location:
          Not reportedTank External:
          Not reportedTank Internal:
          Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
          UNLEADED GASOLINEProduct Stored:
          550Capacity (gals):
          Not reportedInstall Date:
          Closed-RemovedTank Status:
          UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
          04Tank Id:

          Not reportedLat/long:
          TrueUpdated:
          FalseDeleted:
          Not reportedTest Method:
          07/01/2001Date Closed:
          Minor Data MissingMissing Data for Tank:
          Not reportedNext Test Date:
          Not reportedDate Tested:
          Not reportedDispenser:
          Not reportedOverfill Prot:
          Not reportedLeak Detection:
          Not reportedSecond Containment:
          Not reportedPipe External:
          Not reportedPipe Internal:
          Not reportedPipe Type:

129-155 51ST STREET REALTY, LLC  (Continued) U003800422

               Not reportedReferred To:
               TLDiazInvestigator:
               2401SWIS:
               ERFacility Type:
               9506749Spill Number:
               9506749Facility ID:
               Not reportedFacility Addr2:
               304386Site ID:

NY Spills:

366 ft. Site 9 of 9 in cluster F
0.069 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
12 ft.

< 1/8 BROOKLYN, NY  
NE NY Hist Spills37TH ST/BET. 2ND & 3RD AV    N/A
F78 NY SpillsDAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY CO S102150724
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               Not reportedLeak Rate:
               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedTank Size:
               Not reportedTank Number:
               Not reportedSpill Tank Test:
               Not reportedSite ID:

Tank Test:

               FalseOxygenate:
               Not reportedResource Affected:
               NoRecovered:
               GallonsUnits:
               -1Quantity:
               PetroleumMaterial FA:
               Not reportedCase No.:
               GasolineMaterial Name:
               0009Material Code:
               364707Material ID:
               01Operable Unit:
               1021523Operable Unit ID:
               304386Site ID:

Material:

               REPORT.
               OPON SITE ASSESSMENT, FOUND EVIDENCE OF A LEAK - SEE SITE ASSESSMENTRemarks:
               Not reported
               5/30/96 Remedial Activities & 6/11/96 removal of "P" site designation.
               Closed as per work done under Remedial Site #2-24-025. See files for
               transferred from Tibbe to Rommel as per Rommel. 9/26/05 - Diaz -
               02/18/04 - TRANFERED FROM O’DOWD TO TIBBE. 4/12/04 - Vought - SpillDEC Memo:
               245896DER Facility ID:
               2DEC Region:
               Not reportedContact Phone:
               Not reportedContact Name:
               999Spiller Company:
               NYSpiller City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedSpiller Address:
               SAMESpiller Company:
               Not reportedSpiller Name:
               9/26/2005Spill Record Last Update:
               10/6/1995Date Entered In Computer:
               0Remediation Phase:
               9/26/2005Spill Closed Dt:
               Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
               Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
               FalseUST Trust:
               Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
               Not reportedLast Inspection:
               FalseCleanup Meets Std:
               Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
               DECSpill Notifier:
               Gasoline StationSpill Source:
               Not reportedWater Affected:
               UnknownSpill Cause:
               Not reportedCID:
               9/1/1995Reported to Dept:
               9/1/1995Spill Date:

DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY CO  (Continued) S102150724
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                    PetroleumMaterial Class Type:
Material:

                    Not reportedGross Leak Rate:
                    Not reportedLeak Rate Failed Tank:
                    Not reportedTest Method:
                    Not reportedTank Size:
                    Not reportedTank Number:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:

Tank:

                    FalseIs Updated:
                    /  /Update Date:
                                             Not reportedDate Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             10/06/95Date Spill Entered In Computer Data File:
                                             /  /Date Region Sent Summary to Central Office:
                                             /  /Corrective Action Plan Submitted:
                    /  /Spill Closed Dt:
                    Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
                    Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.Spill Class:
                    FalseUST Involvement:
                    /  /Invstgn Complete:
                    /  /Enforcement Date:
                    /  /Spiller Cleanup Dt:
                    Penalty Not RecommendedRecommended Penalty:
                    /  /Last Inspection:
                    FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                    /  /Cleanup Ceased:
                    Not reportedPBS Number:
                    DECSpill Notifier:
                    05Spill Source:
                    Not reportedWater Affected:
                    On LandReported to Dept:
                    UnknownSpill Cause:
                    Not reportedSpiller City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSpiller Address:
                    Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                    Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                    SAMESpiller Name:
                    61SWIS:
                    09/01/95 10:00Reported to Dept Date/Time:
                    09/01/1995 10:00Spill Date/Time:
                    Not reportedNotifier Phone:
                    Not reportedNotifier Agency:
                    Not reportedNotifier Name:
                    Not reportedCaller Phone:
                    Not reportedCaller Agency:
                    Not reportedCaller Name:
                    O’DOWDInvestigator:
                    9506749Spill Number:
                    2Region of Spill:

NY Hist Spills:

               Not reportedTest Method:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedModified By:
               Not reportedGross Fail:

DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY CO  (Continued) S102150724
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OPON SITE ASSESSMENT, FOUND EVIDENCE OF A LEAK - SEE SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT.Remark:
Not reportedDEC Remarks:
                    19940929Last Date:
                    Not reportedCAS Number:
                    21329Times Material Entry In File:
                    GASOLINEClass Type:
                    GASOLINEMaterial:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Recovered:
                    0Quantity Recovered:
                    GallonsUnits:
                    FalseUnkonwn Quantity Spilled:
                    -1Quantity Spilled:

DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY CO  (Continued) S102150724

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMMOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMMOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10007
                    CENTRE ST RM 2444Contact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    NEW YORK, NY 10007
                    CENTRE ST RM 2444Mailing address:
                    NYD986908911EPA ID:
                    BROOKLYN, NY 11232
                    44TH ST BETW 1ST AVE & RIVERFacility address:
                    DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMMFacility name:
                    01/01/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

399 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster G
0.076 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
14 ft.

< 1/8 MANIFESTBROOKLYN, NY  11232
SE FINDS44TH ST BETW 1ST AVE & RIVER NYD986908911
G79 RCRA-NonGenDEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM 1000446379
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                    NYMailing State:
                    NEW YORKMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    2444 MUNICIPAL BLDGMailing Address:
                    KENNETH FINDKINMailing Contact:
                    NYCDEPMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    NYD986908911EPA ID:

NY MANIFEST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110008042233Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMMFacility name:
                    08/06/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMMFacility name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMMFacility name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Transferred to the program or state equivalent.Handler accessibilty indicator:

DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM  (Continued) 1000446379
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                    91Year:
                    Not reportedSpecific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    00034Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    097Specific Gravity:
                    R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    016Number of Containers:
                    K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)Units:
                    03048Quantity:
                    B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCBWaste Code:
                    OHD981960123TSDF ID:
                    OHD981960123Trans2 EPA ID:
                    OHD981960123Trans1 EPA ID:
                    NYD986908911Generator EPA ID:
                    910211Part B Recv Date:
                    910204Part A Recv Date:
                    910125TSD Site Recv Date:
                    910124Trans2 Recv Date:
                    910117Trans1 Recv Date:
                    910117Generator Ship Date:
                    751A14OHTrans2 State ID:
                    TT37408Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed copyManifest Status:
                    NYB1257381Document ID:

                    212-669-2419Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    10003Mailing Zip:

DEPT PORTS INTL TRADE & COMM  (Continued) 1000446379
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 20 records.

BROOKLYN            1000407436 NORTHEAST MARINE TERMINAL CO INC FOOT OF 39TH ST 11232 CORRACTS,FINDS,RCRA-NLR
BROOKLYN            1004572099 POSEIDON POOLS OF AMERICA, INC 59TH ST & 1ST AVE 11232 FTTS,HIST FTTS INSP,FINDS
BROOKLYN            1005630370 CON ED - MH 62020 23 ST & 4 AVE 11232 FINDS
BROOKLYN            1005630401 CON ED - MH5582 3RD AVE & 23 ST 11232 FINDS
BROOKLYN            1005630813 CON ED - MH 5581 3RD AVE & 22 ST 11232 FINDS
BROOKLYN            1006810661 NYCTA-CPM ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERIN 36TH ST STA/ 4TH AVE 11232 FINDS,MANIFEST,RCRA-CESQG
BROOKLYN            1007124782 CON ED - MH 70942 N/S 52 ST 138‘ W/O 1ST AVE 11232 FINDS
ALBANY              1007205271 NYNEX 453 ED???? ST 12207 RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
QUEENS              1007206239 CONSOLIDATED EDISON MH #62020 - 4TH AVE      RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
QUEENS              1007206412 CONSOLIDATED EDISON MH 5771 - 52 ST & 1ST AVE      RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
QUEENS              1007206414 CONSOLIDATED EDISON MH 70942 - 52 ST      RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
BROOKLYN            1007206431 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 3RD AVE & 25TH ST 11201 RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
BROOKLYN            1007208397 CONSOLIDATED EDISON MH38210-KINGS HWY & W 7TH ST      RCRA-NLR,MANIFEST
BROOKLYN            1010787641 NYSDOT BIN 1076750 RTE 27 OVER 17TH ST 11232 RCRA-LQG
BROOKLYN            S102142527 E 29TH ST & KINGS HWY E 29TH ST & KINGS HWY      SPILLS,HIST SPILLS
BROOKLYN            S103938400 BOX 38486 KINGS HIGHWAY/ROCKAWAY PK      SPILLS,HIST SPILLS
BROOKLYN            S106737045 BETW/AVE X & KINGS HIGHWAY AVE U      SPILLS
BROOKLYN            S107407580 KINGS HIGHWAY MOBIL KINGS HIGHWAY      SPILLS
BROOKLYN            S109064521 BELL ATLANTIC-NY E 94 ST/BET CLARKSON AVE KINGS      MANIFEST
                    S109207895 205842; KINGS HWY KINGS HWY      SPILLS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 05/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 124

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the
cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VAPOR REOPENED:  Vapor Intrustion Legacy Site List
New York is currently re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor
intrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated
to determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmenal Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9814
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
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SWF/LF:  Facility Register
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-457-2051
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS:  Spills Information Database
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents
reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking
aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LTANKS:  Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures,
tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates
to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the
NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental
Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 02/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS UST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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MOSF UST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS AST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF AST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS:  Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MOSF:  Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Registry of Engineering Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Registry of Institutional Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RES DECL:  Restrictive Declarations Listing
A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the
property. As a condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to
sign and record a restrictive declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of
the property. Certain restrictive declarations are indicated by a D  on zoning maps.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  NYC Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3401
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers
that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed
to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than
public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9711
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

ERP:  Environmental Restoration Program Listing
In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental
Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond
Act). Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the Environmental Restoration Program,
the State provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent of on-site eligible costs and 100% of
off-site eligible costs for site investigation and remediation activities. Once remediated, the property may then
be reused for commercial, industrial, residential or public use.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the presence or potential
presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9764
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Registered Recycling Facility List
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8705
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SWTIRE:  Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8694
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Registry Sites
A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons. This
database contains detailed information per site. It is no longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See UST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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HIST AST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capabilities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.
This database contains detailed information per site. No longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See AST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spills Information Database
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: Article 12 of the Navigation
Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs). It includes spills active
as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/31/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST SPILLS:  SPILLS Database
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous
chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases,
by anyone who has knowledge of the spills). In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing
updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available
from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of
Environmental Conservation.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC3040645.2s     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

HSWDS:  Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also included are sites delisted
from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-Registry sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary
Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal
Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has been refinanced and changed.
This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and will no longer be maintained as a separate entity.
The last version of the study inventory is frozen in time. The sites on the study will not automatically be made
Superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for listing on the Registry. So overtime they will
be added to the registry or not.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9564
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  Underground Injection Control Wells
A listing of enhanced oil recovery underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8056
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaners
A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8403
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SPDES:  State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
New York State has a state program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
for the control of wastewater and stormwater discharges in accordance with the Clean Water Act. Under New York
State law the program is known as the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) and is broader in
scope than that required by the Clean Water Act in that it controls point source discharges to groundwaters as
well as surface waters.  

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8233
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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AIRS:  Air Emissions Data
Point source emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8452
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

E DESIGNATION:  E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
The (E (Environmental)) designation would ensure that sampling and remediation take place on the subject properties,
and would avoid any significant impacts related to hazardous materials at these locations. The (E) designations
would require that the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and sampling protocol, and remediation where appropriate,
to the satisfaction of the NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant
to the provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E) designations
also include a mandatory construction-related health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  718-595-6658
Last EDR Contact: 03/30/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2008
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8712
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

TC3040645.2s     Page GR-19

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: N/A

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COUNTY RECORDS

CORTLAND COUNTY:

Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NASSAU COUNTY:

Registered Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2003
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Registered Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2003
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.
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Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROCKLAND COUNTY:

Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Rockland County.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUFFOLK COUNTY:

Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WESTCHESTER COUNTY:

Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2005
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2005
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Providers
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 212-676-2444

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961
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Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1995Most Recent Revision:
40073-F8 BROOKLYN, NYEast Map:

1981Most Recent Revision:
40074-F1 JERSEY CITY, NJTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

4 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4500479.5UTM Y (Meters): 
583047.6UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
74.0177 - 74˚ 1’ 3.7’’Longitude (West): 
40.65290 - 40˚ 39’ 10.4’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

BROOKLYN, NY 11232
1ST AVENUE AND 48TH STREET
BUSH TERMINAL YARD - CROSS HARBOR PORTFOLIO

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapJERSEY CITY

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

360497  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapKINGS, NY

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 10 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 10 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

URBAN LAND                    Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Upper CretaceousSeries:
uKCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

0.076State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.076 milesFederal FRDS PWS
0.076Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

sandy loam
stratified
very gravelly - loamy sand
unweathered bedrockDeeper Soil Types:

sandy loamShallow Soil Types:

fine sandy loam
sandy loam
loamy sand
silt loamSurficial Soil Types:

fine sandy loam
sandy loam
loamy sand
silt loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable 6 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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2%10%88%1.370 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.750 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 51

Federal Area Radon Information for KINGS COUNTY, NY

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for KINGS County:  3 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC3040645.2s     Page A-9

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

New York Public Water Wells
Source:  New York Department of Health
Telephone:  518-458-6731

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8072
These files contain records, in the database, of wells that have been drilled.

RADON

State Database: NY Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 518-402-7556
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

TC3040645.2s     Page A-10

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn, NY 11212

Inquiry Number: 3164130.3

September 16, 2011



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 9/16/11

Site Name:
East New York - Cross Harbor
Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.
Brooklyn, NY 11212

Client Name:
STV Inc.
225 Park Ave S
New York, NY 10003

EDR Inquiry # 3164130.3 Contact: Doane E. Cafferty

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by STV Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library search
results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio
Address: Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.
City, State, Zip: Brooklyn, NY 11212
Cross Street:
P.O. # 4014403
Project: Cross Harbor - East New York
Certification # E75A-41DD-9B5A

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # E75A-41DD-9B5A

Maps Provided:

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

1996

1995

1994

1992

1991

1989

1988

1987

1986

1983

1982

1981

1980

1979

1978

1977

1966

1965

1963

1951

1950

1932

1928

1908

1907

1887

Limited Permission To Make Copies
STV Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an
EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon
compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

2007 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8 Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

2006 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8 Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

2005 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8 Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

2004 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8 Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32
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2003 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8 Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

2002 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8 Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

2001 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8 Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

1996 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8
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1995 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32 Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8

1994 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8 Volume 7, Sheet 32 Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12

1992 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32 Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8

1991 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8 Volume 7, Sheet 32 Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12

3164130 - 3    page 145



1989 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32 Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8

1988 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

1987 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32 Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8

1986 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8

3164130 - 3    page 146



1983 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8

1982 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

1981 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8

1980 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

3164130 - 3    page 147



1979 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8 Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

1978 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

1977 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8

1966 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8
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1965 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

1963 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

1951 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

1950 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8

3164130 - 3    page 149



1932 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 11 Volume 7, Sheet 12 Volume 7, Sheet 32

1928 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 7 Volume 16, Sheet 8

1908 Source Sheets

Volume 7, Sheet 42 Volume 8, Sheet 7 Volume 7, Sheet 20 Volume 7, Sheet 21

1907 Source Sheets

Volume 16, Sheet 2

3164130 - 3    page 150



1887 Source Sheets

Volume 8, Sheet 195 Volume 8, Sheet 196 Volume 8, Sheet 198 Volume 8, Sheet 199
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2007 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2007

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

0 Feet 165 330 660
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2006 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2006

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

0 Feet 165 330 660
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2005 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2005

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

0 Feet 165 330 660
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2004 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2004

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

0 Feet 165 330 660
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2003 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2003

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

0 Feet 165 330 660
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2002 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2002

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

0 Feet 165 330 660
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2001 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 2001

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1996 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1996

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1995 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1995

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1994 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1994

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

Volume 7, Sheet 32

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1992 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1992

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

0 Feet 165 330 660
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1991 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1991

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

Volume 7, Sheet 32

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164130 - 3    page 163



1989 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1989

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164130 - 3    page 164



1988 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1988

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164130 - 3    page 165



1987 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1987

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164130 - 3    page 166



1986 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1986

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164130 - 3    page 167



1983 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1983

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164130 - 3    page 168



1982 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1982

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 7, Sheet 11

Volume 7, Sheet 12

Volume 7, Sheet 32

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164130 - 3    page 169



1981 Certified Sanborn Map

E
75A

-41D
D

-9B
5A

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1981

9/16/2011 1:52:04 PM
3164130.3

STV Inc.

East New York - Cross Harbor Portfolio

Van Sinderen Ave. / Sutter Ave.

Brooklyn NY 11212

E75A-41DD-9B5A

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 16, Sheet 7

Volume 16, Sheet 8

0 Feet 165 330 660

3164130 - 3    page 170
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